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Regulator y compliance and saf et y information

Einhaltung von Vorschrif ten und 
S icherheit sinformationen

Información de cumplimiento normativo y seguridad

Informations relatives à la conformité réglementaire et 
à la sécurité

Conformità alle normative e d informazioni di 
sicurez za

N aleving van regelgeving en veiligheidsinformatie

Ин ф о рмац ия о со блюд е нии но рма т ив ны х 
т р е б ов аний и т е х ник и б е з оп а сно с т и

Съ от в е т с т в и е с р а з по р е д би т е и ин ф о рмац ия з а 
б е з опа сно с т т а

S oulad s prá vními pře dpis y a b ezp e čnos tní informace

O verholdelse af regler og sikkerhe dsoply sninger

Vas ta vus e eskirjadele ja ohutusalane te a ve

S äädös ten noudat taminen ja tur vallisuus tie dot

Κα νον ι σ τ ικ ή σ υ μμ ό ρ φ ω σ η και π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς γ ι α τ ην 
α σ φ ά λ ε ι α

Uskla đenos t s propisima i sigurnosne informacije

H as ználati előírások és biz tonsági tudnivalók

Reglamenta vimo atitik ties ir saugos informacija

A tbils t ī ba normat īviem un informā cija par droš ī bu

Forskrif t s sans var og sikkerhet sinformasjon

Zgodnoś ć z pr zepisami i informacje dot yc zące 
b ezpiec zeńs t wa

Informações de segurança e conformidade 
regulamentar

Resp ec tare a reglementărilor şi informa țiile de 
siguranţ ă

Ins tr uk tioner samt säkerhet sinformation

S úlad s prá vny mi pre dpismi a b ezp e čnos tné 
informácie

S kladnos t z zakonskimi pre dpisi in varnos tne 
informacije

Düzenlemelere u ygunluk ve gü venlik bilgileri

Ін ф о рмація пр о дот римання но рма т ив ни х в имог і 
т е х нік и б е з п е к и
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Thank you for buying the Dyson Supersonic™ hair dryer
To read your safety instructions and guarantee terms 
and conditions  
in English, go to page 5.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen Dyson Supersonic™ 
Haartrockner entschieden haben
Um Ihre Sicherheitshinweise und die allgemeinen 
Bedingungen  
auf Deutsch zu lesen, gehen Sie zu Seite 10.

Gracias por comprar el secador de pelo Dyson 
Supersonic™.
Para leer las instrucciones de seguridad y los términos 
y condiciones  
de la garantía en español, vaya a la página 15.

Merci d’avoir acheté le sèche-cheveux Dyson 
Supersonic™
Pour lire les consignes de sécurité et les conditions 
générales  
de la garantie en français, reportez-vous à la page 20.

Grazie per aver acquistato l’asciugacapelli Dyson 
Supersonic™.
Per leggere le istruzioni di sicurezza, i termini e le 
condizioni  
della garanzia in italiano, andare a pagina 25.

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van de Dyson 
Supersonic™ haardroger.
Ga naar pagina 30 om onze veiligheidsinstructies en 
de algemene garantievoorwaarden te lezen in het 
Nederlands.

Благодарим вас за приобретение фена Dyson 
Supersonic™.
Чтобы ознакомиться с инструкциями по технике 
безопасности  
условия и правила на български език, моля, вижте 
страница 35.

Děkujeme, že jste zakoupili vysoušeč vlasů Dyson 
Supersonic™
Pokud si chcete přečíst bezpečnostní pokyny a záruční 
podmínky  
v češtině, přejděte na stránku 40.

Tak fordi du valgte at købe en Dyson Supersonic™ 
hårtørrer.
Gå til side 45 for at læse sikkerthedsinstruktionerne, 
vilkårene  
og betingelserne for garanti på dansk.

Täname, et ostsite fööni Dyson Supersonic™.
Eestikeelsed ohutusjuhised ja garantiitingimused leiate 
leheküljelt 50.

Kiitos kun ostit Dyson Supersonic™ hiustenkuivaajan

Voit lukea turvaohjeet ja takuuehdot suomeksi sivulta 
55.

Σας ευχαριστούμε που αγοράσατε τον στεγνωτήρα 
μαλλιών Dyson Supersonic ™
Για να διαβάσετε τις οδηγίες ασφαλείας, καθώς και τους 
όρους και προϋποθέσεις της εγγύησης στα ελληνικά, 
μεταβείτε στη σελίδα 60.

Zahvaljujemo na kupnji Dyson Supersonic™ sušila za 
kosu
Da biste pročitali sigurnosne upute te uvjete i odredbe 
jamstva  
na hrvatskom jeziku, idite na stranicu 65.

Köszönjük, hogy a Dyson Supersonic™ hajszárító 
megvásárlása mellett döntött!
A magyar nyelvű biztonsági előírásokhoz és a 
garanciára vonatkozó magyar nyelvű feltételekhez 
lapozzon a(z) 70. oldalra.

Dėkojame, kad pirkote „Dyson Supersonic™“ plaukų 
džiovintuvą
Norėdami saugos nurodymus ir garantijos sąlygas 
skaityti lietuvių  
kalba, eikite į puslapį „75“.

 
Paldies, ka iegādājāties "Dyson Supersonic™" matu 
žāvētāju
Lai izlasītu drošības norādījumus un garantijas 
noteikumus latviešu  
valodā, dodieties uz lapu 80.

Takk for at du kjøpte Supersonic™ hårføner
For å lese sikkerhetsinstruksjonene og garantivilkårene 
på norsk, gå til side 85.

Dziękujemy za zakup suszarki  
Dyson Supersonic™
Aby zapoznać się z instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
bezpieczeństwa i warunkami gwarancji w języku 
polskim, przejdź do strony 90.

Obrigado por adquirir o secador de cabelo Dyson 
Supersonic™
Para ler as respetivas instruções de segurança e os 
termos e condições  
da garantia em português, vá para a página 95.

Vă mulțumim pentru achiziţia uscătorului de păr Dyson 
Supersonic ™
Pentru a citi instrucțiunile de siguranță și a accepta 
termenii și serviciile  
în limba română, mergeți la pagina 100.

Tack för att du har valt hårfönen Dyson Supersonic™
För att läsa säkerhetsanvisningar och garantivillkor på 
svenska  
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går du till sidan 105.

Ďakujeme, že ste zakúpili vysúšač vlasov Dyson 
Supersonic™
Ak si chcete prečítať bezpečnostné pokyny a záručné 
podmienky  
v slovenskom jazyku, prejdite na stránku 110.

Hvala, ker ste kupili sušilnik za lase Dyson Supersonic™.
Če želite varnostna navodila ter določila in pogoje 
garancije  
prebrati v slovenščini, pojdite na stran 115.

Dyson Supersonic™ Saç Kurutma Makinesini satın 
aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz.
Güvenlik talimatlarınızı ve garanti koşul ve şartlarını 
Türkçe olarak okumak  
için, sayfa 120’e gidiniz.

Дякуємо вам за придбання фену Dyson Supersonic™
Щоб ознайомитися з інструкціями з техніки безпеки 
й умовами  
гарантії українською мовою, перейдіть на сторінку 
125.

EN
IMPORTANT SAFET Y 
INSTRUCTIONS
BEFOR E US ING THIS A PPLI A NCE R E A D 
A LL INS TRUC TIONS A ND C AUTION A RY 
M A R K INGS IN YOUR US ER M A NUA L A ND 
ON THE A PPLI A NCE.

When using an elec trical appliance, basic 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

WARNING
THE A PPLI A NCE, FILTER A ND 
AT TACH MENTS CONTA IN M AGNE TS .

1.	 Keep away from implanted medical 
devices such as pacemakers and 
defibrillators as they may be af fec ted 
by s trong magnetic fields. Can also 
af fec t credit cards and elec tronic 
s torage media.

WARNING
THES E WA R NINGS A PPLY TO THE 
A PPLI A NCE, A ND A L SO W HER E 
A PPLIC A BLE, TO A LL TOOL S, 
ACCES SOR IES, CH A RGERS OR 
M A INS A DA P TORS .

TO R EDUCE THE R IS K OF FIR E, ELEC TR IC 
S HOCK, OR INJURY:

2.	 This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensor y 
or reasoning capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, only if 
they have been given super vision or 
ins truc tion by a responsible person 
concerning use of the appliance 
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in a safe way and unders tand the 
hazards involved. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by 
children without super vision.

3.	 Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close 
at tention is necessar y when used by 
or near children. Children should be 
super vised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance.

4.	 WA R NING: Do not use this appliance 
near bathtubs, showers, basins or other 
vessels containing water.

5.	 If the supply cable is damaged, it 
mus t be replaced or repaired by the 
manufac turer, its ser vice agent or 
similarly qualified persons in order to 
avoid a hazard.

6.	 This appliance has a non-self reset ting 
thermal cut-out safet y device to prevent 
overheating. If your appliance cuts out, 
unplug it from the mains supply socket 
and leave to cool.

7.	 C AUTION: In order to avoid a hazard 
due to inadver tent reset ting of the 
thermal cut-out, this appliance mus t 
not be supplied through an ex ternal 
switching device, such as a timer, or 
connec ted to a circuit that is regularly 
switched on and of f by the utilit y 
company, or plugged into any socket 
where the elec trical supply is uns table 
or likely to be turned of f.

8.	 When the appliance is used in a 
bathroom, unplug it af ter use since the 
proximit y of water presents a hazard 
even when the appliance is switched 
of f. For additional protec tion when the 
appliance is used in a bathroom, it is 
recommended that a Residual Current 
Device (RCD), with a residual operating 
current not exceeding 30m A is ins talled 

T h e air e x i t, m e t al r in g, a t t a chm e n t s an d 
are a s h a d e d in re d m a y b e ho t dur in g us e. 
A llow t h e m to co ol b e f ore h an dlin g.

in the elec trical circuit supplying 
the bathroom. Contac t a qualified 
elec trical ins taller for advice.

9.	 Do not use the appliance for any other 
purpose than dr ying hair.

10.	 Do not handle any par t of the plug or 
appliance with wet hands.

11.	 Do not unplug by pulling on the 
cable. To unplug, grasp the plug, 
not the cable. Do not use with an 
ex tension lead.

12.	 Do not s tretch the cable or place the 
cable under s train. Keep the cable 
away from heated sur faces and do not 
wrap the cable around the appliance.

13.	 Do not use any lubricants, cleaning 
agents, polishes or air fresheners on 
any par t of the appliance.

14.	 Contac t the D yson Helpline when a 
ser vice or repair is required. Do not 
disassemble the appliance as incorrec t 
reassembly may result in an elec tric 
shock or fire.

15.	 If the appliance is not working as it 
should, if it has received a sharp blow, 
if it has been dropped, damaged, lef t 
outdoors, or dropped into water, do not 
use and contac t the D yson Helpline.
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Looking after your Dyson machine
•	 D o no t car r y o u t any m ain t e n an c e or re p air wor k o t h e r t h an 

t h a t s how n in yo ur D y s on U s e r m anu al, or a d v is e d by t h e 
D y s on H e lp lin e.

•	 A l wa y s dis conn e c t t h e p lu g f rom t h e m ains b e f ore ins p e c t in g f or 
p ro b l e ms . I f t h e m a chin e w ill no t o p e ra t e, f ir s t ch e ck t h e m ains 
s o cke t h a s an e l e c t r ici t y s up p l y an d t h a t t h e p lu g is p ro p e r l y ins e r t e d 
in to t h e s o cke t.

Disposal information
•	 D y s on p ro du c t s are m a d e f rom high gra d e re c ycla b l e m a t e r ials . 

R e c ycl e w h e re p os sib l e.
•	 T his s y mb ol in dica t e s t h a t t his m a chin e s ho uld no t b e dis p os e d 

w i t h yo ur g e n e ral ho us e hold wa s t e. To p reve n t p os sib l e h ar m 
to t h e e nv ironm e n t or hum an h e al t h f rom un con t roll e d wa s t e 
dis p os al, re c ycl e i t re s p onsib l y to p rom o t e t h e s us t ain a b l e re us e 
of m a t e r ial re s o urc e s . W h e n t his m a chin e h a s re a ch e d t h e e n d 
of i t s s e r v ic e a b l e li f e, p l e a s e t a ke i t to a re co gnis e d W E E E ( Wa s t e 
El e c t r ical an d El e c t ronic Equip m e n t) coll e c t ion f a cili t y su ch a s yo ur 
lo cal ci v ic am e ni t y si t e f or re c yclin g. Yo ur lo cal au t hor i t y or re t ail e r 
w ill b e a b l e to a d v is e yo u of yo ur n e are s t re c yclin g f a cili t y.

•	 D is p os e of t h e e x h aus t e d f il t e r uni t in a c cord an c e w i t h lo cal 
ordin an c e s or re gula t ions .

Limited two-year guarantee
Te r ms an d con di t ions of t h e D y s on t wo -y e ar limi t e d gu aran t e e are s e t 
o u t b e low. T h e n am e an d a d dre s s d e t ails of t h e D y s on gu aran tor f or 
yo ur co un t r y are s e t o u t e ls e w h e re in t his d o cum e n t – p l e a s e re f e r to t h e 
t a b l e s e t t in g o u t t h e s e d e t ails .

What is covered
•	 T h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of yo ur D y s on m a chin e (a t D y s on’s 

dis cre t ion) i f i t is f o un d to b e d e f e c t i ve du e to f aul t y m a t e r ials, 
wor k m ans hip or f un c t ion w i t hin t wo y e ar s of p urch a s e or d e li ve r y 
(i f any p ar t is no lon g e r a vaila b l e or o u t of m anu f a c t ure, D y s on w ill 
re p la c e i t w i t h a f un c t ion al re p la c e m e n t p ar t).

•	 W h e re t his m a chin e is s old o u t sid e t h e E U: t his gu aran t e e re m ains 
valid i f t h e m a chin e is us e d a b ro a d, b u t m a y onl y b e e xe rcis e d in t h e 
co un t r y in w hich t h e m a chin e wa s p urch a s e d. P l e a s e con t a c t D y s on 
f or f ur t h e r in f or m a t ion.

•	 W h e re t his m a chin e is s old w i t hin t h e E U: t his gu aran t e e re m ains 
valid i f t h e m a chin e is us e d a b ro a d. T his gu aran t e e m a y b e 
e xe rcis e d (i) in t h e co un t r y in w hich i t wa s p urch a s e d or (ii) i f t h e 
m a chin e wa s p urch a s e d in A us t r ia, B e lgium, D e nm ar k , F inlan d, 
Fran c e, G e r m any, I re lan d, I t al y, N e t h e r lan d s, N or wa y, Polan d, 
S p ain, S we d e n, S w i t ze r lan d or t h e U ni t e d K in g d om, in any of t hos e 
co un t r ie s p rov id e d t h a t t h e s am e m o d e l a s t his m a chin e is s old 
a t t h e s am e vol t a g e ra t in g in t h e re l evan t co un t r y. P l e a s e con t a c t 
D y s on f or f ur t h e r in f or m a t ion.

What is not covered
D y s on d o e s no t gu aran t e e t h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of a p ro du c t 
w h e re a d e f e c t is t h e re s ul t of :
•	 D am a g e caus e d by no t car r y in g o u t t h e re comm e n d e d 

m a chin e m ain t e n an c e.
•	 A c cid e n t al d am a g e, f aul t s caus e d by n e glig e n t us e or care, mis us e, 

n e gl e c t, care l e s s o p e ra t ion or h an dlin g of t h e m a chin e w hich is no t 
in a c cord an c e w i t h t h e D y s on U s e r m anu al.

•	 U s e of t h e m a chin e f or any t hin g o t h e r t h an t h e us e i t is d e sign e d f or.
•	 U s e of t h e m a chin e f or p rof e s sion al or comm e rcial p ur p os e s .
•	 U s e of t h e m a chin e o u t sid e of ' nor m al us e ' w hich is d e f in e d a s m ore 

t h an t wo ho ur s p e r d a y.
•	 U s e of p ar t s no t a s s e mb l e d or ins t all e d in a c cord an c e w i t h t h e 

ins t r u c t ions o f D y s on.
•	 U s e of p ar t s an d a c c e s s or ie s w hich are no t g e nuin e 

D y s on comp on e n t s .
•	 Faul t y ins t alla t ion (e xc e p t w h e re ins t all e d by D y s on).
•	 R e p air s or al t e ra t ions car r ie d o u t by p ar t ie s o t h e r t h an D y s on or i t s 

a u t hor is e d a g e n t s .
•	 N or m al we ar an d t e ar (e.g. f us e e t c .).
I f yo u are in any d o ub t a s to w h a t is cove re d by yo ur gu aran t e e, p l e a s e 
con t a c t D y s on.

A dditional information Summary of cover
•	 T h e gu aran t e e b e com e s e f f e c t i ve f rom t h e d a t e of p urch a s e (or t h e 

d a t e of d e li ve r y i f t his is la t e r).
•	 Yo u mus t p rov id e p ro of of ( b o t h t h e or igin al an d any s ubs e qu e n t) 

d e li ve r y/p urch a s e b e f ore any wor k can b e car r ie d o u t on yo ur 
D y s on m a chin e. W i t ho u t t his p ro of, any wor k car r ie d o u t w ill b e 
ch arg e a b l e. Ke e p yo ur re c e ip t or d e li ve r y no t e.

•	 A ny p ar t s w hich are re p la c e d by D y s on w ill b e com e t h e p ro p e r t y 
of D y s on.

•	 T h e re p air or re p la c e m e n t of yo ur D y s on m a chin e un d e r gu aran t e e 
w ill no t e x t e n d t h e p e r io d of gu aran t e e unl e s s t his is re quire d by 
lo cal la w in t h e co un t r y of p urch a s e.

•	 T h e gu aran t e e p rov id e s b e n e f i t s w hich are a d di t ion al to an d d o no t 
a f f e c t yo ur s t a t u tor y r igh t s a s a cons um e r an d w ill a p p l y w h e t h e r yo u 
p urch a s e d yo ur p ro du c t dire c t l y f rom D y s on or f rom a t hird p ar t y.

Important data protection information
W h e n re gis t e r in g yo ur D y s on m a chin e:
•	 Yo u w ill n e e d to p rov id e us w i t h b a sic con t a c t in f or m a t ion to re gis t e r 

yo ur m a chin e an d e n a b l e us to s up p or t yo ur gu aran t e e.
•	 W h e n yo u re gis t e r, yo u w ill h a ve t h e o p p or t uni t y to cho os e w h e t h e r 

yo u wo uld like to re c e i ve communica t ions f rom us . I f yo u o p t-in to 
communica t ions f rom D y s on, we w ill s e n d yo u d e t ails of s p e cial 
of f e r s an d n e w s of o ur la t e s t innova t ions .

•	 We n eve r s e ll yo ur in f or m a t ion to t hird p ar t ie s an d onl y us e 
in f or m a t ion t h a t yo u s h are w i t h us a s d e f in e d by o ur p r i va c y p olicie s 
w hich are a vaila b l e on o ur we bsi t e a t p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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DE/AT/CH
WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
LES EN S IE VOR DER BENUT ZUNG 
DIES ES GER ÄTS ZUN ÄCHS T A LLE 
A N W EISUNGEN UND WA R NHIN W EIS E IN 
IHR ER BEDIENUNGS A NLEITUNG SOW IE 
A M GER ÄT.

B ei der Ver wendung von Elek trogeräten 
sollten s tets grundlegende 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachtet werden, 
einschließlich der Folgenden:

ACHTUNG
GER ÄT, FILTER UND AUFS ÄT ZE 
ENTH A LTEN M AGNE TE.

1.	 Von implantier ten medizinischen 
G eräten wie Her zschrit tmachern 
und Defibrillatoren fernhalten, da 
diese durch s tarke M agnet felder 
beeinträchtigt werden können. Auch 
K reditkar ten und elek tronische 
S peichermedien können 
beeinträchtigt werden.

ACHTUNG
DIES E WA R NHIN W EIS E BE ZIEHEN S ICH 
AUF DA S GER ÄT UND GEGEBENENFA LL S 
AUF S Ä MTLICHES ZUBEHÖR, 
L A DEGER ÄTE ODER NE T Z TEILE.

UM DIE GEFA HR EINES FEUERS, 
S TROMSCHL AGS ODER VON 
V ER LE T ZUNGEN ZU V ER M EIDEN: 

2.	 Dieses D yson G erät kann von 
Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen 
mit eingeschränk ten physischen, 
sensorischen oder motorischen 

Fähigkeiten bz w. uner fahrenen und 
ungeschulten Personen ver wendet 
werden, sofern diese von einer 
verant wor tlichen Person im Hinblick 
auf die sichere Nut zung des G eräts 
beauf sichtigt oder ins truier t werden 
und sich der möglichen Risiken bewuss t 
sind. Reinigung und P flege dür fen von 
Kindern nicht ohne B eauf sichtigung 
durchgeführ t werden.

3.	 Das G erät dar f nicht als S pielzeug 
ver wendet werden. W ird das G erät von 
Kindern oder in deren Nähe genut z t, 
muss die Situation aufmerksam 
beobachtet werden. Kinder sollten 
beauf sichtigt werden, damit sie nicht 
mit dem G erät spielen.

4.	 ACHTUNG: Dieses G erät nicht in der 
Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, 
Waschbecken oder anderen mit 
Wasser gefüllten B ehältern ver wenden.

5.	 Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt 
is t, muss es vom Hers teller, dem 
zus tändigen S er vicemitarbeiter 
oder entsprechend qualifizier ten 
Personen ausgetauscht oder reparier t 
werden, um potenzielle G efahren 
zu vermeiden.

6.	 Dieses G erät ver fügt über einen 
sich nicht selbs t zurückset zenden 
thermischen S chut zschalter, der vor 
Überhit zung schüt z t. S chaltet sich 
Ihr G erät ab, trennen Sie es von der 
Stromversorgung und lassen Sie 
es abkühlen.

7.	 VORS ICHT: Um G efahrensituationen 
durch ein versehentliches Zurückset zen 
des thermischen S chut zschalters zu 
verhindern, dar f dieses G erät nicht an 
eine ex terne S chalt vorrichtung, wie 
z. B. eine Zeitschaltuhr, eine Steckdose, 
deren Stromversorgung ins tabil is t oder 
abreißt, oder an einen Stromkreislauf 
angeschlossen werden, der vom 
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Versorgungsunternehmen regelmäßig 
ein- und ausgeschaltet wird.

8.	 Wenn das G erät in einem Badezimmer 
ver wendet wird, ziehen Sie den Stecker 
nach der Ver wendung ab, da die 
Nähe zu Wasser eine G efahr dars tellt, 
auch wenn das G erät ausgeschaltet 
is t. Wenn das G erät in einem 
Badezimmer ver wendet wird, empfiehlt 
es sich zum zusät zlichen S chut z, im 
Stromkreis, der das Bad versorgt, eine 
Fehlers trom-S chut zeinrichtung mit 
einem B emessungs fehlers trom von 
nicht mehr als 30 m A zu ins tallieren. 
Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizier ten 
Elek troins tallateur, um sich beraten 
zu lassen.

9.	 Dieses G erät is t ausschließlich fürs 
Haar trocknen vorgesehen.

10.	 Fassen Sie keinen Teil des Net zs teckers 
oder G eräts mit nassen Händen an.

11.	 Den Net zs tecker nicht durch Ziehen am 
Kabel von der Steckdose trennen. Um 
den Net zs tecker zu ziehen, den Stecker 
und nicht das Kabel umfassen. Kein 
Verlängerungskabel ver wenden.

12.	 Das Kabel dar f nicht gespannt oder 
belas tet werden. Halten Sie das Kabel 
von heißen Ober flächen fern und 
wickeln Sie es nicht um das G erät.

13.	 Keine S chmier-, Reinigungs-, 
Poliermit tel oder Raumsprays 
an irgendeinem Teil des 
G eräts anwenden.

14.	 Wenn eine War tung oder Reparatur 
er forderlich is t, wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendiens t von D yson. Nehmen 
Sie das G erät nicht eigens tändig 
auseinander, da es aufgrund 
eines falschen Zusammenset zens 
zu Stromschlägen oder Bränden 
kommen kann.

15.	 Wenn das G erät nicht so funk tionier t, 
wie es sollte, einen hef tigen S chlag 
erhalten hat, fallen gelassen, 
beschädigt, im Freien vergessen 
oder ins Wasser fallen gelassen 

wurde, ver wenden Sie das G erät 
nicht mehr und wenden sich an den 
D yson Kundendiens t.

D e r L u f t aus la s s, die A u f s ä t ze, d e r 
M e t allr in g, die Zub e höre l e m e n t e un d 
d e r ro t s chra f f ie r t e B e re ich könn e n 
b e im G e b rau ch h e iß we rd e n. Vor d e r 
H an dh a b un g a b k ühl e n la s s e n.

Zusät zliche Informationen

Pflege Ihres Dyson Geräts
•	 E s dür f e n nur die I ns t an dh al t un g s ar b e i t e n o d e r R e p ara t ure n 

durch g e f ühr t we rd e n, die in I hre r B e die nun g s anl e i t un g von D y s on 
au f g e f ühr t sin d bz w. vom D y s on Kun d e n die ns t e mp f ohl e n we rd e n.

•	 Vor d e m U n t e r s u ch e n von P ro b l e m e n d a s G e rä t imm e r von d e r 
S t romve r s orgun g t re nn e n. We nn d a s G e rä t nich t f unk t ionie r t, 
z un ä chs t sich e r s t e ll e n, d a s s die N e t z s t e ckd os e üb e r S t rom ve r f ü g t 
un d d a s s d e r S t e cke r r ich t ig in die N e t z s t e ckd os e e in g e s t e ck t w urd e.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
•	 P ro duk t e von D y s on b e s t e h e n aus ho chwe r t ig e m, 

w ie d e r ve r we r t b are m M a t e r ial. En t s org e n S ie die s e s P ro duk t au f 
ve ran t wor t un g s voll e We is e un d f ühre n S ie e s n a ch M ö glichke i t e in e r 
W ie d e r ve r we r t un g z u.

•	 D ie s e Ke nn ze ichnun g b e d e u t e t, d a s s die s e s P ro duk t 
inn e r h alb d e r E U nich t z us amm e n mi t d e m nor m al e n 
H aus h al t s müll e n t s org t we rd e n d ar f. D ami t durch 
unkon t rollie r t e A b f all e n t s orgun g ve r ur s a ch t e m ö glich e U mwe l t- 
o d e r G e s un dh e i t s s ch ä d e n ve r hin d e r t we rd e n könn e n, e n t s org e n 
S ie die s e s P ro duk t bi t t e ordnun g s g e m ä ß, um die n a chh al t ig e 
W ie d e r ve r we r t un g von s tof f lich e n R e s s o urc e n z u f örd e r n. 
N u t ze n S ie z ur Rü ckg a b e I hre s g e b rau ch t e n G e rä t s bi t t e die 
e n t s p re ch e n d e n Rü ckg a b e - un d S amm e ls y s t e m e o d e r we n d e n 
S ie sich an d e n H än dl e r, b e i d e m d a s P ro duk t g e kau f t w urd e. I hre 
G e m e in d e o d e r I hr H än dl e r kann S ie üb e r die n ä chs t g e l e g e n e 
R e c yclin g anla g e in f or mie re n.

•	 D e n g e b rau ch t e n F il t e r g e m ä ß d e n e n t s p re ch e n d e n lo kal e n 
B e s t immun g e n o d e r Vor s chr i f t e n e n t s org e n.

2 Jahre Garantie
D ie allg e m e in e n B e din gun g e n d e r au f 2 J ahre b e s chränk t e n D y s on 
G aran t ie sin d n a chs t e h e n d au f g e f ühr t. N am e un d A dre s s d a t e n 
d e s D y s on G aran t e n f ür I hr L an d sin d an an d e re r S t e ll e in 
die s e m D o k um e n t au f g e f ühr t – bi t t e b e a ch t e n S ie die Ta b e ll e mi t 
die s e n A n g a b e n.

Was ist von der Garantie abgedeckt?
•	 D ie R e p ara t ur o d e r d e r A us t aus ch I hre s G e rä t s e r f olg t (im Er m e s s e n 

von D y s on), we nn e s inn e r h alb von 2 J ahre n n a ch Kau f o d e r 
L ie f e r un g M än g e l au f gr un d von f e hl e r h a f t e m M a t e r ial, f e hl e r h a f t e r 
Ve rar b e i t un g o d e r f e hl e r h a f t e r Funk t ion au f we is t. S oll t e e in Te il 
nich t m e hr ve r f ü gb ar s e in o d e r nich t m e hr h e rg e s t e ll t we rd e n, 
t aus ch t D y s on e s g e g e n e in f unk t ions f ähig e s Er s a t z t e il aus .

•	 We nn d a s G e rä t au ß e r h alb d e r E U ve r kau f t w ird: D ie s e G aran t ie 
gil t au ch, we nn d a s G e rä t im A us lan d ve r we n d e t w ird; je d o ch d ar f 



1514

die G aran t ie aus s chlie ßlich in d e m L an d g e l t e n d g e m a ch t we rd e n, 
in d e m d a s G e rä t e r wor b e n w urd e. Für we i t e re I n f or m a t ion e n 
hie r z u we n d e n S ie sich bi t t e an D y s on.

•	 We nn d a s G e rä t inn e r h alb d e r E U ve r kau f t w ird: D ie s e G aran t ie 
gil t au ch, we nn d a s G e rä t im A us lan d ve r we n d e t w ird. D ie s e 
G aran t ie kann (i) in d e m L an d g e l t e n d g e m a ch t we rd e n, in d e m e s 
e r wor b e n w urd e, o d e r, (ii) f alls d a s G e rä t in B e lgie n, D än e m ar k , 
D e u t s chlan d, F innlan d, Frank re ich, G ro ßb r i t annie n, I r lan d, 
I t alie n, d e n N ie d e r lan d e n, N or we g e n, Ö s t e r re ich, Pol e n, S p anie n, 
S chwe d e n o d e r d e r S chwe iz e r wor b e n w urd e, in e in e m die s e r 
L än d e r, s of e r n in d e m je we ilig e n L an d d a s s e lb e M o d e ll w ie die s e s 
G e rä t mi t d e ns e lb e n S p annun g s we r t e n ve r kau f t w ird. Für we i t e re 
I n f or m a t ion e n hie r z u we n d e n S ie sich bi t t e an D y s on.

Was ist nicht von der Garantie abgedeckt?
D y s on üb e r nimm t ke in e G aran t ie f ür R e p ara t ur o d e r Er s a t z e in e s 
P ro duk t s, s of e r n die s e z ur ü ck z u f ühre n is t au f :
•	 S ch ä d e n, die durch d a s N ich t durch f ühre n d e r e mp f ohl e n e n 

G e rä t e war t un g e n t s t e h e n.
•	 Ve r s e h e n t lich e B e s ch ä digun g e n, die durch uns a ch g e m ä ß e 

Ve r we n dun g o d e r P f l e g e, M is s b rau ch, Ve r n a chlä s sigun g s ow ie 
unvor sich t ig e B e h an dlun g d e s G e rä t s e n t s t an d e n un d d ah e r nich t 
mi t d e r D y s on G e b rau chs anl e i t un g kon f or m sin d.

•	 Eins a t z d e s G e rä t s f ür e in e n an d e re n als d e n B e s t immun g s z we ck
•	 N u t z un g d e s G e rä t s in f ür p rof e s sion e ll e o d e r g e we r b lich e Zwe cke.
•	 N u t z un g d e s P ro duk t s üb e r d e n „ nor m al e n G e b rau ch“ hin aus, wa s 

m e hr als 2 S t un d e n t ä glich e n t s p r ich t.
•	 Ve r we n dun g von Te il e n, die nich t g e m ä ß d e n R ich t linie n von D y s on 

m on t ie r t o d e r e in g e b au t w urd e n.
•	 Ve r we n dun g von Te il e n un d Zub e hör an d e re r H e r s t e ll e r.
•	 Fe hl e r h a f t e I ns t alla t ion (au ß e r we nn die I ns t alla t ion von D y s on 

durch g e f ühr t w urd e).
•	 R e p ara t ure n o d e r Ä n d e r un g e n, die nich t durch D y s on o d e r s e in e 

a u tor isie r t e n Par t n e r vorg e nomm e n w urd e n.
•	 N or m al e r Ve r s chl e iß (z. B . S ich e r un g e n e t c .).
We nn S ie Fra g e n z um L e is t un g s um f an g d e r D y s on G aran t ie h a b e n, 
r u f e n S ie bi t t e d e n D y s on Kun d e n die ns t un t e r 0 8 0 0 - 31 31 31 8 an.  
Für Ö s t e r re ich: 0 8 0 0 28 67 45.  
Für die S chwe iz: 0 8 0 0 - 74 0 18 3.

Garantieübersicht
•	 D ie G aran t ie b e ginn t mi t d e m Kau f d a t um o d e r mi t d e m 

L ie f e rd a t um, we nn die L ie f e r un g s p ä t e r e r f olg t e.
•	 S ie müs s e n e in e n Kau f b e l e g bz w. L ie f e r s ch e in (s owohl d a s 

O r igin al als au ch Folg e n d e) vor l e g e n, b evor je glich e A r b e i t e n 
aus g e f ühr t we rd e n könn e n. O hn e die s e n B e l e g we rd e n I hn e n 
die Kos t e n s äm t lich e r an f all e n d e n A r b e i t e n in R e chnun g g e s t e ll t. 
B i t t e b e wahre n S ie I hre n Kau f b e l e g o d e r L ie f e r s ch e in d ah e r 
s org f äl t ig au f.

•	 A ll e von D y s on e r s e t z t e n Te il e we rd e n z um Eig e n t um von D y s on.
•	 D ie R e p ara t ur bz w. d e r A us t aus ch I hre s D y s on G e rä t s im R ahm e n 

d e r G aran t ie ve r län g e r t die G aran t ieze i t nich t, e s s e i d e nn, die s 
b e s t imm t sich n a ch d e r G e s e t zg e b un g d e s L an d e s, in d e m d a s 
G e rä t g e kau f t w urd e.

•	 D ie G aran t ie bie t e t L e is t un g e n, die I hre g e s e t zlich z us t e h e n d e n 
R e ch t e als Ve r b rau ch e r e rg än ze n un d nich t b e e in t rä ch t ig e n, un d gil t 
un a b h än gig d a von, o b S ie I hr P ro duk t dire k t von D y s on o d e r von 
e in e m D r i t t anbie t e r e r wor b e n h a b e n.

Wichtige Informationen zum Datenschutz
R e gis t r ie r un g I hre s D y s on P ro duk t s:
•	 S ie müs s e n Kon t a k t in f or m a t ion e n an g e b e n, d ami t S ie I hr P ro duk t 

re gis t r ie re n un d w ir G aran t ie l e is t un g e n aus f ühre n könn e n.
•	 B e i I hre r R e gis t r ie r un g könn e n S ie aus wähl e n, o b S ie M i t t e ilun g e n 

von uns e r h al t e n m ö ch t e n. We nn S ie sich f ür d e n Er h al t 
d e r M i t t e ilun g e n von D y s on e n t s ch e id e n, s e n d e n w ir I hn e n 
I n f or m a t ion e n z u b e s on d e re n A n g e b o t e n un d N e uigke i t e n z u 
uns e re n a k t u e ll e n I nnova t ion e n.

•	 I hre I n f or m a t ion e n we rd e n nich t an D r i t t e we i t e rg e g e b e n un d von 
uns aus s chlie ßlich in Ü b e re ins t immun g mi t d e n au f uns e re r We bsi t e 
an g e g e b e n e n D a t e ns chu t zr ich t linie n ve r we n d e t: p r i va c y.d y s on.com

ES
INSTRUCCIONES DE  
SEGURIDAD 
IMPORTANTES
A NTES DE UTILIZ A R ES TE A PA R ATO, 
LE A TODA S L A S INS TRUCCIONES Y 
E TIQUE TA S DE A DV ERTENCI A INCLUIDA S 
EN L A GUÍ A DEL USUA R IO Y EN 
EL A PA R ATO.

Al utilizar un elec trodomés tico se deben 
seguir unas precauciones básicas, 
incluyendo las siguientes:

ADVERTENCIA
EL A PA R ATO, EL FILTRO Y LOS 
ACCESOR IOS CONTIENEN IM A NES .

1.	 M antener alejado de dispositivos 
médicos implantados, como 
marcapasos y des fibriladores, ya 
que su funcionamiento puede verse 
afec tado por campos magnéticos 
fuer tes. También puede afec tar 
a tarjetas de crédito y medios de 
almacenamiento elec trónico.

ADVERTENCIA
ES TA S A DV ERTENCI A S S E A PLIC A N 
A L A PA R ATO Y, CUA NDO PROCEDA , 
A TODOS LOS ACCESOR IOS, 
HER R A M IENTA S Y C A RGA DOR ES O 
A DA P TA DOR ES DE COR R IENTE.

PA R A R EDUCIR EL R IESGO DE INCENDIO, 
DESC A RGA ELÉC TR IC A O LES IÓN:

2.	 S e permite el uso de es te aparato 
a niños mayores de 8 años y a 
personas con limitaciones físicas, 
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sensoriales o de razonamiento, o 
falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a 
condición de que hayan es tado bajo la 
super visión o recibido ins trucciones de 
una persona responsable con respec to 
al uso de la máquina de manera 
segura y que entiendan los riesgos que 
es to conlleva. S e prohíbe que los niños 
realicen la limpieza y el mantenimiento 
de la máquina sin super visión.

3.	 No permita que la máquina se utilice 
como un juguete. Pres te mucha 
atención si lo utilizan niños o si se 
utiliza cerca de ellos. S e debe vigilar a 
los niños para asegurarse de que no 
juegan con la máquina.

4.	 A DV ERTENCI A: No utilice es te aparato 
cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u 
otros recipientes que contengan agua.

5.	 Si el cable de alimentación es tá 
dañado, deberá reemplazarlo 
o repararlo el fabricante, su 
representante u otra persona 
igualmente capacitada, con el objeto 
de evitar riesgos.

6.	 Es te aparato tiene un dispositivo de 
seguridad de protección térmica sin 
res tablecimiento automático para 
evitar el sobrecalentamiento. Si el 
aparato se apaga, desenchúfelo de la 
toma de corriente y déjelo enfriar.

7.	 PR EC AUCIÓN: Con el fin de evitar un 
peligro debido a un res tablecimiento 
for tuito de la protección térmica, 
es te aparato no debe recibir la 
alimentación desde un dispositivo 
de conexión ex terna, como un 
temporizador, o conec tarse a un 
circuito que se pueda encender o 
apagar por la empresa de ser vicio 
público, o enchufarse en cualquier 

toma cuyo suminis tro eléc trico sea 
ines table o susceptible de apagarse.

8.	 Cuando utilice el aparato en el baño, 
desenchúfelo después de usarlo, ya 
que la proximidad del agua puede 
ser peligrosa, aunque el aparato es té 
apagado. Para más seguridad al usar 
el aparato en el baño, se recomienda 
ins talar un dispositivo de corriente 
residual (DCR), con una corriente de 
funcionamiento residual no superior 
a 30 m A en el circuito eléc trico 
que alimenta el baño. Póngase en 
contac to con un ins talador de aparatos 
eléc tricos cualificado.

9.	 No utilice el aparato para ningún otro 
fin que no sea secar el pelo.

10.	 No manipule ningún componente ni el 
enchufe con las manos mojadas.

11.	 No desenchufe tirando del cable. Para 
desenchufar, tire del enchufe, no del 
cable. No utilice el aparato con un 
cable alargador.

12.	 No es tire el cable ni lo someta a 
tensión. M antenga el cable lejos de 
super ficies calientes y no enrolle el 
cable alrededor del aparato.

13.	 No utilice lubricantes, produc tos 
de limpieza, pulverizadores ni 
ambientadores en ninguna par te 
del aparato.

14.	 Póngase en contac to con la línea de 
ser vicio al cliente de D yson cuando 
necesite mantenimiento o reparación. 
No desmonte el aparato, ya que un 
montaje incorrec to puede ocasionar 
una descarga eléc trica o un incendio.

15.	 No utilice el aparato si no funciona 
correc tamente, ha recibido un golpe, 
se ha caído, ha sufrido daños, se 
ha dejado a la intemperie o se ha 
sumergido en agua. Póngase en 
contac to con la línea de ser vicio al 
cliente de D yson.
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L a s alid a d e aire, e l aro m e t álico, los 
a c c e s or ios y e l áre a s omb re a d a e n 
rojo p u e d e n e s t ar calie n t e s duran t e 
e l us o. D e je qu e s e e n f r íe n an t e s 
d e m anip ular los .

Cuidado de su aparato Dyson
•	 N o ll eve s a ca b o nin gun a o p e ra ción d e m an t e nimie n to o 

re p ara ción a p ar t e d e la s in dica d a s e n la G uía d e l us u ar io d e D y s on 
o d e la s qu e a cons e je la lín e a d e s e r v icio al clie n t e d e D y s on.

•	 D e s con e c t e sie mp re e l e n chu f e d e la re d e l é c t r ica an t e s d e 
comp ro b ar si h a y algún p ro b l e m a. S i e l a p ara to no f un cion a, 
comp r u e b e p r im e ro si la f u e n t e p r in cip al re cib e alim e n t a ción 
e l é c t r ica y si e l e n chu f e e s t á bie n con e c t a d o.

V isi t e w w w.d y s on.e s p ara a y u d a, v id e os d e a p oyo, cons e jos g e n e ral e s 
e in f or m a ción ú t il s o b re D y s on.

Información acerca de la eliminación del producto
•	 L os p ro du c tos D y s on e s t án f a b r ica d os con m a t e r ial e s re cicla b l e s d e 

al t a calid a d. R e cicla e s t e p ro du c to e n la m e did a d e lo p osib l e.
•	 E s t a m arca in dica qu e e s t e p ro du c to no d e b e e limin ar s e jun to con 

o t ros re sidu os d om é s t icos e n la U E . Para ev i t ar p osib l e s d años 
al m e dio ambie n t e o a la s alu d hum an a d e bid o a la e limin a ción 
no con t rola d a d e re sidu os, re cíclalos a d e cu alid am e n t e p ara 
p rom ove r la re u t iliza ción s os t e nib l e d e re cur s os m a t e r ial e s . Para 
d evol ve r e l dis p osi t i vo u t iliza d o, u t iliza los sis t e m a s d e d evolu ción 
y re co gid a, o bie n p on t e e n con t a c to con e l e s t a b l e cimie n to e n e l 
qu e a d quir ió e l p ro du c to. Ellos p o drán e n carg ar s e d e l re ciclaje d e 
f or m a s e gura p ara e l m e dio ambie n t e.

•	 D e s e ch a la unid a d d e f il t ro us a d a d e a cu e rd o con la s nor m a t i va s o 
re glam e n tos lo cal e s .

Garantía limitada de 3 años
L os t é r minos y con dicion e s d e la g aran t ía limi t a d a d e 3 años d e D y s on 
s e e s t a b l e c e n a con t inu a ción. L os d e t all e s d e l nomb re y la dire c ción 
d e l g aran t e D y s on p ara ca d a p aís s e e n cu e n t ran e n e s t e d o cum e n to; 
cons ul t a la t a b la d on d e s e e s t a b l e c e n e s tos d e t all e s .

Qué cubre
•	 To d a re p ara ción o s us t i t u ción (a dis cre ción d e D y s on) d e t u a p ara to 

si e s t e t ie n e un d e f e c to p or m a t e r ial d e f e c t u os o, d e m ano d e o b ra o 
d e f un cion amie n to d e n t ro d e los 3 años d e s d e la f e ch a d e comp ra 
o e n t re g a (si algun a pieza no e s t u v ie ra dis p onib l e o ya no s e 
f a b r icara, D y s on t e p ro p or t cion ará un a pieza d e sus t i t u ción con la 
mis m a f un ción).

•	 Cu an d o e s t a unid a d s e ve n d e f u e ra d e la U E: e s t a g aran t ía sigu e 
sie n d o válid a si la unid a d s e u t iliza e n e l e x t ranje ro, p e ro s olo p u e d e 
e je rc e r s e e n e l p aís e n e l qu e s e comp ró la unid a d. Con t a c t a con 
D y s on p ara o b t e n e r m á s in f or m a ción.

•	 Cu an d o e s t e dis p osi t i vo s e ve n d e d e n t ro d e la U E: e s t a g aran t ía 
sigu e sie n d o válid a si e l dis p osi t i vo s e u t iliza e n e l e x t ranje ro. 
E s t a g aran t ía p o drá e je rc e r s e (i) e n e l p aís e n e l qu e s e comp ró e l 
dis p osi t i vo o, (ii) si e l dis p osi t i vo s e comp ró e n A l e m ania, A us t r ia, 
B é lgica, D in am arca, E s p añ a, F inlan dia, Fran cia, I r lan d a, I t alia, 
N or u e g a, los País e s B ajos, Polonia, e l R e ino U nid o o S uiza, e n 
cu alquie ra d e e s os p aís e s, sie mp re qu e s e ve n d a un m o d e lo 
igu al qu e e l d e e s t e dis p osi t i vo, con la mis m a t e nsión nomin al 
e n e l p aís cor re s p on die n t e. Con t a c t a con D y s on p ara o b t e n e r 
m á s in f or m a ción.

Información adicional

Qué no cubre
D y s on no g aran t iza la re p ara ción o e l cambio d e un p ro du c to cu an d o 
e l d e f e c to qu e p re s e n t a e s re s ul t a d o d e:
•	 D años caus a d os p or no re alizar la s t are a s d e 

m an t e nimie n to re com e n d a d a s .
•	 D años a c cid e n t al e s, f allos o ca sion a d os p or un us o o m an t e nimie n to 

n e glig e n t e s, m al us o, d e s cuid o y us o o m an e jo imp r u d e n t e s d e l 
dis p osi t i vo, sin re s p e t ar la s in dica cion e s d e l M anu al d e l us u ar io 
d e D y s on.

•	 U s o d e la m á quin a p ara cu alquie r f in alid a d p ara la cu al no 
f u e dis e ñ a d a.

•	 El us o d e l a p ara to e n p e lu qu e r ía s o p or e s t ilis t a s .
•	 El us o d e l a p ara to f u e ra d e l « us o nor m al », e s d e cir, m á s d e 2 hora s 

al día.
•	 U s o d e la s pieza s no e ns amb la d a s o ins t ala d a s d e a cu e rd o con la s 

ins t r u c cion e s d e D y s on.
•	 U s o d e pieza s y a c c e s or ios qu e no s e an comp on e n t e s or igin al e s 

d e D y s on.
•	 I ns t ala ción d e f e c t u os a (e xc e p to si h a sid o ins t ala d a p or D y s on).
•	 R e p ara cion e s o m anip ula cion e s re aliza d a s p or p e r s on a s aje n a s a 

D y s on o sus a g e n t e s au tor iza d os . 
•	 D e s g a s t e nor m al (p or e je mp lo, f usib l e s, e t c .).
S i d e s e a re alizar cu alquie r cons ul t a s o b re la co b e r t ura d e s u g aran t ía, 
p ón g a s e e n con t a c to con D y s on.

Resumen de coberturas
•	 L a g aran t ía e n t ra e n v ig or e l día d e la comp ra (o d e la e n t re g a si e s 

p os t e r ior).
•	 Para p re s e n t ar un re clam o e n v ir t u d d e la G aran t ía D y s on 

u t iliza la in f or m a ción d e con t a c to d e t u p aís qu e s e in clu y e 
e n la con t ra p or t a d a d e e s t e d o cum e n to.  D e b e s p re s e n t ar t u 
comp ro b an t e d e comp ra y/o e n t re g a (co pia d e l or igin al y cu alquie r 
comp ro b an t e p os t e r ior) an t e s d e qu e s e re alic e cu alquie r t ip o d e 
s e r v icio e n t u dis p osi t i vo D y s on.  S in e s t e comp ro b an t e cu alquie r 
t ra b ajo re aliza d o s e co b rará.  Por f a vor gu ard a t u re cib o o no t a 
d e e n t re g a.

•	 Cu alquie r comp on e n t e sus t i t uid o p or D y s on s e rá p ro pie d a d 
d e D y s on.

•	 L a re p ara ción o s us t i t u ción d e t u dis p osi t i vo D y s on b ajo g aran t ía 
no e x t e n d e rá e l p e r ío d o d e g aran t ía a m e nos qu e a sí lo e x ija la 
l e gis la ción lo cal e n e l p aís d e comp ra.

•	 L a g aran t ía p re s t a b e n e f icios a dicion al e s qu e no a f e c t an a t us 
d e re chos l e g al e s (gra t ui tos) com o cons umid or (p or e je mp lo, con t ra 
e l ve n d e d or e n ca s o d e f al t a d e con f or mid a d d e los bie n e s) y s e 
a p licará t an to si comp ró t u p ro du c to dire c t am e n t e a D y s on com o a 
un a g e n t e e x t e r no.

Información importante de protección de datos
A l re gis t rar t u p ro du c to D y s on:
•	 D e b e rá s p ro p orcion ar nos in f or m a ción d e con t a c to b á sica a c e rca 

d e t i p ara qu e p o d am os re gis t rar t u p ro du c to y p re s t ar l e g aran t ía.
•	 D uran t e e l re gis t ro, t e n drá s la o p or t unid a d d e a c e p t ar la 

re c e p ción d e comunica cion e s d e nos o t ros . S i a c c e d e s a re cibir 
comunica cion e s d e D y s on, t e e nv iare m os of e r t a s e s p e cial e s y 
no t icia s s o b re nu e s t ra s innova cion e s m á s re cie n t e s .

•	 N un ca ve n d e re m os a t e rc e ros la in f or m a ción qu e comp ar t a s 
con nos o t ros y la u t ilizare m os sie mp re s e gún lo e s t ip ula d o e n la s 
p olí t ica s d e p r i va cid a d p ub lica d a s e n nu e s t ro si t io we b, p r i va c y.
d y s on.com
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FR /BE/CH
CONSIGNES 
DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
AVA NT D’UTILIS ER CE T A PPA R EIL, 
LIS E Z AT TENTIV E MENT L’ENS E M BLE 
DES INS TRUC TIONS E T M IS ES EN 
GA R DE FIGUR A NT DA NS CE GUIDE 
D’UTILIS ATEUR E T SUR L’A PPA R EIL.

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil élec trique, 
il convient de respec ter cer taines 
précautions de base, notamment les 
suivantes :

AVERTISSEMENT
L’A PPA R EIL, LE FILTR E E T LES ACCES SOIR ES 
CONTIENNENT DES A IM A NTS .

1.	 Tenez l’appareil éloigné des 
s timulateurs cardiaques, des 
défibrillateurs, des car tes de 
crédit et des suppor ts de s tockage 
élec troniques, car ils peuvent être 
per turbés par les champs magnétiques 
puissants. 

AVERTISSEMENT
CES AV ERTIS S E M ENTS S’A PPLIQUENT 
À L’A PPA R EIL, A INS I QU’À TOUS LES 
OUTIL S, ACCES SOIR ES, CH A RGEURS OU 
A DA P TATEURS S EC TEUR .

POUR LIM ITER LE R ISQUE D’INCENDIE, 
DE DÉCH A RGE ÉLEC TR IQUE OU DE 
BLES SUR E :

2.	 Cet appareil n’es t pas conçu pour 
être utilisé par des enfants de moins 
de 8 ans ou des personnes dont les 

capacités physiques, sensorielles 
ou mentales sont réduites ou qui 
manquent d’expérience ou de 
connaissances, sauf s’ils sont sur veillés 
ou qu’ils ont reçu des ins truc tions de 
la par t d’une personne responsable 
concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en 
toute sécurité, et qu’ils comprennent les 
dangers associés. Le net toyage et la 
maintenance par l’utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être réalisés par des enfants 
sans sur veillance.

3.	 Cet appareil n’es t pas un jouet et 
ne doit donc pas être utilisé comme 
tel. Une at tention par ticulière es t 
nécessaire lors de son utilisation par 
ou à proximité d’enfants. Il convient 
de sur veiller les enfants pour s’assurer 
qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

4.	 AV ERTIS S E M ENT : n’utilisez pas cet 
appareil à proximité de baignoires, 
douches, lavabos ou autres récipients 
contenant de l’eau.

5.	 Si le cordon d’alimentation es t 
endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
ou réparé par le fabricant, son agent 
de ser vice ou toute autre personne 
qualifiée afin d’éviter tout danger.

6.	 Cet appareil es t équipé d’un coupe-
circuit thermique de sécurité sans 
réinitialisation automatique afin 
d’éviter toute surchauf fe. Si votre 
appareil s’éteint, débranchez-le de 
l’alimentation sec teur et laissez-
le refroidir.

7.	 AT TENTION : pour éviter tout danger 
dû à une réinitialisation accidentelle 
du coupe-circuit thermique, 
l’appareil ne doit pas être alimenté 
via un commutateur ex terne de t ype 
temporisateur, relié à un circuit qui es t 
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régulièrement allumé et éteint par la 
compagnie d’élec tricité, ou branché 
sur une prise sur laquelle l’alimentation 
élec trique es t ins table ou risque 
d’être coupée.

8.	 Lorsque l’appareil es t utilisé dans 
une salle de bains, débranchez-le 
après utilisation car la proximité de 
l’eau cons titue un danger, même 
lorsque l’appareil es t éteint. Pour une 
protec tion supplémentaire lorsque 
l’appareil es t utilisé dans une salle 
de bains, il es t conseillé d’ins taller un 
dispositif dif férentiel à courant résiduel 
(DDR) avec courant de fonc tionnement 
résiduel nominal de 30 m A maximum 
sur le circuit élec trique alimentant la 
salle de bains. Demandez conseil 
auprès d’un élec tricien qualifié.

9.	 N’utilisez pas l’appareil à d’autres fins 
que le séchage des cheveux.

10.	 Ne manipulez aucune par tie de 
la prise ou de l’appareil avec les 
mains mouillées.

11.	 Ne débranchez pas l’appareil en tirant 
sur le cordon d’alimentation. Pour le 
débrancher, saisissez la prise et non 
le cordon. Ne pas utiliser avec une 
rallonge élec trique.

12.	 N’étirez pas le cordon et n’exercez pas 
de tension dessus. Tenez le cordon 
éloigné des sur faces chauf fées et ne 
l’enroulez pas autour de l’appareil.

13.	 N’utilisez pas de lubrifiant, de 
produit de net toyage, de cire ou de 
désodorisant sur une quelconque 
par tie de l’appareil.

14.	 Contac tez le S er vice consommateurs 
D yson pour obtenir des conseils ou en 
cas de réparation. Ne démontez pas 
l’appareil car un remontage incorrec t 
risque d’entraîner un choc élec trique 
ou un incendie.

15.	 N 'utilisez pas l'appareil si il ne 

L a s or t ie d’air, l’ann e au e n m é t al, l e s 
a c c e s s oire s e t la zon e in diqu é e e n 
ro u g e p e u ve n t ê t re ch au d s p e n d an t 
l’u t ilis a t ion. L ais s ez- l e s re f roidir a van t 
to u t e m anip ula t ion.

fonc tionne pas normalement, si 
il a reçu un choc violent, subi une 
chute ou des dommages, si il a 
été laissé à l'ex térieur ou plongé 
dans l'eau. Contac tez le S er vice 
consommateurs D yson.

Infor mations supplémentaires

Entretien de votre appareil Dyson
•	 N ’e f f e c t u ez p a s d’e n t re t ie n o u d e ré p ara t ion au t re s qu e c e u x 

in diqu é s d ans c e guid e d’u t ilis a t e ur D y s on o u qu e c e u x cons e ill é s 
p ar l e S e r v ic e cons omm a t e ur s D y s on.

•	 D é b ran ch ez to ujo ur s la f ich e du s e c t e ur a van t d e re ch e rch e r l e 
p ro b l è m e. S i l’a p p are il n e f on c t ionn e p a s, con t rôl ez d’a b ord 
qu e la p r is e s e c t e ur e s t alim e n t é e e n é l e c t r ici t é e t qu e la f ich e e s t 
cor re c t e m e n t ins é ré e d ans l a p r is e.

Informations de mise au rebut
•	 L e s p ro dui t s D y s on s on t f a b r iqu é s à p ar t ir d e m a t é r iau x h au t e m e n t 

re c ycla b l e s . R e c ycl ez- l e s si p os sib l e.
•	 C e m arqu a g e in diqu e qu e c e p ro dui t n e d oi t p a s ê t re je t é 

a ve c l e s d é ch e t s m é n a g e r s . Po ur év i t e r to u t e f f e t no ci f d’un e 
é limin a t ion non con t rôl é e d e s d é ch e t s s ur l’e nv ironn e m e n t e t 
la s an t é, re c ycl ez c e p ro dui t d e m aniè re re s p ons a b l e, d e s or t e à 
e n co ura g e r la ré u t ilis a t ion dura b l e d e s re s s o urc e s e n m a t é r iau x . 
Po ur re nvoy e r vo t re a p p are il us a g é, u t ilis ez l e s ré s e au x d e 
re to ur e t d e coll e c t e, o u con t a c t ez l e reve n d e ur du p ro dui t, qui 
s e ra e n m e s ure d e l e re c ycl e r d’un e m aniè re re s p e c t u e us e d e 
l’e nv ironn e m e n t.

•	 M e t t ez au re b u t l e b lo c d e f il t ra t ion us a g é con f or m é m e n t à la 
ré gl e m e n t a t ion e t au x ar rê t é s lo cau x .

Garantie limitée de 2 ans
 L e s m o d ali t é s d e la g aran t ie limi t é e d e 2 ans D y s on s on t é non c é e s 
ci- d e s s o us . L e nom e t l 'a dre s s e du g aran t D y s on p o ur vo t re p a y s s on t 
é non c é s aill e ur s d ans c e d o cum e n t (ve uill ez vo us re p or t e r au t a b l e au 
in diqu an t c e s in f or m a t ions).

Ce qui est couvert
•	 L a ré p ara t ion o u l e re mp la c e m e n t d e vo t re a p p are il D y s on (à 

l’e n t iè re dis cré t ion d e D y s on) s’il p ré s e n t e un d é f au t m a t é r ie l, d e 
f a b r ica t ion o u d e f on c t ionn e m e n t d ans l e s 2 ans à comp t e r d e la 
d a t e d’a ch a t o u d e li v rais on. ( S i un e piè c e n’e s t p lus dis p onib l e 
o u f a b r iqu é e, D y s on la re mp la c e ra p ar un e piè c e f on c t ionn e ll e 
é qui val e n t e.)

•	 L or s qu e c e t a p p are il e s t ve n du e n d e hor s d e l’ U E : c e t t e g aran t ie 
re s t e vala b l e si l’a p p are il e s t u t ilis é à l’é t ran g e r, m ais n e p e u t ê t re 
e xe rc é e qu e d ans l e p a y s d ans l e qu e l l’a p p are il a é t é a ch e t é. 
Ve uill ez con t a c t e r D y s on p o ur p lus d’in f or m a t ions .
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•	 L or s qu e c e t a p p are il e s t ve n du au s e in d e l’ U E : c e t t e g aran t ie re s t e 
vala b l e si l’a p p are il e s t u t ilis é à l’é t ran g e r. C e t t e g aran t ie p e u t 
ê t re e xe rc é e (i) d ans l e p a y s d ans l e qu e l il a é t é a ch e t é o u (ii) e n 
A ll e m a gn e, e n A u t r ich e, e n B e lgiqu e, au D an e m ar k , e n E s p a gn e, 
e n Fran c e, e n F inlan d e, e n I r lan d e, e n I t alie, e n N or vè g e, au x 
Pa y s - B a s, e n Polo gn e, au Royaum e - U ni, e n S u è d e o u e n S uis s e 
si l’a p p are il a é t é a ch e t é d ans l’un d e c e s p a y s, à con di t ion qu e l e 
m ê m e m o d è l e s oi t ve n du à la m ê m e t e nsion nomin al e d ans l e p a y s 
con c e r n é. Ve uill ez con t a c t e r D y s on p o ur p lus d’in f or m a t ions .

Ce qui n’est pas couvert
D y s on n e g aran t i t p a s la ré p ara t ion ni l e re mp la c e m e n t d’un p ro dui t 
s ui t e à :
•	 d e s d omm a g e s caus é s p ar la non - ré alis a t ion d e s e n t re t ie ns 

re comm an d é s d e l’a p p are il
•	 d e s d omm a g e s a c cid e n t e ls o u d e s d é f au t s caus é s p ar un e 

m au vais e u t ilis a t ion, un e n t re t ie n in cor re c t, un e u t ilis a t ion a b usi ve, 
un e n é glig e n c e, un e u t ilis a t ion d an g e re us e o u un e m anip ula t ion 
d e l’a p p are il non con f or m e au x ins t r u c t ions du m anu e l d e 
l’u t ilis a t e ur D y s on

•	 un e u t ilis a t ion d e l’a p p are il à d e s f ins au t re s qu e c e ll e s p o ur 
l e s qu e ll e s il e s t con çu

•	 un e u t ilis a t ion d e l’a p p are il à d e s f ins p rof e s sionn e ll e s 
o u comm e rcial e s .

•	 l’u t ilis a t ion d e piè c e s non a s s e mb l é e s o u ins t all é e s s e lon l e s 
ins t r u c t ions d e D y s on

•	 un e u t ilis a t ion d e l’a p p are il s up é r ie ure à un e « u t ilis a t ion nor m al e », 
à s a voir p lus d e 2 h e ure s p ar jo ur

•	 l’u t ilis a t ion d e piè c e s e t d’a c c e s s oire s au t re s qu e D y s on
•	 un e e r re ur d’ins t alla t ion (s au f e n ca s d’ins t alla t ion p ar D y s on)
•	 d e s ré p ara t ions o u m o di f ica t ions e f f e c t u é e s p ar d e s p e r s onn e s 

au t re s qu e D y s on o u s e s a g e n t s a gré é s
•	 l’us ure nor m al e (p ar e xe mp l e, f usib l e, e t c .)
En ca s d e d o u t e s ur la co u ve r t ure d e vo t re g aran t ie, ve uill ez con t a c t e r l e 
S e r v ic e cons omm a t e ur s D y s on.

Résumé de la garantie
•	 L a g aran t ie p re n d e f f e t à la d a t e d’a ch a t (o u à la d a t e d e li v rais on si 

c e ll e - ci e s t p os t é r ie ure à la d a t e d’a ch a t).
•	 Po ur qu’un e in t e r ve n t ion p uis s e ê t re ré alis é e s ur vo t re a p p are il 

D y s on, vo us d evez f o ur nir la p re u ve d’a ch a t/d e li v rais on (d o cum e n t 
or igin al e t to u t d o cum e n t ul t é r ie ur). S ans c e t t e p re u ve, to u t e 
in t e r ve n t ion s e ra à vo t re ch arg e. Ve uill ez cons e r ve r vo t re re çu o u 
b on d e li v rais on.

•	 To u t e s l e s piè c e s re mp la c é e s p ar D y s on d ev ie nn e n t la p ro p r ié t é 
d e D y s on.

•	 L a ré p ara t ion o u l e re mp la c e m e n t s o us g aran t ie d e vo t re 
a p p are il D y s on n e p rolon g e p a s la p é r io d e d e g aran t ie, à m oins 
qu e c e la n e s oi t e x ig é p ar la l é gis la t ion lo cal e du p a y s d 'a ch a t.

•	 L a g aran t ie of f re d e s a van t a g e s qui v ie nn e n t s'ajo u t e r à vos droi t s 
l é g au x e n t an t qu e cons omm a t e ur, s ans a f f e c t e r c e u x- ci. En o u t re, 
c e t t e g aran t ie s'a p p liqu e ra qu e vo us a y ez a ch e t é vo t re p ro dui t 
dire c t e m e n t aup rè s d e D y s on o u aup rè s d ' un t ie r s .

Informations importantes concernant la protection des données
L or s d e l’e nre gis t re m e n t d e vo t re a p p are il D y s on :
•	 Vo us d evez no us f o ur nir d e s co ord onn é e s d e b a s e p o ur p o u voir 

e nre gis t re r vo t re a p p are il e t no us p e r m e t t re d e vo us of f r ir 
la g aran t ie.

•	 L or s d e vo t re e nre gis t re m e n t, vo us aurez la p os sibili t é d’in diqu e r si 
vo us s o uh ai t ez o u non re c evoir d e s communica t ions d e no t re p ar t. 
S i vo us choisis s ez d e re c evoir d e s communica t ions d e la p ar t d e 
D y s on, no us vo us e nve r rons nos of f re s s p é cial e s d é t aill é e s e t d e s 
in f or m a t ions s ur nos to u t e s d e r niè re s innova t ions .

•	 N o us n e ve n drons jam ais vos in f or m a t ions à d e s t ie r s e t no us 
u t ilis e rons l e s in f or m a t ions qu e vo us p ar t a g ez a ve c no us 
uniqu e m e n t comm e d é f ini d ans nos p oli t iqu e s d e con f id e n t iali t é, 
dis p onib l e s s ur no t re si t e We b, à la p a g e p r i va c y.d y s on.com.

IT/CH
ISTRUZIONI 
IMPORTANTI DI 
SICUREZ Z A
PR IM A DI US A R E IL PR ES ENTE 
DIS POS ITIVO, LEGGER E TUT TE LE 
IS TRUZIONI E LE AV V ERTENZE R IPORTATE 
A LL’INTER NO DEL PR ES ENTE M A NUA LE 
D’USO E SUL DIS POS ITI VO.

Quando si usa un apparecchio elet trico 
seguire sempre le indicazioni di sicurez za, 
incluso quanto segue:

AV VERTENZ A
NELL’A PPA R ECCHIO, NEL FILTRO E NEGLI 
ACCES SOR I SONO PR ES ENTI M AGNE TI.

1.	 Tenere lontano da dispositivi medici 
sot tocutanei come pacemaker e 
defibrillatori: i campi magnetici 
intensi potrebbero inter ferire con il 
funzionamento. Potrebbero essere 
interessati anche car te di credito e 
dispositivi elet tronici di archiviazione.

AV VERTENZ A
QUES TE AV V ERTENZE S I R IFER ISCONO 
A LL’A PPA R ECCHIO E, S E A PPLIC A B ILE, A 
TUT TI GLI S TRUM ENTI, GLI ACCES SOR I, 
I C A R IC ATOR I O GLI A DAT TATOR I 
DI COR R ENTE.

PER R IDUR R E IL R ISCHIO DI INCENDI, 
SCOS S E ELE T TR ICHE O INFORTUNI:

2.	 Ques to apparecchio D yson può 
essere utiliz zato dai bambini con età 
minima di 8 anni e da persone con 
ridot te capacità fisiche, sensoriali 
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o mentali, o da persone che non 
possiedono l’esperienza e le 
conoscenze necessarie, solo con 
super visione oppure se sono s tate 
fornite le necessarie is truzioni per l’uso 
dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro da 
par te di una persona responsabile e se 
sono consapevoli dei rischi connessi. 
Inter venti di manutenzione e pulizia 
non devono essere eseguiti da bambini 
senza super visione.

3.	 Non consentire che l'apparecchio sia 
utiliz zato come giocat tolo. Pres tare 
la massima at tenzione quando viene 
adoperato da o in prossimità di 
bambini piccoli. I bambini devono 
essere sor vegliati per controllare che 
non giochino con l'apparecchio.

4.	 AV V ERTENZ A: non utiliz zare ques to 
apparecchio in prossimità di vasche 
da bagno, docce, lavandini o altri 
contenitori di acqua.

5.	 Per evitare rischi, se il cavo di 
alimentazione si danneggia, 
deve essere sos tituito o riparato 
dal produt tore, dal suo agente 
dell’assis tenza o da persone 
ugualmente qualificate.

6.	 Ques to apparecchio dispone di un 
dispositivo di protezione termica non 
autotraspirante che arres ta il motore, 
per impedire il surriscaldamento. S e 
l’apparecchio si arres ta, scollegarlo 
dalla presa di alimentazione e 
lasciarlo raf freddare.

7.	 AT TENZIONE: per evitare rischi dovuti 
a una reimpos tazione accidentale 
della protezione termica, ques to 
apparecchio non deve essere 
alimentato con un dispositivo di 
commutazione es terno, come un 

timer, oppure connesso a un circuito 
che viene regolarmente at tivato e 
disat tivato dal fornitore di energia 
elet trica, oppure collegato a una 
qualsiasi presa in cui la fornitura 
elet trica sia ins tabile o potrebbe 
essere disat tivata.

8.	 Quando il dispositivo viene utiliz zato in 
bagno, scollegarlo dopo l'uso poiché 
la vicinanza dell'acqua rappresenta un 
rischio anche quando il dispositivo è 
spento. Per una protezione aggiuntiva 
quando il dispositivo viene utiliz zato 
in un bagno, si consiglia di ins tallare 
nel circuito elet trico che alimenta 
il bagno un dispositivo di corrente 
residua (RCD), con una corrente di 
funzionamento residua non superiore 
a 30 m A . Contat tare un elet tricis ta 
qualificato per chiedere consiglio.

9.	 Non utiliz zare l’apparecchio con una 
funzione diversa dall’asciugacapelli.

10.	 Non toccare la spina o l'apparecchio 
con le mani bagnate.

11.	 Non s taccare la spina tirando il cavo. 
Per eseguire ques ta operazione, 
af ferrare la spina, non il cavo. Non 
usare l’apparecchio con una prolunga.

12.	 Non tirare il cavo né sot toporlo a 
tensione. Tenere lontano il cavo da 
super fici calde e non av volgerlo 
intorno all’apparecchio.

13.	 Non usare lubrificanti, detergenti, 
prodot ti per lucidare o deodoranti 
per ambienti in alcuna par te 
dell'apparecchio.

14.	 S e è necessario ef fet tuare la 
manutenzione o la riparazione, 
contat tare il Centro A ssis tenza D yson. 
Non smontare l’apparecchio: in caso di 
rimontaggio errato, si corre il rischio di 
incendi o scosse elet triche.

15.	 S e l’apparecchio non funziona 
corret tamente, ha ricevuto un for te 
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colpo, è caduto accidentalmente, è 
s tato danneggiato o lasciato all’aper to 
oppure è caduto in acqua, non deve 
essere utiliz zato; contat tare il Centro 
A ssis tenza D yson.

L’us ci t a d e ll’ar ia, l’an e llo di m e t allo, 
gli a c c e s s or i e l’are a colora t a di ros s o 
p o t re b b e ro s ur r is cald ar si duran t e l’us o. 
L a s ciar ra f f re d d are p r im a d e ll’u t iliz zo.

Manutenzione dell’apparecchio Dyson
•	 N on e s e guire in t e r ve n t i di r ip ara zion e o m anu t e n zion e al di f u or i 

di qu e lli d e s cr i t t i in qu e s to m anu al e d’us o D y s on o consiglia t i d al 
C e n t ro A s sis t e n za D y s on.

•	 S coll e g are s e mp re la s pin a d all 'alim e n t a zion e p r im a di ve r i f icare 
la p re s e n za di p ro b l e mi. S e l 'a p p are c chio non f un zion a, con t rollare 
inn an zi t u t to ch e la p re s a sia alim e n t a t a e ch e la s pin a sia ins e r i t a 
n e lla p re s a in m o d o cor re t to.

Informazioni sullo smaltimento
•	 I p ro d o t t i D y s on s ono re aliz za t i con m a t e r iali r icicla bili. R iciclare il 

p ro d o t to qu an d o p os sibil e.
•	 Q u e s to con t ra s s e gno in dica ch e il p ro d o t to non d eve 

e s s e re s m al t i to insie m e a d al t r i r i f iu t i d om e s t ici sul t e r r i tor io 
d e ll ' U E . Pe r ev i t are d anni all 'ambie n t e o alla s alu t e d e r i van t i 
d allo s m al t im e n to in con t rolla to, r iciclare re s p ons a bilm e n t e p e r 
p romu ove re il re cup e ro s os t e nibil e d e ll e r is or s e m a t e r iali. Pe r 
re s t i t uire il dis p osi t i vo us a to, s e r v ir si d e i sis t e mi di con f e r im e n to 
e ra c col t a o con t a t t are il comm e rcian t e p re s s o il qu al e è s t a to 
a cquis t a to il p ro d o t to, ch e p rov ve d e rà a d a f f id ar lo ai s e r v izi di 
r iciclo e co comp a t ibil e. L e au tor i t à o il r i ve n di tore lo cali s aranno in 
gra d o di in dicar v i l’impian to di r icicla g gio più v icino.

•	 S m al t ire l’uni t à d e l f il t ro e s aur i t a in con f or mi t à all e dire t t i ve e all e 
nor m a t i ve lo cali v ig e n t i.

Garanzia limitata di 2 anni
D i s e gui to s ono in dica t i t e r mini e con dizioni d e lla g aran zia limi t a t a 
D y s on con 2 anni di validi t à. I d e t t a gli re la t i v i a nom e e in dir iz zo d e l 
g aran t e D y s on p e r il p ro p r io Pa e s e s ono d e s cr i t t i in un’al t ra s ezion e 
d e l p re s e n t e d o cum e n to; f are r i f e r im e n to alla t a b e lla con t e n e n t e 
t ali d e t t a gli.

Copertura della garanzia
•	 S ono co p e r t e d a g aran zia la r ip ara zion e o la s os t i t uzion e 

d e ll 'a p p are c chio (a dis crezion e di D y s on) in ca s o di di f e t t i re la t i v i a 
m a t e r iali, la vora zion e o f un zion am e n to e n t ro 2 anni d all’a cquis to 
o d alla cons e gn a (s e un p ez zo non è più dis p onibil e o f u or i 
p ro duzion e, D y s on lo s os t i t uirà con un al t ro p ez zo in gra d o di 
s volg e re la s t e s s a f un zion e).

•	 S e il p re s e n t e dis p osi t i vo v ie n e ve n du to al di f u or i d e ll ' U E: qu e s t a 
g aran zia r im an e valid a s e il dis p osi t i vo v ie n e u t iliz za to all 'e s t e ro, m a 
p u ò e s s e re e s e rci t a t a s olo n e l Pa e s e di a cquis to d e l dis p osi t i vo. Pe r 
ul t e r ior i in f or m a zioni, con t a t t are D y s on.

Informazioni aggiuntive

•	 S e il p re s e n t e dis p osi t i vo v ie n e ve n du to all’in t e r no d e ll’ U E: la 
p re s e n t e g aran zia r im an e valid a an ch e s e il dis p osi t i vo v ie n e 
u t iliz za to all’e s t e ro. L a p re s e n t e g aran zia p u ò e s s e re e s e rci t a t a (i) 
n e l Pa e s e di a cquis to d e lla m a c chin a, o p p ure (ii) n e l ca s o in cui la 
s t e s s a sia s t a t a a cquis t a t a in A us t r ia, B e lgio, D anim arca, F inlan dia, 
Fran cia, G e r m ania, I r lan d a, I t alia, Pa e si B a s si, N or ve gia, Polonia, 
S p a gn a, S vezia, S v iz ze ra o R e gno U ni to, a con dizion e ch e lo 
s t e s s o m o d e llo di m a c chin a ve n g a comm e rcializ za to n e l Pa e s e in 
o g g e t to con la s t e s s a t e nsion e nomin al e. Pe r ul t e r ior i in f or m a zioni, 
con t a t t are D y s on.

Elementi esclusi dalla garanzia
D y s on non f or nis c e alcun a g aran zia in re la zion e alla r ip ara zion e o alla 
s os t i t uzion e di un p ro d o t to d ov u t a a:
•	 D anni caus a t i d alla m an ca t a m anu t e n zion e consiglia t a 

d e ll 'a p p are c chio.
•	 D anni a c cid e n t ali, gu a s t i caus a t i d a us o o ca s o di n e glig e n za, 

imp e r izia, in cur ia, f un zion am e n to o m anov ra in cau t i 
d e ll 'a p p are c chio non in lin e a con qu an to p rev is to d al M anu al e 
d’us o D y s on.

•	 U s o d e lla m a c chin a p e r qu alsia si s co p o di f f e re n t e d a 
qu e llo p rev is to.

•	 U s o di p ar t i e a c c e s s or i ch e non siano comp on e n t i or igin ali D y s on.
•	 U s o non con f or m e all’ " us o nor m al e ": val e a dire ol t re 2 ore 

al gior no.
•	 I ns t alla zion e non cor re t t a (e c c e t to qu an d o il p ro d o t to è s t a to 

ins t alla to d a D y s on).
•	 R ip ara zioni o al t e ra zioni compiu t e d a s o g g e t t i di ve r si d a D y s on o 

d ai s u oi a g e n t i au tor iz za t i.
•	 U s ura e di f e t t i caus a t i d a impie g o nor m al e (a d e s e mpio f usibili, 

e c c .).
N e l ca s o di qu alun qu e dub bio circa ciò ch e è in clus o n e lla p ro p r ia 
g aran zia, con t a t t are il C e n t ro A s sis t e n za D y s on.

Sintesi della copertura
•	 L a g aran zia e n t ra in v ig ore al m om e n to d e ll’a cquis to (o d alla d a t a 

di cons e gn a s e s u c c e s si va).
•	 È n e c e s s ar io p re s e n t are la p rova (sia or igin al e ch e s u c c e s si va) di 

cons e gn a /a cquis to p r im a ch e p os s a e s s e re e f f e t t u a to qu alsia si 
in t e r ve n to sul p ro p r io a p p are c chio D y s on. S e n za qu e s t a p rova, 
o gni in t e r ve n to s arà a p a g am e n to. S i p re g a di cons e r vare eve n t u ali 
r ic ev u t e d 'a cquis to o p rove d e ll 'a v ve nu t a cons e gn a.

•	 Q u alsia si p ar t e s os t i t ui t a di ve r rà di p ro p r ie t à di D y s on.
•	 L a r ip ara zion e o s os t i t uzion e d e ll 'a p p are c chio D y s on, co p e r t a d a 

g aran zia, non p rolun g a il p e r io d o di g aran zia, a m e no ch e ciò non 
sia p rev is to d alla l e g g e lo cal e.

•	 L a g aran zia of f re van t a g gi a g giun t i v i ch e non in f luis cono s ui 
dir i t t i l e g ali in qu ali t à di cons um a tore. Q u e s t i, s aranno a p p lica t i 
in dip e n d e n t e m e n t e d al f a t to ch e l 'a p p are c chio sia s t a to a cquis t a to 
dire t t am e n t e d a D y s on o d a t e r ze p ar t i.

Informazioni importanti sulla tutela dei dati
Q u an d o si re gis t ra l 'a p p are c chio D y s on:
•	 È n e c e s s ar io f or nire i d a t i di con t a t to p r in cip ali p e r re gis t rare il 

p ro d o t to e cons e n t irci di f or nire a s sis t e n za duran t e il p e r io d o 
di g aran zia.

•	 I n f a s e di re gis t ra zion e, si p u ò s c e glie re di r ic eve re o m e no 
comunica zioni d a p ar t e nos t ra. S e si a c cons e n t e a r ic eve re 
comunica zioni d a p ar t e di D y s on, ve r ranno inv ia t e in f or m a zioni 
re la t i ve a p rom ozioni s p e ciali e no t izie sui nos t r i ul t imi p ro d o t t i.

•	 N on ve n d e re m o a t e r zi l e in f or m a zioni r ic ev u t e, ch e s aranno 
u t iliz za t e e s clusi vam e n t e in con f or mi t à con la p olic y sulla p r i va c y, 
cons ul t a bil e s ul nos t ro si to We b p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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NL /BE
BEL ANGRIJKE 
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
LEES A LLE INS TRUC TIES EN 
WA A RSCHU W INGEN IN U W 
GEBRUIK ERS H A NDLEIDING EN OP HE T 
A PPA R A AT A LVOR ENS DIT TE GEBRUIK EN.

Bij het gebruik van elek trische apparaten 
dient u altijd basisvoor zorgsmaatregelen in 
acht te nemen, zoals:

WA ARSCHUWING
HE T A PPA R A AT, HE T FILTER EN DE 
OPZE TS TUK K EN BE VAT TEN M AGNE TEN.

1.	 Ver wijderd houden van 
geïmplanteerde medische 
hulpmiddelen, zoals pacemakers 
en defibrillatoren, aangezien deze 
kunnen worden aangetas t door s terke 
magnetische velden. Creditcards en 
elek tronische opslagmedia kunnen ook 
worden aangetas t.

WA ARSCHUWING
DE ZE WA A RSCHU W INGEN ZIJN 
VA N TOEPA S S ING OP HE T A PPA R A AT 
EN INDIEN R ELE VA NT TE V ENS OP 
A LLE HULPS TUK K EN, ACCES SOIR ES, 
OPL A DERS OF NE TA DA P TERS .

OM HE T R IS ICO VA N BR A ND, 
ELEK TR ISCHE SCHOK K EN EN 
V ERWONDINGEN TE V ER K LEINEN:

2.	 Kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen 
met verminderde f ysieke, sensorische 
of vers tandelijke vermogens of 
met gebrek aan er varing en kennis 
mogen dit D yson-apparaat uitsluitend 

gebruiken als zij super visie of 
ins truc ties van een verant woordelijk 
persoon hebben gekregen over veilig 
gebruik van het apparaat en inzicht 
hebben in de risico's van gebruik. 
Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet 
zonder super visie worden verricht 
door kinderen.

3.	 Het apparaat mag niet als speelgoed 
worden gebruik t. Let goed op bij 
gebruik van het apparaat in de buur t 
van jonge kinderen. Houd toezicht 
op kinderen om te zorgen dat zij het 
apparaat niet als speelgoed gebruiken.

4.	 WA A RSCHU W ING: G ebruik dit 
apparaat niet in de buur t van 
badkuipen, douches, was tafels of 
andere vaten die water bevat ten.

5.	 Wanneer het netsnoer is beschadigd, 
moet het worden ver vangen of 
gerepareerd door de fabrikant, 
zijn reparatieser vice of andere 
gelijk waardig gek walificeerde 
personen om gevaar te vermijden.

6.	 Dit apparaat heef t thermische 
beveiliging die niet automatisch 
wordt gereset om over verhit ting 
te voorkomen. Als de thermische 
beveiliging het apparaat uitschakelt, 
moet u de s tekker uit het s topcontac t 
trekken en het apparaat laten afkoelen.

7.	 OPGELE T: om gevaar als gevolg 
van het onbedoeld reset ten van de 
thermische beveiliging te vermijden, 
mag dit apparaat niet van s troom 
worden voor zien via een ex tern 
schakelapparaat, zoals een timer, of 
worden aangesloten op een circuit dat 
regelmatig wordt in- of uitgeschakeld 
door het een nutsbedrijf, of in een 
s topcontac t worden ges token met een 
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ons tabiele voeding of een voeding die 
waarschijnlijk wordt uitgeschakeld.

8.	 Omdat water nabij het apparaat 
een gevaar vormt, zelf s wanneer het 
apparaat is uitgeschakeld, moet u 
bij gebruik van het apparaat in een 
badkamer altijd na gebruik de s tekker 
uit het s topcontac t ver wijderen. 
Voor ex tra bescherming tijdens 
gebruik van het apparaat in een 
badkamer is de aanwezigheid van 
een aardlekschakelaar met een 
nominale aardleks troom van niet 
meer dan 30 m A raadzaam. Neem 
voor verder advies contac t op met een 
gek walificeerd elek tricien.

9.	 G ebruik het apparaat niet voor andere 
doeleinden dan het drogen van haar.

10.	 Raak geen enkel deel van de s tekker of 
het apparaat aan met nat te handen.

11.	 Haal de s tekker niet uit het s topcontac t 
door aan het snoer te trekken. Trek 
aan de s tekker, niet aan het snoer. 
Niet gebruiken in combinatie met 
een verlengsnoer.

12.	 Rek het snoer niet uit en zorg er voor 
dat het niet te s trak wordt getrokken. 
Houd het snoer weg van verhit te 
opper vlakken en wikkel het snoer niet 
rond het apparaat.

13.	 G ebruik geen smeermiddelen, 
reinigingsmiddelen, poetsmiddelen of 
lucht ver frissers op enig onderdeel van 
het apparaat.

14.	 Neem contac t op met de D yson 
B enelux Helpdesk wanneer 
onderhoud of reparatie vereis t is. 
Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar 
omdat het incorrec t weer in elkaar 
zet ten kan leiden tot brand of 
elek trische schokken.

15.	 Als het apparaat niet naar behoren 
func tioneer t, een harde klap heef t 
gekregen, is gevallen, beschadigd 

D e lu ch t ui t g an g, m e t al e n r in g, hulps t uk ke n 
e n h e t ro o d g e m ar ke e rd e g e bie d k unn e n 
h e e t zijn t ijd e ns g e b r uik . L a a t ze a f ko e l e n 
al vore ns h e t a anra ke n.

is, buiten heef t ges taan of in het 
water is terechtgekomen, gebruik het 
dan niet en neem contac t op met de 
D yson Helpdesk.

A anvullende informatie

Uw Dyson-apparaat onderhouden
•	 Vo e r g e e n on d e r ho u d of re p ara t ie we r k ui t an d e r s d an h e t g e e n in 

u w D y s on - g e b r uike r s h an dl e idin g word t to e g e lich t of d o or d e D y s on 
H e lp lin e word t g e a d v is e e rd.

•	 H a al al t ijd d e s t e k ke r ui t h e t s to p con t a c t vo ord a t u con t rol e e r t o p 
p ro b l e m e n. A ls h e t a p p ara a t nie t we r k t, die n t u e e r s t t e con t rol e re n 
of h e t s to p con t a c t is a an g e s lo t e n o p d e s t ro om e n of d e s t e k ke r 
g o e d in h e t s to p con t a c t zi t. 

Informatie over weggooien
•	 D y s on - p ro du c t e n word e n g e m a a k t van ho o g wa ardig e re c ycl e b are 

m a t e r ial e n. R e c ycl e di t p ro du c t in die n m o g e lijk .
•	 D eze m ar ke r in g g e e f t a an d a t di t p ro du c t in d e E U nie t 

m e t an d e r huis ho u d e lijk a f val we g g e g o oid m a g word e n. 
O m m o g e lijke s ch a d e a an h e t milie u e n d e alg e m e n e 
volk s g ezon dh e id d o or h e t onb e h e e rd we g g o oie n van a f val t e 
vo or kom e n, ho or t u t e re c ycl e n o p e e n ve ran t wo ord e m anie r om 
duur za am h e rg e b r uik van m a t e r ia alb ronn e n t e b evord e re n. O m 
u w g e b r uik t e a p p ara a t in t e l eve re n, k un t u g e b r uik m a ke n van 
d e inl eve r- e n o p h a als e r v ic e s of con t a c t o p n e m e n m e t d e w inke l 
wa ar h e t p ro du c t is g e ko ch t. Z ij k unn e n di t p ro du c t inn e m e n vo or 
milie u v r ie n d e lijke re c yclin g.

•	 G o oi d e o p g e b r uik t e f il t e re e nh e id we g in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e 
p la a t s e lijke we t t e lijke vo or s chr i f t e n of b e p alin g e n.

Beperkte garantie van 2 jaar
A lg e m e n e g aran t ievo or wa ard e n van d e b e p e r k t e D y s on - g aran t ie van 
2 ja ar word e n hie ron d e r ui t e e n g eze t. D e n a am e n a dre s g e g eve ns van 
d e D y s on - g aran t ie g eve r vo or u w lan d word e n e ld e r s in di t d o cum e n t 
ui t e e n g eze t – ra a dp l e e g d e t a b e l die d eze d e t ails ui t e e n ze t.

Wat wordt gedekt door de garantie
•	 D e re p ara t ie of ve r van gin g (t e r b e o ord e lin g d o or D y s on) als b lijk t 

d a t u w a p p ara a t d e f e c t is g e ra a k t als g evolg van on d e u g d e lijke 
m a t e r ial e n, f a b r ica g e - of f un c t ion e r in g s f o u t e n binn e n t we e ja ar n a 
a anko o p of l eve r in g. ( A ls e e n on d e rd e e l nie t lan g e r b e s chik b a ar 
is of nie t m e e r word t g e p ro du c e e rd, zal D y s on h e t on d e rd e e l 
ve r van g e n d o or e e n d o e lm a t ig al t e r n a t ie f.)

•	 I n die n di t a p p ara a t b ui t e n d e E U word t g e ko ch t: d eze g aran t ie b lij f t 
g e ldig als h e t a p p ara a t in h e t b ui t e nlan d word t g e b r uik t, m a ar m a g 
all e e n word e n ui t g e o e f e n d in h e t lan d wa ar h e t a p p ara a t we rd 
a an g e s ch a f t. N e e m con t a c t o p m e t D y s on vo or m e e r in f or m a t ie.

•	 I n die n di t a p p ara a t binn e n d e E U word t ve r ko ch t: d eze g aran t ie 
b lij f t g e ldig als h e t a p p ara a t in h e t b ui t e nlan d word t g e b r uik t. D eze 
g aran t ie kan word e n ui t g e o e f e n d (i) in h e t lan d wa ar h e t a p p ara a t 
we rd a an g e s ch a f t of, (ii) als h e t a p p ara a t we rd a an g e s ch a f t in 
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O os t e nr ijk , B e lgië, D e n e m ar ke n, F inlan d, Frank r ijk , D ui t s lan d, 
I e r lan d, I t alië, N e d e r lan d, N o or we g e n, Pol e n, S p anje, Zwe d e n, 
Zw i t s e r lan d of h e t Ve re nig d Konink r ijk , mi t s in e nig van die lan d e n 
h e t ze l f d e m o d e l als di t a p p ara a t e n m e t h e t ze l f d e ve r m o g e n in h e t 
b e t re f f e n d e lan d word t ve r ko ch t. N e e m con t a c t o p m e t D y s on vo or 
m e e r in f or m a t ie.

Wat wordt niet gedekt door de garantie
D y s on g e e f t g e e n g aran t ie o p re p ara t ie s of ve r van gin g van p ro du c t e n 
als g evolg van d e volg e n d e o or za ke n:
•	 S ch a d e die is ve ro or za a k t d o or h e t nie t ui t vo e re n van h e t 

a anb evol e n a p p ara a ton d e r ho u d.
•	 S ch a d e d o or on g e luk ke n, s tor in g e n ve ro or za a k t d o or 

ve r wa ar lozin g, ve r ke e rd of onvo or zich t ig g e b r uik of g e b r uik van 
h e t a p p ara a t d a t nie t g e s chie d t in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e D y s on -
g e b r uik s h an dl e idin g.

•	 H e t g e b r uik van h e t a p p ara a t wa ar vo or h e t nie t is on t wor p e n.
•	 H e t g e b r uik van d e m a chin e vo or p rof e s sion e l e of 

comm e rcië l e d o e l e in d e n.
•	 H e t g e b r uik van d e m a chin e b ui t e n ' nor m a al g e b r uik ', d a t word t 

g e d e f inie e rd als m e e r d an 2 uur p e r d a g.
•	 G e b r uik van on d e rd e l e n die nie t in ove re e ns t e mmin g m e t d e 

ins t r u c t ie s van D y s on zijn g e m on t e e rd of g e p la a t s t.
•	 G e b r uik van an d e re d an or igin e l e D y s on - on d e rd e l e n 

e n a c c e s s oire s .
•	 Fo u t ieve ins t alla t ie ( b e h al ve ins t alla t ie die d o or D y s on ze l f ve r r ich t 

is).
•	 R e p ara t ie s of a anp a s sin g e n die d o or d e rd e n an d e r s d an D y s on of 

h a ar g e c e r t i f ic e e rd e a g e n t e n zijn ui t g evo e rd.
•	 N or m al e s lij t a g e ( bij v. ze ke r in g, e t c .).
A ls u t w ij f e l t ove r d e d e k k in g van d e g aran t ie, k un t u con t a c t o p n e m e n 
m e t d e D y s on H e lp d e s k in N e d e r lan d o p: 0 8 0 0 02 0 6 20 3 of in B e lgië 
o p 0 8 0 0 392 0 8 .

Overzicht van dekking
•	 D e g aran t ie g a a t in o p d e d a t um van a anko o p (of e e n eve n t u e e l 

la t e re l eve rd a t um).
•	 U die n t u w b e w ijs van (o or s p ronke lijke e n eve n t u e l e la t e re) 

a anko o p/ l eve r in g t e ove r l e g g e n vo ord a t e r e nig on d e r ho u d a an u w 
a p p ara a t kan word e n ve r r ich t. Zon d e r di t b e w ijs z ull e n w ij kos t e n 
in re ke nin g b re n g e n vo or ve r r ich t e we r k za amh e d e n. B e wa ar u w 
a anko o p - of l eve r in g s b e w ijs g o e d.

•	 R e p ara t ie s z ull e n word e n ui t g evo e rd d o or D y s on of 
g e c e r t i f ic e e rd e p ar t n e r s .

•	 O n d e rd e l e n die zijn ve r van g e n d o or D y s on word e n e ig e n d om 
van D y s on.

•	 D o or re p ara t ie of ve r van gin g van u w D y s on - a p p ara a t word t d e 
g aran t ie p e r io d e nie t ve r l e n g d t e n zij di t we t t e lijk ve r p lich t is in h e t 
lan d van a ans ch a f.

•	 D e g aran t ie is e e n a anv ullin g o p u w re ch t e n als consum e n t e n 
b e ïnv lo e d t d eze nie t, e n is van to e p a s sin g on g e a ch t of u u w p ro du c t 
dire c t bij D y s on of bij e e n d e rd e p ar t ij h e e f t a an g e s ch a f t.

Belangrijke informatie over gegevensbeveiliging
B ij h e t re gis t re re n van u w D y s on a p p ara a t:
•	 O m u w a p p ara a t t e re gis t e re n ve r s t re k t u u w s t an d a ard g e g eve ns 

e n om ons in s t a a t t e s t e ll e n om u w g aran t ie t e on d e r s t e un e n.
•	 B ij h e t re gis t re re n h e b t u d e m o g e lijk h e id om t e k ieze n of u we l of 

nie t e - m ails van ons w il t on t van g e n. A ls u k ie s t vo or h e t on t van g e n 
van e - m ails van D y s on, s t ure n w ij u in f or m a t ie ove r s p e cial e 
a anbie din g e n e n nie u w s ove r on ze innova t ie s .

•	 W ij ve r ko p e n u w g e g eve ns no oi t a an d e rd e n p ar t ije n e n w ij 
g e b r uike n all e e n g e g eve ns die u m e t ons d e e l t zo als g e d e f inie e rd 
in ons p r i va c y b e l e id d a t b e s chik b a ar is o p on ze we bsi t e p r i va c y.
d y s on.com

BG
ВА ЖНИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ПРЕ ДИ Д А ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ТОЗИ УРЕ Д , 
ПРОЧЕ ТЕ ТЕ ВСИЧК И ИНС ТРУК ЦИИ И 
ПРЕ ДУПРЕ ДИТЕ ЛНИ ОБОЗН АЧЕНИЯ В 
Р ЪКОВОДС ТВОТО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕ ЛЯ И 
ПО УРЕ Д А.

Когато използвате е лек триче ски у ре д , 
трябва винаги да спазвате основните 
пре дпазни мерки, вк лючите лно 
с ле дните:

ПРЕ ДУПРЕ Ж ДЕНИЕ
УРЕ ДЪТ, ФИЛТ ЪР ЪТ И ПРИС ТА ВК ИТЕ 
С Ъ ДЪРЖ АТ М А ГНИТИ.

1.	 Да се държи далеч от имплантирани 
ме дицински ус тройс тва като 
пейс мейк ъри и де фибрилатори, т ъй 
като те могат да бъ дат засегнати 
от силни магнитни полета. Може 
да ока же в лияние и на к ре дитни 
карти и е лек тронни носите ли 
за с ъх ранение.

ПРЕ ДУПРЕ Ж ДЕНИЕ
ТЕЗИ ПРЕ ДУПРЕ Ж ДЕНИЯ СЕ ОТН АСЯТ 
ДО УРЕ Д А, А КОГАТО Е ПРИЛОЖИМО, 
И ДО ВСИЧК И ИНС ТРУМЕНТИ, 
А КСЕСОА РИ, ЗА Р ЯДНИ УС ТРОЙС ТВА 
ИЛИ МРЕ ЖОВИ А Д А ПТЕРИ.

ЗА Д А Н А М А ЛИТЕ РИСК А ОТ ПОЖ А Р, 
ТОКОВ УД А Р ИЛИ ТЕ ЛЕСН А ПОВРЕ Д А:

2.	 Този у ре д на D yson може да се 
използва от деца на въ зрас т 8 
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години или по -големи и от лица 
с намалени физиче ски и сетивни 
въ зможнос ти, и въ зможнос ти за 
преценка, как то и от такива бе з 
опит и познания само ако бъ дат 
наблюдавани или инс тру к тирани 
от отговорно лице във връ зка 
с използването на у ре да по 
бе зопасен начин и при ос ъ знаване 
на рисковете. Деца не бива 
да почис тват или извършват 
под д ръж ка на у ре да, бе з да 
бъ дат наблюдавани.

3.	 Уре дът не бива да се използва 
като играчка. Когато се използва в 
близос т до деца, е ну жно повишено 
внимание. Децата трябва да бъ дат 
наблюдавани, за да не се допусне те 
да играят с у ре да.

4.	 ПРЕ ДУПРЕ Ж ДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте 
този у ре д близо до вани, 
ду шове, мивки или д ру ги с ъ дове, 
с ъ държащи вода.

5.	 А ко за х ранващият кабе л е 
повре ден, той трябва да се под мени 
или поправи от производите ля, 
негов сервизен пре дс тавите л или 
лице с подобна квалификация, за 
да се избегнат рискове.

6.	 Термичното изк лючване на 
пре дпазите ля на този у ре д не 
се нулира автоматично, за да се 
пре дотврати прегряване. А ко у ре дът 
Ви се изк лючи, изк лючете го от 
контак та и го ос тавете да се ох лади.

7.	 ВНИМ А НИЕ: За да се избегне 
риск за з д равето, дъ лжащ се на 
неволно нулиране на термичното 
изк лючване, този у ре д не трябва 
да се за х ранва чре з външно 
превк лючващо ус тройс тво, като 
например таймер, или да бъ де 
свързван к ъм е лек триче ска верига, 
която е ре довно вк лючвана и 

изк лючвана от д ру же с твото за 
кому нални ус лу ги, или да бъ де 
вк лючен в който и да е контак т, 
к ъ дето е лек троснабд яването е 
не с табилно или е вероятно да 
бъ де изк лючено.

8.	 А ко у ре дът се използва в баня, 
с ле д у потреба го изк лючвайте от 
контак та, т ъй като близос т та на 
водата пре дс тав лява опаснос т 
дори когато у ре дът е изк лючен. 
За допъ лните лна защита, когато 
у ре дът се използва в баня, се 
препоръчва да бъ де монтирана 
диф еренциалнотокова защита 
( ДТ З) с ос тат ъчен оперативен 
ток не по -голям от 30 m A в 
е лек триче ската верига, за х ранваща 
банята. Пос ъветвайте се с 
квалифициран е лек тротех ник.

9.	 Не използвайте у ре да за д ру ги це ли 
освен за с у шене на коса.

10.	 Не пипайте никоя час т на контак та и 
у ре да с мок ри ръце.

11.	 Когато изк лючвате щепсе ла, не 
дърпайте кабе ла. За да изк лючите, 
х ванете щепсе ла, а не кабе ла. Не 
използвайте разк лоните л.

12.	 Не разпъвайте кабе ла и не го 
ос тавяйте опънат. Д ръж те кабе ла 
далеч от нагряти повърх нос ти и не 
го у вивайте около у ре да.

13.	 Не използвайте никакви 
лу бриканти, почис тващи препарати, 
полиращи препарати или 
освежите ли за въ з ду х върх у която и 
да е час т от у ре да.

14.	 Обадете се на те ле ф онната линия 
за обс лу жване на к лиенти на 
D yson при ну ж да от под д ръж ка или 
поправка. Не разглобявайте у ре да, 
т ъй като неправилното сглобяване 
може да дове де до токов удар 
или пожар.

15.	 А ко у ре дът не работи как то трябва, 
бил е ударен, повре ден, ос тавен 
на отк рито или е паднал във вода, 



3938

не го използвайте и се обадете на 
те ле ф онната линия за обс лу жване 
на к лиенти на D yson.

Грижа за Вашия уред Dyson
•	 Н е и з в ъ р ш в а й т е н и ка к в а п о д д р ъ ж ка и л и р е м о н т о с в е н 

п о ка з а н а т а в р ъ ко в о д с т в о т о D y s on и т а з и, з а ко я т о с а В и 
и н с т р у к т и р а л и п о т е л е ф о н н а т а л и н и я з а о б с л у ж в а н е н а 
к л и е н т и н а D y s on.

•	 П р е д и д а п р о в е р и т е з а п р о б л е м и, в и н а г и и з к л ю ч в а й т е о т 
ко н т а к т а. А ко у р е д ът н е р а б о т и, п ъ р в о п р о в е р е т е ко н т а к т а и 
д а л и  щ е п с е л ът е п р а в и л н о в к л ю ч е н в ко н т а к т а.

Информация относно изхвърляне
•	 П р о д у к т и т е н а D y s on с а п р о и з в е д е н и о т в и с о ко ка ч е с т в е н и 

м а т е р и а л и, ко и т о м о г а т д а с е р е ц и к л и р а т. Ре ц и к л и р а й т е 
п р и в ъ з м ож н о с т.

•	 Та з и м а р к и р о в ка о з н а ч а в а, ч е п р о д у к т ът н е т р я б в а д а с е 
и з х в ъ р л я з а е д н о с д р у г и б и т о в и о т п а д ъ ц и н а т е р и т о р и я т а 
н а Е С. З а д а п р е д о т в р а т и т е е в е н т у а л н о н а н а с я н е 
н а в р е д а н а о ко л н а т а с р е д а и л и н а ч о в е ш ко т о з д р а в е о т 
н е ко н т р о л и р а н о и з х в ъ р л я н е н а о т п а д ъ ц и, р е ц и к л и р а й т е 
г и о т г о в о р н о с ц е л н а с ъ р ч а в а н е н а у с т о й ч и в о т о п о в т о р н о 
и з п о л з в а н е н а м а т е р и а л н и т е р е с у р с и. З а д а в ъ р н е т е В а ш и я 
у п о т р е б я в а н у р е д , и з п о л з в а й т е с и с т е м и т е з а в р ъ щ а н е и 
с ъ б и р а н е и л и с е с в ъ рже т е с т ъ р г о в е ц а, о т ко г о т о е б и л з а к у п е н 
п р о д у к т ът. То й м оже д а п р е д о с т а в и п р о д у к т а з а б е з о п а с н о и 
п р и р о д о с ъ о б р а з н о р е ц и к л и р а н е.

•	 И з х в ъ р л е т е и з п о л з в а н и я ф и л т ъ р в с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с м е с т н и т е 
н а р е д б и и л и р а з п о р е д б и.

Ограничена 2-годишна гаранция
О б щ и т е у с л о в и я н а о г р а н и ч е н а т а г а р а н ц и я о т 2 г о д и н и н а D y s on 
с а п р е д с т а в е н и п о -д о л у. И м е т о и а д р е с а н а п о р ъ ч и т е л я н а D y s on 
з а В а ш а т а с т р а н а с а н а п и с а н и н а д р у г о м я с т о в т о з и д о к у м е н т – 
в и ж т е т а б л и ц а т а, в ко я т о с а п р е д с т а в е н и т е з и д е т а й л и.

Какво покрива гаранцията
•	 Ре м о н т ът и л и п о д м я н а т а н а В а ш и я у р е д н а D y s on (п о п р е ц е н ка 

н а D y s on), в с л у ч а й ч е е д е ф е к т е н п о р а д и п о в р е д е н и 
м а т е р и а л и, и з р а б о т ка и л и ф у н к ц и о н и р а н е в р а м к и т е н а 2 
г о д и н и с л е д п о к у п ка т а и л и д о с т а в ка т а (а ко н я ко я ч а с т в е ч е н е 
с е п р о и з в е ж д а, D y s on щ е я с м е н и с д р у г а п о д х о д я щ а.)

•	 В с л у ч а и т е, в ко и т о т а з и у р е д с е п р о д а в а и з в ъ н Е С, 
г а р а н ц и я т а щ е о с т а н е в а л и д н а, а ко м а ш и н а т а с е у п о т р е б я в а 
в ч у ж б и н а, н о м оже д а б ъ д е и з п о л з в а н а с а м о в д ъ ржа в а т а, 
в ко я т о е з а к у п е н а. Св ъ рже т е с е с D y s on, з а д а п о л у ч и т е 
д о п ъ л н и т е л н а и н ф о р м а ц и я.

•	 В с л у ч а и т е, в ко и т о т а з и м а ш и н а с е п р о д а в а в г р а н и ц и т е 
н а Е С, г а р а н ц и я т а щ е о с т а н е в а л и д н а, а ко м а ш и н а т а с е 

Д оп ъ лни т е лн а ин ф о рмац ия

И з х о д ът н а в ъ з д у х а, м е т а л н и я т п р ъ с т е н, 
п р и с т а в к и т е и з о н а т а в ч е р в е н о 
м оже д а с е н а г о р е щ я т п о в р е м е н а 
у п о т р е б а. О с т а в е т е г и д а с е о х л а д я т 
п р е д и у п о т р е б а.

у п о т р е б я в а в ч у ж б и н а. Та з и г а р а н ц и я м оже д а с е и з п о л з в а 
(i) в д ъ ржа в а т а, в ко я т о е з а к у п е н а, и л и (ii) а ко м а ш и н а т а е 
з а к у п е н а в А в с т р и я, Б е л г и я, Д а н и я, Ф и н л а н д и я, Ф р а н ц и я, 
Ге р м а н и я, И р л а н д и я, И т а л и я, Х о л а н д и я, Н о р в е г и я, П о л ш а, 
И с п а н и я, Ш в е ц и я, Ш в е й ц а р и я и л и О б е д и н е н о т о к р а л с т в о 
– в ко я т о и д а е о т т е з и с т р а н и, а ко с ъ щ и я т м о д е л ка т о т а з и 
м а ш и н а с е п р о д а в а с ъ с с ъ щ и т е с п е ц и ф и ка ц и и з а н а п р е же н и е 
в с ъ о т в е т н а т а д ъ ржа в а. Св ъ рже т е с е с D y s on, з а д а п о л у ч и т е 
д о п ъ л н и т е л н а и н ф о р м а ц и я.

Какво не покрива гаранцията
D y s on н е г а р а н т и р а р е м о н т а и л и п о д м я н а т а н а у р е д а в с л у ч а й н а 
д е ф е к т п о р а д и:
•	 щ е т и, п р и ч и н е н и о т н е и з в ъ р ш в а н а п о д д р ъ ж ка;
•	 с л у ч а й н а п о в р е д а, д е ф е к т и, п р е д и з в и ка н и о т н е б р е ж н о 

и з п о л з в а н е и л и л и п с а н а г р и ж и; н е п р а в и л н а е кс п л о а т а ц и я, 
з а н е м а р я в а н е, н е д о б р о с ъ в е с т н о и з п о л з в а н е и л и р а б о т а с 
у р е д а, ко я т о н е с ъ о т в е т с т в а н а р ъ ко в о д с т в о т о з а  кс п л о а т а ц и я 
н а D y s on;

•	 И з п о л з в а н е н а м а ш и н а т а з а ц е л, р а з л и ч н а о т 
п р е д н а з н а ч е н и е т о ѝ.

•	 И з п о л з в а н е н а м а ш и н а т а з а п р о ф е с и о н а л н и и л и 
т ъ р г о в с к и ц е л и.

•	 И з п о л з в а н е н а м а ш и н а т а и з в ъ н „ н о р м а л н а т а у п о т р е б а“, ко е т о 
е о п р е д е л е н о ка т о п о в е ч е о т д в а ч а с а н а д е н.

•	 и з п о л з в а н е н а ч а с т и, ко и т о н е с а с гл о б е н и и л и м о н т и р а н и в 
с ъ о т в е т с т в и е с и н с т р у к ц и и т е н а D y s on;

•	 и з п о л з в а н е н а ч а с т и и п р и н а д л е ж н о с т и, ко и т о н е с а 
о р и г и н а л н и ко м п о н е н т и н а D y s on;

•	 н е п р а в и л е н м о н т а ж (о с в е н в с л у ч а и т е, ко г а т о м о н т а ж ът е 
и з в ъ р ш е н о т D y s on);

•	 р е м о н т и и л и м о д и ф и ка ц и и, и з в ъ р ш е н и о т т р е т и с т р а н и, 
р а з л и ч н и о т D y s on и л и н е й н и у п ъ л н о м о щ е н и а г е н т и;

•	 н о р м а л н о и з н о с в а н е (н а п р. п р е д п а з и т е л и и д р.);
А ко н е с т е с и г у р н и ка к в о т о ч н о п о к р и в а В а ш а т а г а р а н ц и я т а, 
с в ъ рже т е с е с D y s on.

Обобщение на гаранционното покритие
•	 Га р а н ц и я т а в л и з а в с и л а о т д а т а т а н а п о к у п ка т а (и л и о т д а т а т а 

н а д о с т а в ка т а, в с л у ч а й ч е е и з в ъ р ш е н а п о - к ъ с н о).
•	 Тр я б в а д а п р е д о с т а в и т е д о ка з а т е л с т в о з а д о с т а в ка т а /

п о к у п ка т а (ка к т о з а п ъ р в о н а ч а л н а п о к у п ка, т а ка и з а в с я кa 
с л е д в а щ a), п р е д и д а м оже д а с е и з в ъ р ш и ка к в а т о и д а е р а б о т а 
п о у р е д а, п р о и з в е д е н о т D y s on. Б е з т а ко в а д о ка з а т е л с т в о 
в с я ка и з в ъ р ш е н а р а б о т а щ е с е з а п л а щ а. П а з е т е ка с о в а т а 
б е л е ж ка и л и ф а к т у р а т а з а д о с т а в ка.

•	 В с и ч к и ч а с т и, ко и т о с а з а м е н е н и о т D y s on, щ е с т а н а т 
с о б с т в е н о с т н а D y s on.

•	 Га р а н ц и о н н а т а п о п р а в ка и л и п о д м я н а н а В а ш а т а м а ш и н а, 
п р о и з в е д е н а о т D y s on, н е у д ъ л жа в а п е р и о д а н а г а р а н ц и я т а, 
о с в е н а ко т о в а н е с е и з и с к в а о т м е с т н и я з а ко н в с т р а н а т а, в 
ко я т о е з а к у п е н а.

•	 Га р а н ц и я т а о с и г у р я в а п о л з и, ко и т о с а д о п ъ л н и т е л н и и н е 
з а с я г а т з а ко н н и т е В и п р а в а ка т о п о т р е б и т е л, ка т о с е п р и л а г а 
н е з а в и с и м о д а л и с т е з а к у п и л и п р о д у к т а д и р е к т н о о т D y s on и л и 
о т т р е т а с т р а н а.

Важна информация за защита на личните данни
П р и р е г и с т р и р а н е н а В а ш и я п р о д у к т н а D y s on:
•	 Щ е н и е н у ж н а и н ф о р м а ц и я з а ко н т а к т с В а с, з а д а м оже м д а 

р е г и с т р и р а м е п р о д у к т а В и и д а о б с л у ж в а м е г а р а н ц и я т а.
•	 Ко г а т о с е р е г и с т р и р а т е, м оже т е д а и з б е р е т е д а л и д а 

п о л у ч а в а т е с ъ о б щ е н и я о т н а с. А ко с е с ъ гл а с и т е д а п о л у ч а в а т е 
с ъ о б щ е н и я о т D y s on, щ е В и и з п р а щ а м е и н ф о р м а ц и я з а 
с п е ц и а л н и о ф е р т и и н о в и н и з а н о в а т о р с к и т е н и п р о д у к т и.

•	 Н и ко г а н я м а д а п р о д а д е м д а н н и т е В и н а т р е т и с т р а н и и щ е 
и з п о л з в а м е и н ф о р м а ц и я т а, ко я т о с т е н и п р е д о с т а в и л и, 
с п о р е д н а ш а т а п о л и т и ка з а п о в е р и т е л н о с т н а л и ч н и т е д а н н и, 
п у б л и к у в а н а н а у е б с а й т а н и p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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CZ
DŮLEŽITÉ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ 
POK YNY
PŘ ED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO S POTŘ EB IČE 
S I PŘ EČ TĚ TE V EŠ K ER É POK YNY A 
UPOZOR NĚNÍ V TOMTO N ÁVODU A 
N A S POTŘ EB IČI

Př i použití elek trického spotřebiče je třeba 
v ždy dodr žovat základní opatření, včetně 
následujících:

VAROVÁNÍ
S POTŘ EB IČ, FILTR A PŘ ÍS LUŠ ENS T V Í  
OBS A HUJÍ M AGNE T Y.

1.	 Nepř ibližujte k lékařsk ým implantátům, 
jako jsou kardios timulátor y nebo 
defibrilátor y, protože tato zařízení 
mohou bý t ovlivněna silným 
magnetick ým polem. M agnet y 
mohou mít vliv i na platební kar t y 
a elek tronická pamě ťová média.

VAROVÁNÍ
TATO UPOZOR NĚNÍ PL ATÍ PRO 
S POTŘ EB IČ A TA K É PRO VŠ ECHNY 
N Á S TAVCE, PŘ ÍS LUŠ ENS T V Í, N A BÍJEČK Y 
A SÍŤOV É A DA P TÉRY, JSOU - LI 
K DIS POZICI.

OM E Z TE NEBE ZPEČÍ V ZNIKU POŽ Á RU, 
ÚR A ZU ELEK TR ICK ÝM PROUDE M 
NEBO ZR A NĚNÍ:

2.	 Tento spotřebič společnos ti D yson 
mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby 
se sní ženými f y zick ými, smyslov ými 
a rozumov ými schopnos tmi nebo 

nedos tatkem znalos tí a zkušenos tí 
pouze v případě, že jsou pod dozorem 
nebo jim odpovědná osoba posk y tla 
příslušné pok yny a informace t ýkající 
se bezpečného používání spotřebiče a 
možných rizik s ním spojených. Čiš tění 
a uživatelská údr žba spotřebiče nesmí 
bý t prováděny dětmi bez dozoru.

3.	 Nedovolte, aby si děti s tímto 
spotřebičem hrály. Pokud budou 
spotřebič používat malé děti nebo 
osoba v jejich blízkos ti, je třeba dbát 
maximální opatrnos ti. M alé děti by 
měly bý t pod dohledem, aby bylo 
zajiš těno, že si nebudou s tímto 
spotřebičem hrát.

4.	 VA ROVÁ NÍ: Tento spotřebič 
nepoužívejte v blízkos ti van, sprch, 
umy vadel nebo jiných nádob 
obsahujících vodu.

5.	 Je-li napájecí kabel poškozen, musí 
jej v yměnit nebo opravit v ýrobce, jeho 
ser visní zás tupce nebo osoby se s tejnou 
k valifikací, aby se zabránilo nebezpečí.

6.	 Tento spotřebič má nesamočinnou 
tepelnou pojis tku, k terá brání přehřátí. 
Pokud se spotřebič v ypne, v y táhněte 
kabel ze síťové zásuvk y a nechejte 
jej v ychladnout.

7.	 UPOZOR NĚNÍ: A by nev zniklo 
nebezpečí v důsledku neúmyslného 
resetování tepelné pojis tk y, tento 
spotřebič nesmí bý t napájen 
z ex terního spínacího zařízení, 
například časovače, ani př ipojen 
k obvodu, k ter ý dodavatel energie 
pravidelně zapíná a v ypíná, ani 
zapojen do zásuvk y s napájením, 
k teré je nes tabilní nebo by mohlo 
bý t v ypnuto.

8.	 Pokud se spotřebič používá v koupelně, 
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po použití jej odpojte, protože blízkos t 
vody předs tavuje riziko, i kdy ž je 
spotřebič v ypnut ý. Ke z v ýšení ochrany 
v případě použití spotřebiče v koupelně 
se doporučuje ins talace proudového 
chrániče (RCD) se jmenovit ým 
reziduálním proudem max. 30 m A 
do elek trického okruhu, k ter ý dodává 
proud do koupelny. Poraďte se s 
k valifikovaným elek trikářem.

9.	 S potřebič nepoužívejte k jinému účelu 
než k v ysoušení vlasů.

10.	 Nemanipulujte s žádnou čás tí zás trčk y 
nebo spotřebiče mokr ýma rukama.

11.	 S potřebič neodpojujte tažením 
za kabel. Př i odpojování uchopte 
zás trčku, nikoli kabel. Nepoužívejte 
prodlužovací kabel.

12.	 Napájecí šňůru nenatahujte ani ji 
nev ys tavujte nadměrnému namáhání. 
Šňůru udr žujte v dos tatečné v zdálenos ti 
od hork ých povrchů a neomotávejte ji 
okolo spotřebiče.

13.	 Na žádnou čás t spotřebiče 
nepoužívejte maziva, čis ticí pros tředk y, 
leš tidla ani osvěžovače v zduchu.

14.	 Vy žaduje-li spotřebič ser visní 
zásah nebo opravu, obraťte se na 
zákaznickou linku společnos ti D yson. 
S potřebič sami nerozebírejte, protože 
nesprávná následná montáž může 
způsobit úraz elek trick ým proudem 
nebo požár.

15.	 Pokud spotřebič nefunguje správně, 
pokud utrpěl prudk ý náraz, upadl 
na zem, byl poškozen, zůs tal venku 
nebo spadl do vody, nepoužívejte 
jej a kontak tujte zákaznickou linku 
společnos ti D yson.

M ís to v ý s t up u v zdu chu, kovov ý p r s t e n e c, n á s t a vc e 
a č e r ve n ě v y s t ínovan á p lo ch a m oho u bý t p ř i p o u ž i t í hor ké. 
N e ž s nimi b u d e t e m anip ulova t, n e ch e j t e je v ychla dno u t.

Údržba spotřebiče Dyson
•	 N e p rová d ě j t e žá dno u ú dr ž b u ani o p ra v y, k t e ré n e js o u p o ps ány 

v tom to n á vo du k p o u ž i t í n e b o k t e ré vám n e by l y d o p or u č e ny 
zá ka znicko u linko u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

•	 P ř e d ř e š e ním p ro b l é m ů s e s p o t ř e bi č e m v žd y o dp oj t e zá s t r č k u ze 
zá s u v k y. Po k u d s p o t ř e bi č n e f un guje, n e jp r ve ov ě ř t e, ž e je sí ťová 
zá s u v ka p o d n a p ě t ím a že je zá s t r č ka s p rá v n ě za s unu t á d o zá s u v k y.

N a s t ránká ch w w w.d y s on.c z n al ezn e t e onlin e n á p ov ě du, n á zor n á 
v id e a, o b e cn é ra d y a u ž i t e č n é in f or m a c e o s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

Informace k likvidaci
•	 El e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e s p ol e č nos t i D y s on js o u v y ro b e ny z ve lmi d o b ř e 

re c y k lova t e lných m a t e r iál ů. Po k u d je to m ož n é, zajis t ě t e p o s kon č e ní 
ž i vo t nos t i re c y k la ci e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e.

•	 To to ozn a č e ní zn am e n á, že by t e n to e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č 
n e m ě l bý t v ze mích E U lik v id ován s b ě ž ný m d om ov ním 
o dp a d e m. A by n e d o ch á ze lo k m ož n é mu p o š koze ní ž i vo t ní ho 
p ros t ř e dí n e b o zdra v í lidí n e kon t rolovano u lik v id a cí o dp a d ů, 
o dp ov ě dn ě e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e re c y k luj t e a p o dp o ř t e t a k u dr ž i t e ln é 
o p a kovan é v y u ž í vání surov inov ých zdrojů. K v rá c e ní p o u ž i t é ho 
e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č e  p o s kon č e ní je ho ž i vo t nos t i v y u ž ij t e s y s t é my 
v rá c e ní a s b ě r u n e b o s e s p oj t e s p ro d e jc e m, u k t e ré ho js t e 
e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č za ko upili. Ta to mís t a m oho u e l e k t ros p o t ř e bi č 
o d e b ra t k e kolo gick y b ez p e č n é re c y k la ci.

•	 O p o t ř e b ovano u f il t ra č ní je dno t k u zlik v iduj t e v s o ula du s p la t ný mi 
mís t ními p ř e dpis y a n a ř íze ními.

Limitovaná dvouletá záruka
N í ž e js o u u ve d e n é p o dmínk y limi tovan é d vo ul e t é zár uk y s p ol e č nos t i 
D y s on. N á zev a a dre s a p os k y tova t e l e zár uk y s p ol e č nos t i D y s on p ro 
va š i ze mi js o u u ve d e ny v jin é č á s t i d o k um e n t u – t y to ú d aje n ajd e t e 
v t a b ulc e.

Na co se vztahuje záruka
•	 O p ra va n e b o v ý m ě n a s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on (p o dl e u vá ž e ní s p ol e č nos t i 

D y s on), b u d e - li s hl e d án va dný m v d ů s l e dk u va d y m a t e r iálu, 
p rove d e ní n e b o f unkc e d o 2 l e t o d d a t a n á k up u n e b o d o d ání 
(n e b u d e - li n ě k t e r ý dí l k dis p ozici n e b o s e ji ž n e b u d e v y rá b ě t, 
s p ol e č nos t D y s on je j v y m ě ní za f unkč ní n áhra dní dí l).

•	 Po k u d by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n v ze mi mim o E U, p la t í t a to zár uka i v 
p ř íp a d ě, že je s p o t ř e bi č p o u ž í ván v zahrani č í. Zár uk u je v š a k m ož n é 
up la t ni t p o uze v ze mi, kd e by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n. V p ř íp a d ě d o t a z ů 
kon t a k t uje zá ka znicko u link u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

•	 Po k u d by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n v ze mi E U, p la t í t a to zár uka i v 
p ř íp a d ě, že je s p o t ř e bi č p o u ž í ván v zahrani č í. Zár uk u lze up la t ni t (i) 
v ze mi, ve k t e ré by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n, n e b o (ii) v R a ko us k u, B e lgii, 
D áns k u, F ins k u, Fran cii, N ě m e ck u, I r s k u, I t álii, N izoze ms k u, N or s k u, 
Pols k u, Š p an ě ls k u, Švé d s k u, Šv ýcar s k u n e b o ve Ve lké B r i t ánii, 
p o k u d by l s p o t ř e bi č za ko up e n, v k t e ré koli z t ě ch to ze mí a s t e jný 
m o d e l ja ko t e n to s p o t ř e bi č s e v p ř ís lu š n é ze mi p ro d á vá s e s t e jný m 
jm e nov i t ý m n a p ě t ím. V p ř íp a d ě d o t a z ů kon t a k t uje zá ka znicko u 
link u s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

Dodate čné informace
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Na co se záruka nevztahuje
S p ol e č nos t D y s on n e p os k y t uje zár uk u n a o p ra v u n e b o v ý m ě nu 
s p o t ř e bi č e, p o k u d k zá va d ě d o š lo v d ů s l e dk u:
•	 Po š koze ní z p ů s o b e n é t ím, ž e n e by la p rová d ě n a d o p or u č e n á 

ú dr ž b a s p o t ř e bi č e.
•	 N áho dn é p o š koze ní, zá va d y z p ů s o b e n é n e db al ý m p o u ž í váním 

č i p é č í, n e s p rá v ný m č i n e o p a t r ný m p o u ž i t ím n e b o m anip ula cí s e 
s p o t ř e bi č e m, k t e rá n e ní v s o ula du s u ž i va t e ls ko u p ř ír u č ko u p ro 
s p o t ř e bi č D y s on.

•	 Po u ž i t í s p o t ř e bi č e k jin é mu ú č e lu, n e ž p ro ja k ý by l n a v r že n.
•	 Po u ž í vání s p o t ř e bi č e p ro p rof e sion ální n e b o kom e rč ní ú č e l y.
•	 Po u ž í vání s p o t ř e bi č e p o d o b u p ř e s ahující „ b ě ž n é p o u ž i t í“, k t e rá je 

d e f inován a ja ko v íc e n e ž d v ě ho diny d e nn ě.
•	 Po u ž i t í s o u č á s t í n e s m on tovaných n e b o n e ins t alovaných v s o ula du s 

p o k y ny s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.
•	 Po u ž i t í jiných n e ž or igin álních s o u č á s t í a p ř ís lu š e ns t v í zn a č k y D y s on.
•	 N e s p rá v n é m on t á ž e (s v ý jimko u m on t á ž e p ra cov ní ke m s p ol e č nos t i 

D y s on).
•	 O p ra v y č i úp ra v y n e p rove d e n é s p ol e č nos t í D y s on n e b o je jími 

au tor izovaný mi p os k y tova t e li s lu ž e b.
•	 B ě ž n é o p o t ř e b e ní (n a p ř. p ojis t k y a t p.).
M á t e - li ja ké koli p o chy b nos t i ohl e dn ě toho, n a co s e va š e zár uka 
v z t ahuje, kon t a k t uj t e p rosím s p ol e č nos t D y s on.

Záruční podmínky
•	 Zár uka n a bý vá p la t nos t i v d e n n á k up u (n e b o v d e n d o d ání, p o k u d k 

n ě mu d o š lo p ozd ě ji).
•	 Ch c e t e - li up la t ni t re k lam a ci v rám ci zár uk y D y s on, p o u ž ij t e 

kon t a k t ní ú d aje u ve d e n é u in f or m a cí o p os k y tova t e li zár uk y 
s p ol e č nos t i D y s on n a za dní s t ran ě toho to d o k um e n t u. P ř e d 
za p o č e t ím zár u č ní o p ra v y s p o t ř e bi č e s p ol e č nos t i D y s on 
je nu t no p ř e dlož i t or igin ál y zár u č ní ho lis t u a p ro d e jní ho 
d o k la du. B ez p ř e dlož e ní t ě ch to d o k la d ů b u d e o p ra va ú č tován a 
ja ko mim ozár u č ní. P ro to si p ro d e jní d o k la d a zár u č ní lis t 
p e č li v ě us chove j t e.

•	 Ve š ke ré v y m ě n ě n é s o u č á s t i v rám ci zár u č ní o p ra v y s e s t á vají 
m aje t ke m s p ol e č nos t i D y s on.

•	 O p ra va n e b o v ý m ě n a s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on p ro dlu ž uje p la t nos t zár uk y 
o d o b u, p o k t e ro u by l s p o t ř e bi č v zár u č ní o pra vě.

•	 Zár uka zahr nuje d o p lňkové v ý ho d y, k t e ré n e m ají v li v n a va š e 
zá konn á ( b ez p la t n á) p rá va s p o t ř e bi t e l e (n a p ř. s ohl e d e m n a 
p ro d e jc e v p ř íp a d ě n e s o ula du z b ož í ) a b u d o u p la t i t b ez ohl e du n a 
to, zd a js t e s p o t ř e bi č za ko upili p ř ím o o d s p ol e č nos t i D y s on n e b o o d 
jin é ho au tor izovan é ho p ro d e jc e.

Důležité informace o ochraně údajů
P ř i re gis t ra ci s p o t ř e bi č e D y s on:
•	 B u d e t ř e b a, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li zá k la dní kon t a k t ní ú d aje, a bychom 

m ohli re gis t rova t vá š s p o t ř e bi č a p o dp orova t t ím je ho zár uk u.
•	 Po re gis t ra ci b u d e t e mí t m ož nos t si v y b ra t, zd a o d n á s ch c e t e 

d os t á va t r ů zn á s d ě l e ní. Po k u d s e p ř ihlá sí t e k o db ě r u s d ě l e ní o d 
s p ol e č nos t i D y s on, b u d e m e vám za sí la t p o dro b nos t i o s p e ciálních 
n a bídká ch a z p rá v y o n a š ich nov inká ch.

•	 Ú d aje, k t e ré n ám s d ě lí t e, nikd y n e p ro d ám e t ř e t ím s t ran ám 
a b u d e m e je p o u ž í va t p o uze v s o ula du s n a š imi zá s a d ami o chrany 
os o b ních ú d ajů, k t e ré js o u k dis p ozici n a n a š e m we b u p r i va c y.
d y s on.com

DK
VIGTIGE 
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

FØR DE T TE A PPA R AT TAGES I BRUG, 
S K A L DU LÆS E A LLE A N V IS NINGER OG 
A DVA RS LER I DIN BRUGERV E JLEDNING 
S A MT PÅ A PPA R ATE T

Ved brug af et elek trisk apparat bør de 
generelle forholdsregler altid følges, 
herunder følgende:

ADVARSEL
A PPA R ATE T, FILTER E T OG TILBEHØR E T 
INDEHOLDER M AGNE TER .

1.	 Hold apparatet væk fra implanteret 
medicinsk uds t yr såsom pacemakere 
og defibrillatorer, da de kan 
påvirkes af s tærke magnet felter. 
Kan også påvirke kreditkor t og 
elek troniske lagringsmedier.

ADVARSEL
DIS S E A DVA RS LER GÆLDER FOR 
A PPA R ATE T OG, H VOR DE T ER R ELE VA NT, 
A LLE R EDS K A BER, TILBEHØR, OPL A DER E 
OG NE TA DA P TER E.

FOR AT M INDS K E R IS IKOEN FOR BR A ND, 
ELEK TR IS K S TØD ELLER PERSONS K A DE:

2.	 Det te apparat må beny t tes af børn 
fra 8 år og op samt af personer med 
nedsat te f ysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale funk tioner eller manglende 
er faring eller viden, hvis en ansvarlig 
person over våger eller ins truerer 
dem i sikker brug af apparatet og i de 
farer, der er kny t tet til brugen. Uden 
over vågning bør børn ikke rengøre og 
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vedligeholde apparatet.
3.	 A pparatet må ikke bruges som 

legetøj. Der skal udvises særlig 
opmærksomhed, når det beny t tes af 
eller i nærheden af børn. Børn skal 
over våges for at sikre, at de ikke leger 
med apparatet.

4.	 A DVA RS EL: Brug ikke det te apparat 
nær badekar, brusebade, vaske eller 
andet, der indeholder vand.

5.	 Hvis ledningen er beskadiget, 
skal den udskif tes eller repareres 
af producenten, dennes 
ser vicerepræsentant eller lignende 
k valificeret person for at undgå farer.

6.	 Det te apparat har en 
sikkerhedsanordning, en 
varmeblokering, som ikke nuls tiller sig 
selv, for at forhindre overophedning. 
Hvis dit apparat slukkes, skal du tage 
s tikket ud af s tikkontak ten og lade det 
k øle af.

7.	 FORS IGTIG: For at undgå fare som 
følge af utilsigtet varmeblokering må 
det te apparat ikke få s trøm fra en 
eks tern kontak tenhed, som en timer, 
eller være slut tet til et kredsløb, som 
regelmæssigt tændes og slukkes af den 
of fentlige el-forsyning, eller sæt tes til et 
s tik, hvor el-forsyningen er us tabil eller 
kan blive slukket.

8.	 Når apparatet bruges på et 
badeværelse, skal s tikket tages ud 
umiddelbar t deref ter, ef tersom 
nærheden af vand udgør et 
faremoment, selv når apparatet er 
slukket. For yderligere besk y t telse 
i forbindelse med brug på et 
badeværelse anbefales det, at der 
ins talleres en fejls trømsafbr yder med 
en res terende drif tss trøm på højs t 

L u f t u d g an g e n, m e t alr in g e n, t ilb e h ø re t o g 
områ d e t m ar ke re t m e d rø d t b li ve r var m t 
un d e r b r u g. L a d d e t h e l e k ø l e a f, f ø r du 
h ån d t e re r d e t.

30 m A i det elek triske kredsløb, der 
forsyner badeværelset. Kontak t en 
autoriseret el-ins tallatør for at få råd 
og vejledning.

9.	 Brug ikke apparatet til andre formål 
end at tørre hår.

10.	 Håndter ikke nogen del af s tikket eller 
apparatet med våde hænder. 

11.	 Tag ikke s tikket ud af kontak ten ved 
at hive i ledningen. Tag fat i s tikket 
og ikke i ledningen for at frakoble 
ledningen. M å ikke bruges sammen 
med en forlængerledning.

12.	 Kablet må ikke s trækkes eller belas tes. 
Hold kablet væk fra varme over flader, 
og vikl ikke kablet rundt om apparatet.

13.	 Brug ikke smøremidler, 
rengøringsmidler, pudsemidler eller 
luf t friskere på nogen del af apparatet.

14.	 Kontak t D ysons kundeser vice, hvis en 
ser vice eller reparation er nødvendig. 
A pparatet må ikke skilles ad, da forker t 
samling kan medføre elek trisk s tød 
eller brand.

15.	 Hvis apparatet, ikke fungerer som det 
skal, hvis det har fået et hårdt slag, hvis 
det er blevet tabt, beskadiget, ef terladt 
udendørs eller tabt i vand, må det ikke 
bruges. Kontak t D ysons kundeser vice.
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l eve r in g s d a to e n, hv is d e nn e lig g e r s e n e re).
•	 D u s kal f re mv is e l eve r in g s -/ k ø bs d o k um e n t a t ion ( b å d e or igin al o g 

e f t e r f ø lg e n d e), f ø r d e r kan u d f ø re s no g e n f or m e r f or ar b e jd e p å 
di t D y s on - a p p ara t. U d e n d e t t e b ev is v il d e t u d f ø r t e ar b e jd e b li ve 
f a k t ure re t. O p b evar omhyg g e lig t k v i t t e r in g e n e ll e r f ø lg e s e dl e n.

•	 Eje r s ka b e t a f all e u d s k i f t e d e d e l e ove rg år t il D y s on.
•	 R e p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f din D y s on m a s k in e un d e r g aran t i 

f or l æ n g e r ik ke g ara t ip e r io d e n, m e dmin dre d e t t e e r k r æve t a f lo kal 
lovgi v nin g i k ø bs lan d e t.

•	 G aran t ie n gi ve r f ord e l e, d e r e r s up p l e re n d e t il o g ik ke p å v ir ke r din e 
lov b e s t e m t e re t t igh e d e r s om f or b r u g e r, o g v il g æ ld e, u ans e t om du 
h ar k ø b t di t p ro duk t dire k t e f ra D y s on e ll e r f ra e n t re dje p ar t.

Vigtige oplysninger vedr. databeskyttelse
N år du re gis t re re r di t D y s on - a p p ara t:
•	 D u s kal gi ve os gr un dl æ g g e n d e kon t a k to p l y s nin g e r f or a t k unn e 

re gis t re re di t a p p ara t o g gi ve os muligh e d f or a t un d e r s tø t t e 
din g aran t i.

•	 N år du re gis t re re r dig, v il du f å muligh e d f or a t v æ lg e, om du 
v il m o d t a g e kommunika t ion f ra os . H v is du v æ lg e r a t m o d t a g e 
kommunika t ion f ra D y s on, v il v i s e n d e dig o p l y s nin g e r om s æ r lig e 
t ilb u d o g p ro duk t ny h e d e r.

•	 V i v il aldr ig v id e re s æ lg e din e o p l y s nin g e r t il t re dje p ar t e r, o g v i 
anve n d e r u d e luk ke n d e d e o p l y s nin g e r, du d e l e r m e d os, s om d e t 
e r d e f in e re t i vore s f or t roligh e d s p oli t ik , s om kan f in d e s p å vore s 
hje mm e sid e: p r i va c y.d y s on.com

Vedligeholdelse af Dyson-apparatet
•	 D e r m å ik ke u d f ø re s no g e n f or m f or ve dlig e hold e ls e e ll e r 

re p ara t ion, u d ove r hva d d e r e r b e s k reve t i din D y s on -
b r u g e r ve jl e dnin g e ll e r s om anv is t a f D y s ons k un d e s e r v ic e.

•	 Ta g al t id s t ik ke t u d a f kon t a k t e n, f ø r du b e g y n d e r a t l e d e e f t e r 
år s a g e n t il p ro b l e m e r. H v is a p p ara t e t ik ke v ir ke r, s kal du f ø r s t 
un d e r s ø g e, om d e r e r s t rø m i s t ik kon t a k t e n, o g om s t ik ke t sid d e r 
kor re k t i kon t a k t e n.

Oplysninger om bortskaffelse
•	 D y s ons p ro duk t e r e r f re ms t ill e t a f g e n anve n d e lig e m a t e r ial e r a f e n 

h ø j k vali t e t. G e nb r u g d e m, hvor d e t e r mulig t.
•	 D e nn e m æ r ka t an gi ve r, a t d e t t e a p p ara t b ø r ik ke b or t s ka f f e s 

s amm e n m e d an d e t hus holdnin g s a f f ald. For a t f or hin dre 
mulig s ka d e p å miljø e t e ll e r s un dh e d s f are r ve d ukon t roll e re t 
a f f ald s h ån d t e r in g s kal d e t a f l eve re s t il g e nb r u g m e d h e nb lik p å 
b æ re d yg t ig g e nb r u g a f m a t e r ial e r n e. D u kan a f l eve re di t b r u g t e 
a p p ara t v ia g e nb r u g s s y s t e m e t e ll e r ve d a t kon t a k t e din lo kal e 
my n digh e d e ll e r d e n f or h an dl e r, hvor a p p ara t e t e r k ø b t. D e kan 
o p l y s e dig om d e n n æ r m e s t e g e nb r u g s f a cili t e t.

•	 B or t s ka f d e n b r u g t e f il t e re nh e d i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d lo kal e 
b e s t e mm e ls e r e ll e r re gl e r.

Begrænset 2 års garanti
V ilkår o g b e t in g e ls e r f or D y s ons 2 år s b e gr æ ns e t g aran t i e r b e s k reve t 
n e d e n f or. N a v n o g a dre s s e o p l y s nin g e r f or D y s on g aran t ie n f or di t lan d 
e r an gi ve t an d e t s t e d s i d e t t e d o k um e n t.

Hvad er dækket?
•	 R e p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f di t D y s on - a p p ara t (e f t e r D y s ons 

s k ø n), hv is di t a p p ara t e r d e f e k t p å gr un d a f m a t e r ial e f e jl, 
f a b r ika t ions f e jl e ll e r f e jl f unk t ion in d e n f or 2 år f ra k ø bs d a to e n e ll e r 
l eve r in g. (hv is e n re s e r ve d e l ik ke l æ n g e re p ro du c e re s, u d s k i f t e r 
D y s on d e n m e d e n t ils vare n d e d e l).

•	 H v is d e t t e a p p ara t s æ lg e s u d e n f or E U: D e nn e g aran t i f or b li ve r 
g y ldig, hv is a p p ara t e t anve n d e s i u dlan d e t, m e n kan k un 
h ån dh æve s i d e t lan d, hvor a p p ara t e t e r k ø b t. Kon t a k t D y s on f or 
yd e r lig e re o p l y s nin g e r.

•	 H v is d e t t e a p p ara t s æ lg e s in d e n f or E U: D e nn e g aran t i f or b li ve r 
g y ldig, hv is a p p ara t e t anve n d e s i u dlan d e t. D e nn e g aran t i kan 
h ån dh æve s (i) i d e t lan d, hvor a p p ara t e t e r k ø b t, e ll e r (ii) hv is 
a p p ara t e t e r k ø b t i Øs t r ig, B e lgie n, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ig, 
Ty s k lan d, I r lan d, I t alie n, H ollan d, N org e, Pol e n, S p anie n, S ve r ig e, 
S chwe iz e ll e r S tor b r i t annie n, i é t a f dis s e lan d e, s å f re m t d e n s amm e 
m o d e l a f a p p ara t e t m e d d e n s amm e s p æ n din g s nor m e r in g s æ lg e s i 
d e t p å g æ ld e n d e lan d. Kon t a k t D y s on f or yd e r lig e re o p l y s nin g e r.

Hvad er ikke dækket?
D y s on g aran t e re r ik ke re p ara t ion e ll e r u d s k i f t nin g a f e t p ro duk t p å 
gr un d a f :
•	 S ka d e f orår s a g e t ve d ik ke a t f ore t a g e d e n anb e f al e d e 

ve dlig e hold e ls e a f a p p ara t e t.
•	 H æ n d e lig e s ka d e r, f e jl o ps t å e t s om f ø lg e a f f e jla g t ig b r u g e ll e r 

ve dlig e hold e ls e, mis b r u g o g f or s ø mm e ls e e ll e r s k ø d e s l ø s b e t je nin g 
e ll e r h ån d t e r in g a f a p p ara t e t, s om ik ke e r i ove re ns s t e mm e ls e m e d 
d e t i D y s on - b r u g e r ve jl e dnin g e n b e s k rev n e.

•	 B r u g a f a p p ara t e t t il an d e t e n d d e t s t ilsig t e d e anve n d e ls e s f or m ål.
•	 B r u g a f a p p ara t e t t il an d e t e n d " nor m al b r u g ", hv ilke t e r d e f in e re t 

s om m e re e n d 2 t im e r om d a g e n.
•	 B r u g a f a p p ara t e t i s alon e r e ll e r a f f r is ø re r.
•	 B r u g a f d e l e, d e r ik ke e r s aml e t e ll e r ins t all e re t i h e nhold t il 

D y s ons anv is nin g e r.
•	 B r u g a f d e l e o g t ilb e h ø r, s om ik ke e r or igin al e D y s on - komp on e n t e r.
•	 Fe jla g t ig m on t e r in g (un d t a g e n, hv is D y s on h ar f ore t a g e t 

m on t e r in g e n).
•	 R e p ara t ion e r e ll e r æ n dr in g e r, d e r e r u d f ø r t a f an dre e n d D y s on e ll e r 

d e t s au tor is e re d e a g e n t e r.
•	 N or m al s li t a g e (f.e k s . sik r in g os v.).
H v is du e r i t v i v l om, hva d d e r e r d æ k ke t a f g aran t ie n, kan du r in g e t il 
D y s on H e lp lin e.

Opsummering af dækningen
•	 G aran t ie n t r æ d e r i k ra f t f ra o g m e d k ø bs d a to e n (e ll e r 

Yderligere oply sninger
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ET
TÄHTSAD 
OHUTUSJUHISED
ENNE S E A DM E K A SUTA M IS T LUGEGE 
L Ä B I KÕIK JUHENDIS NING S E A DMEL 
OLE VA D JUHIS ED JA OHUTUS TÄ HIS ED.

Elek triseadet kasutades tuleb alati järgida 
põhilisi et tevaatusabinõusid, kaasa ar vatud 
järgmis t:

HOIATUS
S E A DE, FILTER JA LIS A S E A DM ED 
S IS A LDAVA D M AGNE TEID.

1.	 Hoida eemal siiratud 
meditsiiniseadmetes t, nagu 
südamerütmurid ja -s timulaatorid, 
ses t tugevad magnet väljad võivad 
mõjutada nende tööd. Võib 
kahjus tada ka krediitkaar te ja 
elek troonilisi andmekandjaid.

HOIATUS
NEED HOI ATUS ED K EHTI VA D 
S E A DM E KOHTA JA KOH A LDATAV US E 
KOR R A L K A KÕIGI TÖÖR IIS TA DE, 
TA RV IKUTE, L A A DUR ITE NING 
VOOLUA DA P TER ITE KOHTA .

NÕUDED TULEK A HJU, 
ELEK TR ILÖÖGI VÕI V IGA S TUS TE 
TÕEN ÄOSUS E VÄ HENDA M IS EKS

2.	 Lapsed alates 8. eluaas tas t ning 
piiratud füüsilis te, sensoorsete 
või vaimsete võimetega isikud või 
isikud, kellel puuduvad vajalikud 
kogemused ja teadmised, võivad 
seadet kasutada ainult järelevalve all 
või juhul, kui vas tutusvõimeline isik 

on neid juhendanud, kuidas seadet 
ohutult kasutada, ja nad mõis tavad 
sellega kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi 
seadet ilma järelevalveta puhas tada 
ega hooldada.

3.	 Ä rge lubage las tel seadmega 
mängida. Kui seadet kasutavad 
lapsed või kui seda kasutatakse las te 
läheduses, ei tohi seadet järelevalveta 
jät ta. Tuleb jälgida, et lapsed ei 
mängiks seadmega.

4.	 HOI ATUS: ärge kasutage seadet vanni, 
duši, kausi ega muu vet t sisaldava 
anuma läheduses.

5.	 Õnnetus te vältimiseks tohib 
kahjus tunud toitejuhet vahetada 
või remontida ainult tootja, 
tootja hooldus tehnik või sarnase 
k valifikatsiooniga isik.

6.	 Ülekuumenemise vältimiseks on 
seadmel lähtes tamatu termilise 
väljalülitamise seade. Kui seade jääb 
seisma, eemaldage see vooluvõrgus t ja 
laske jahtuda.

7.	 E T TE VA ATUS T: termilise väljalülituse 
tahtmatus t lähtes tamises t tuleneva ohu 
vältimiseks ei tohi seadet kasutada 
koos eraldiseisva lülitusseadmega, 
nagu taimer, ega ühendada ahelasse, 
mida kommunaalet tevõte regulaarselt 
sisse ja välja lülitab, ega pis tikupessa, 
kus elek trivarus tus on ebas tabiilne või 
võib katkeda.

8.	 Kui seadet kasutatakse vannitoas, 
eemaldage see päras t kasutamis t 
vooluvõrgus t, ses t vee lähedus kujutab 
endas t ohtu ka siis, kui seade on 
välja lülitatud. Lisakaitse eesmärgil 
on soovitatav paigaldada vannitoa 
vooluahelale jääk vooluseade 
(RCD), mille jääk vool ei ületa 30 
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m A . Nõu saamiseks võtke ühendus t 
kutselise elek trikuga.

9.	 Ä rge kasutage seadet muul eesmärgil 
kui juus te kuivatamiseks.

10.	 Ä rge käsitsege ühtegi pis tiku või 
seadme osa märgade kätega.

11.	 Ä rge eemaldage pis tikut toitejuhtmes t 
tõmmates. Pis tiku väljatõmbamiseks 
võtke kinni pis tikus t, mit te toitejuhtmes t. 
Ä rge kasutage pikendusjuhet.

12.	 Ä rge venitage ega pingutage kaablit. 
Hoidke kaabel eemal soojendusega 
pindades t ja ärge mähkige seda 
ümber seadme.

13.	 Ä rge kasutage seadme mis 
tahes osadel määrdeaineid, 
puhas tusvahendeid, 
poleerimisvahendeid 
ega õhuvärskendajaid.

14.	 Hooldus- või parandus töö vajaduse 
korral võtke ühendus t D ysoni 
infotelefoniga. Ä rge võtke seadet lahti 
– väär kokkupanemine võib lõppeda 
elek trilöögi või tulekahjuga.

15.	 Kui seade ei tööta õiges ti, on saanud 
tugeva löögi, kukkunud maha, saanud 
vigas tada, jäetud välis tingimus tesse või 
kukkunud vet te, ärge seda kasutage ja 
võtke ühendus t D ysoni infotelefoniga.

Õhu väljala s ke a va, m e t allrõn g a s, t ar v ik u d 
ja p un a s e g a m ärgi t u d ala või va d s e a dm e 
ka s u t amis e ajal k uum a k s minn a. Enn e 
s e a dm e p uu du t amis t la s ke n e il jah t u d a.

Dysoni seadme eest hoolitsemine
•	 Ä rg e t e hke ho oldus - e g a p aran dus töid, mid a p ol e 

m ä ära t u d kä e s ol eva s D y s oni ka su t usjuh e n dis või s o ov i t a t u d 
D y s oni a bi t e l e f onil t.

•	 Enn e p ro b l e e mid e t u va s t amis t lahu t a g e ala t i toi t e juh t m e pis t ik 
e l e k t r i võrgus t. Kui s e a d e e i h a k ka tö öl e, kon t rollig e e s m al t, 
ka s s e in a kon t a k t is on e l e k t r i vo olu ja ka s pis t ik on kor ralik ul t 
p e s s a sis e s t a t u d.

Utiliseerimisteave
•	 D y s oni to o t e d on valmis t a t u d s uure l m ä äral tö ö d e ld a va t e s t 

m a t e r jalid e s t. Kui võim alik , la s ke n e e d ümb e r tö ö d e ld a.
•	 S e e s ümb ol t äh e n d a b s e d a, e t s e a d e t e i tohi olm e jä ä t m e t e 

hulka v is a t a. H o ol e t u jä ä t m e käi t lus e t a g ajär je l ke s k konn a - või 
t e r v is e kahjus t us t e väl t imis e k s an dke to o d e va s t u t us t un dlik ul t 
r in glus s e. Kui s e a dm e ka s u t usig a on lõ p p e nu d, v iig e s e e am e t lik k u 
e l e k t r i- ja e l e k t ro onika s e a dm e t e jä ä t m e t e ( W E E E ) ko gumis koh t a, 
n t t e ie koh alik k u jä ä t m e ja am a. Te il e lähim a jä ä t m e ja am a a s ukoh a 
s a a b t e il e ö e ld a t e ie koh alik om a vali t sus või ja e müüja.

•	 Pa t are i t ul e b e raldi u t ilis e e r imis e k s välja võ t t a.

Kaheaastane piiratud garantii
A llp o ol on to o du d D y s oni 2- a a s t a s e piira t u d g aran t ii t in gimus e d. Te ie 
r iigi D y s oni g aran di nimi ja a a dre s s on to o du d s e ll e s d o k um e n dis 
mujal – va a d a ke n e n d e an dm e t e t a b e li t.

Mis kuulub garantii alla
•	 Te ie D y s oni s e a dm e p aran d amin e või välja vah e t amin e ( D y s oni 

valik ul), k ui s e ll e l e sin ev r ike on t in gi t u d m a t e r jali, tö ö k vali t e e di 
või f unk t sio onid e v ig a d e s t, k ui os t us t või t ar nimis e s t on m ö ö dunu d 
k uni 2 a a s t a t ( k ui m õni var u os a e i ol e e n am s a a d a val või to o t mis e s, 
a s e n d a b D y s on s e ll e f unk t sion a als e a s e n dus os a g a).

•	 Kui s e e s e a d e müü a k s e välja s p o ol Euro o p a L ii t u, on s e e g aran t ii 
ke h t i v, k ui s e a d e t ka s u t a t a k s e välja s p o ol Euro o p a L ii t u a s u va s r iigis, 
k uid s e d a võib koh ald a d a ainul t r iigis, k us s e a d e os t e t i. L is a t e a b e 
s a amis e k s võ t ke üh e n dus t D y s onig a.

•	 Kui s e d a s e a d e t müü a k s e Euro o p a L iidus: s e e g aran t ii jä ä b ke h t im a, 
k ui s e d a s e a d e t ka s u t a t a k s e välja s p o ol Euro o p a L ii t u a s u va s r iigis . 
S e d a g aran t iid võib koh ald a d a (i) r iigis, k us s e a d e os t e t i, või (ii) 
k ui s e a d e os t e t i A us t r ia s, B e lgia s, Ta anis, S o om e s, P ran t s us m a al, 
S a k s am a al, I ir im a al, I t a alia s, H ollan dis, N or ra s, Po ola s, 
H is p a ania s, Ro o t sis, Šve i t sis või Ü h e n dk unin gr iigis, siis kõik id e s 
r iik id e s, k us müü a k s e s am a nim e pin g e g a s am a su gus t mu d e li t. 
L is a t e a b e s a amis e k s võ t ke üh e n dus t D y s onig a.

Mis ei ole garantiiga kaetud
D y s on e i g aran t e e r i to o t e p aran d amis t või a s e n d amis t, k ui d e f e k t on 
p õhjus t a t u d alljärgn eva s t.
•	 Kahjus t us e d on t in gi t u d s e a dm e e t t e n äh t u d ho oldus tö ö d e 

t e g e m a t a jä t mis e s t.
•	 Õnn e t us t e s t t in gi t u d kahju d; ve a d, mis on t in gi t u d ho olim a t us t 

ka s u t amis e s t või ho oldus e s t, vä är ka s u t amis e s t, ho ol e t us s e 
jä t mis e s t, ho ol e t us t ka s u t amis e s t või käi t l e mis e s t, mis e i ol e 
ko os kõla s D y s oni ka s u t usjuh e n dis e si t a t u g a.

•	 S e a dm e ka su t amin e muu d e l e e s m är k id e l p e al e s e ll e 
sih to t s t ar b e lis e e e s m ärgi.

•	 M a sin a ka s u t amin e k u t s e ala s t e l või är ilis t e l e e s m är k id e l.
•	 M a sin a ka s u t amin e välja s p o ol t a va p ära s t ka su t amis t, mill e all 

m õis t e t a k s e ül e kah e t unni p ä eva s .
•	 Var u os a d e ka s u t amin e, mis e i ol e komp l e k t e e r i t u d või p aig ald a t u d 

D y s oni juhis t e koh a s e l t.
•	 Var u os a d e ja lis a t ar v ik u t e ka s u t amin e, mis e i ol e e h t s a d 

D y s oni komp on e n did.
•	 Vä är p aig ald amin e (välja ar va t u d juh t u d e l, k ui p aig ald a s D y s on).
•	 Paran dus tö ö d või muu d a t us e d, mid a e i t e inu d D y s on või s e ll e 

voli t a t u d e sin d aja d.
•	 N or m a aln e k ulumin e (n t kai t s m e d jn e).
Kui t e il on kah t lusi, mis k uulub g aran t ii alla, võ t ke p alun 
D y s onig a üh e n dus t.

Garantii kokkuvõte
•	 G aran t ii h a k ka b ke h t im a os t uk uup ä eval (või kä t t e toim e t amis e 

k uup ä eval, k ui s e e on hilis e m).
•	 Enn e, k ui t e ie D y s oni s e a dm e juure s s a a b min g e id töid t e h a, p e a t e 

Lisate a ve
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e si t am a os t u -/t ar n e k v ii t un gi (nii alg s e k ui ka kõik järgn eva d). 
I lm a s e ll e k v ii t un gi t a on kõik t e h t a va d tö ö d t a sulis e d. H oidke om a 
os t u t š e k k või t ar n e k v ii t un g all e s .

•	 Kõik D y s oni välja vah e t a t a va d d e t ailid muu t u va d D y s oni om an dik s .
•	 D y s oni s e a dm e p aran d amin e või a s e n d amin e g aran t ii alus e l e i 

pike n d a g aran t iip e r io o di, välja ar va t u d juhul, k ui s e d a nõ u a va d 
os t ur iigi koh alik u d s e a dus e d.

•	 S e e g aran t ii ann a b hü ve d, mis t äie n d a va d t e ie s e a dus lik ke õigusi 
k lie n din a e g a m õju t a n e id nin g ke h t i va d ol e n e m a t a s e ll e s t, ka s 
os t si t e om a to o t e o t s e D y s onil t või kolm an d al t isik ul t.

Tähtis andmekaitseteave
D y s oni to o t e re gis t re e r imis e l p e a t e ar ve s t am a alljärgn eva g a.
•	 O m a to o t e re gis t re e r imis e k s ja g aran t ii to e t amis e k s p e a t e m e il e 

e si t am a om a p õhilis e d kon t a k t an dm e d.
•	 R e gis t re e r imis e l on t e il võim alik valid a, ka s s o ov i t e s a a d a m e il t 

t e a t e id. Kui nõ us t u t e D y s onil t t e a t e id s a am a, e d a s t am e t e il e 
ük sika sju e r ip a k k umis t e ja uu dis e id m e ie vär s ke im a t e uu e n dus t e 
koh t a. 

•	 M e e i müü k un a gi t e ie t e a ve t kolm an d a t e l e os alis t e l e ja ka s u t am e 
t e ie ja g a t u d t e a ve t ainul t v iisid e l, mis on m ä ära t l e t u d m e ie 
p r i va a t s us p olii t ika s, mis on s a a d a val m e ie ve e bis aidil: p r i va c y.
d y s on.com.

FI
TÄRKEITÄ 
TURVALLISUUS -
OHJEITA
ENNEN TUOT TEEN K ÄY T TÖÄ LUE K A IK K I 
OHJEE T JA VA ROITUS M ER K INN ÄT, JOTK A 
ON M A INIT TU K ÄY T TÖOHJEES S A TA I 
M ER K IT T Y L A IT TEES EEN.

S ähkölait teen käy tössä tulee aina 
noudat taa perusvarotoimenpiteitä, joihin 
kuuluvat muun muassa seuraavat:

VAROITUS
L A ITE, SUODATIN JA LIS Ä L A IT TEE T 
S IS Ä LTÄVÄT M AGNEE T TE JA .

1.	 Pidet tävä etäällä lääketieteellisis tä 
implanteis ta, kuten 
sydämentahdis timis ta ja 
defibrillaat toreis ta, sillä voimakkaat 
magneet tikentät voivat vaikut taa niihin. 
Voi vaikut taa myös luot tokor t teihin ja 
sähköisiin tallennusvälineisiin.

VAROITUS
N Ä M Ä VA ROITUKS E T KOS K E VAT 
L A ITE T TA S EK Ä K A IK K I A M A HDOLLIS I A 
OS I A , LIS ÄTA RV IK K EITA , L ATUR EITA JA  
V ER K KOV IRTA - A DA P TER EITA . 

TULIPA LON, S Ä HKÖIS KUN TA I 
TA PATUR M A N VA A R A N VÄ LT TÄ M IS EKS I:

2.	 Tätä D ysonin laitet ta saavat käy t tää 
8 -vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset 
sekä henkilöt, joilla on heikent yneet 
f y ysiset, ais tinvaraiset tai henkiset k y v y t 
tai kokemuksen ja tiedon puutet ta 
vain, jos he ovat saaneet vas tuulliselta 



5756

henkilöltä opas tus ta ja ohjeita lait teen 
tur vallises ta käy tös tä ja ymmär tävät 
lait teen käy t töön liit t y vät riskit. Lapset 
eivät saa suorit taa puhdis tus ta 
ja käy t täjän kunnossapitotoimia 
ilman valvontaa.

3.	 Laitet ta ei saa käy t tää leluna. 
Tarkkaavainen valvonta on tarpeen 
las ten ollessa lait teen läheisy ydessä tai 
käy t täessä laitet ta. Lapsia tulee valvoa, 
jot teivät he leiki lait teella.

4.	 VA ROITUS: Älä käy tä laitet ta 
k ylpyammeen, suihkun, pesualtaan 
tai muiden vet tä sisältävien 
altaiden lähellä.

5.	 Vaurioituneen vir tajohdon saa 
vaihtaa tai korjata ainoas taan 
valmis taja, valtuutet tu huoltoliike tai 
asianmukaises ti koulutet tu henkilö 
vaaratilanteen vält tämiseksi.

6.	 Lait teessa on ylikuumenemisen es tävä 
lämpökatkaisija, joka ei palaudu 
automaat tises ti. Jos lait teen vir ta 
katkeaa, irrota pis toke pis torasias ta ja 
anna lait teen jääht yä.

7.	 HUOM IO: Lämpökatkaisijan 
tahat toman palautuksen aiheut taman 
vaaran vält tämiseksi lait teeseen ei 
saa syöt tää vir taa ulkoisen katkaisijan, 
kuten ajas timen, kaut ta. Sitä ei 
saa myöskään k y tkeä piiriin, jonka 
sähköyhtiö k y tkee päälle ja pois päältä 
säännöllises ti, eikä pis torasiaan, jonka 
sähkövir ta on epävakaa tai jonka vir ta 
todennäköises ti katkeaa.

8.	 Kun laitet ta käy tetään k ylpyhuoneessa, 
irrota se vir talähtees tä käy tön jälkeen, 
koska veden läheisy ys aiheut taa 
vaaran, vaikka lait teen vir ta olisi 
sammutet tuna. Kun laitet ta käy tetään 
k ylpyhuoneessa, on suositeltavaa 

I lm an p uh allus auk ko, m e t allire n g a s, 
k iinnik ke e t ja p un ais e lla var jos t e t t u alu e 
voi va t olla k uumia kä y tön aikan a. A nn a 
niid e n jä äh t yä e nn e n kä si t t e l yä.

asentaa k ylpyhuoneen sähköverkkoon 
vikavir tasuojak y tkin (RCD), jonka 
vikavir tasuoja on enintään 30 m A . Kysy 
neuvoa pätevältä sähköasentajalta.

9.	 Älä käy tä laitet ta muuhun kuin 
hius ten kuivaamiseen.

10.	 Älä kosketa mitään pis tokkeen tai 
lait teen osaa märin käsin. 

11.	 Älä irrota laitet ta pis torasias ta 
vir tajohdos ta vetämällä. Pidä kiinni 
pis totulpas ta, älä johdos ta. Älä käy tä 
laitet ta jatkojohdolla.

12.	 V ir tajohtoa ei saa veny t tää, eikä siihen 
saa kohdis tua rasitus ta. V ir tajohto on 
pidet tävä poissa lämpimiltä pinnoilta 
eikä sitä saa kääriä lait teen ympärille.

13.	 Voitelu-, puhdis tus- tai kiillotusaineita 
tai ilmanraikas timia ei saa käy t tää 
missään lait teen osissa.

14.	 Jos laite vaatii huoltoa tai korjaus ta, 
ota yhteys D ysonin asiakaspalveluun. 
Älä pura laitet ta. Väärin koot tu laite voi 
aiheut taa sähköiskun tai tulipalon.

15.	 Jos laite ei toimi asianmukaises ti, jos 
siihen on kohdis tunut kova isku tai jos 
se on pudonnut, vaurioitunut, jätet t y 
ulkotiloihin tai pudonnut veteen, 
lopeta lait teen käy t tö ja ota yhteys 
D ysonin asiakaspalveluun.



5958

•	 Enn e n D y s on - lai t t e e s e e n s u or i t e t t a v ia hu ol to toim e npi t e i t ä t ul e e 
e si t t ä ä toimi t us vahv is t us /os to k ui t t i (alk up e räin e n ja m ah d ollis e t 
muu t k ui t i t). I lm an t ä t ä tosi t e t t a su or i t e t t a va hu ol to t yö on 
m a k s ullin e n. P id ä k ui t t isi ja toimi t us vahv is t uk s e si t all e s s a.

•	 Kaik k i vaih d e t u t os a t siir t y vä t D y s onin omis t uk s e e n.
•	 D y s on - lai t t e e n t a k uu aikan a t a p ah t u va kor ja us t ai vaih to e i pid e nn ä 

t a k uun voim a s s a olo aika a, e ll e i os tom a an p aikallis e s s a lais s a 
e d e ll y t e t ä si t ä.

•	 Ta k uu t ar jo a a lis ä e t uja, jo t ka e i vä t vaik u t a la k is ä ä t e isiin k ulu t t ajan 
oike uk siin ja jo t ka p ä t evä t r iip p um a t t a sii t ä, onko t u o t e os t e t t u 
s u ora an D y s onil t a vai kolm ann e l t a os a p u ol e l t a.

Tärkeitä tietosuojatietoja
D y s on -t u o t t e e n re k is t e röinnin y h t eyd e s s ä:
•	 Tar v i t s e mm e p e r us y h t ey s t ie tosi t u o t t e e n re k is t e röimis t ä ja t a k uun 

t ar jo amis t a var t e n.
•	 Voi t vali t a re k is t e röi t y mis e n y h t eyd e s s ä, h alu a t ko s a a d a D y s onil t a 

t ie d o t t e i t a. J os s alli t D y s onin läh e t t ä ä t ie d o t t e i t a, s a a t t ie toja 
e r ikois t ar jo uk sis t a s e kä uusimmis t a innova a t iois t a.

•	 D y s on e i kos ka an my y t ie toja si kolm ansill e os a p u olill e ja 
kä y t t ä ä an t amia si t ie toja aino a s t a an D y s onin si v us tolla ol ev ie n 
y k si t y is y yd e ns u oja kä y t än töje n mukais e s t i. (p r i va c y.d y s on.com)

Lisätietoja

Dyson-laitteen huolto
•	 Ä lä t e e mui t a k uin D y s onin kä y t tö ohje e s s a e si t e t t y jä t ai D y s onin 

a sia ka s p al ve lun n e u vomia hu ol to - t ai kor jaus töi t ä.
•	 Enn e n on g e lmie n t u t k imis t a ir ro t a ain a pis to t ulp p a pis tora sia s t a. 

J os lai t e e i toimi, t ar k is t a e nsin, e t t ä pis tora sia an t ul e e v ir t a ja 
pis to t ulp p a on k iinni t e t t y t ukeva s t i pis tora sia an.

Laitteen hävittäminen
•	 D y s onin t u o t t e e t valmis t e t a an hy väla a t uisis t a, k ie r rä t e t t ä v is t ä 

m a t e r ia al e is t a. K ie r rä t ä s e m ah d ollis uuk sie n muka an.
•	 Täm ä m e r k in t ä os oi t t a a, e t t ä t ä t ä t u o t e t t a e i s a a h ä v i t t ä ä 

ko t i t alo usjä t t e e n ä. E s t ä m ah d ollis e t h alli t s e m a t tom a s t a 
jä t t e id e n h ä v i t t ämis e s t ä aih e u t u va t y mp är is tö - ja 
t e r vey s h ai t a t k ie r rä t t äm ällä t u o t e va s t uullis e s t i, mikä e dis t ä ä 
m a t e r ia alire s ur s sie n ke s t ä vä ä uu d e ll e e nkä y t tö ä. J os h alu a t 
p alau t t a a kä y t e t y n lai t t e e n, kä y t ä p alau t us - ja ke rä y sjär je s t e lmiä 
t ai o t a y h t ey t t ä jäll e e nmy y jä än, jol t a ol e t os t anu t t u o t t e e n. 
V iranom ais e t t ai jäll e e nmy y jä si voi va t n e u vo a lähimm än 
k ie r rä t y s pis t e e n löy t ämis e s s ä.

•	 H ä v i t ä kä y t e t t y s u o d a t iny k sik kö p aikallis t e n a s e t us t e n ja 
s ä ännös t e n mukais e s t i.

Rajoitettu 2 vuoden takuu
D y s onin 2 v u o d e n rajoi t e t un t a k uun e h d o t on e si t e t t y alla. M a a si 
D y s on -t a ka ajan nimi ja os oi t e t ie d o t on e si t e t t y muu alla t ä s s ä 
a sia k ir ja s s a. Ka t s o n äm ä t ie d o t va s t a a va s ta t aulukos t a.

Mitä takuu kattaa
•	 S e llais e n D y s on - lai t t e e n kor jauk s e n t ai vaih d on ( D y s onin h ar k inn an 

muka an), jos s a on to d e t t u m a t e r ia ali v ika, valmis t us - t ai toimin t a v ika 
2 v u o d e n sis ällä os to - t ai toimi t us p äi vä s t ä (jos t ar v i t t a va a os a a e i 
e n ä ä ol e s a a t a v illa, D y s on vaih t a a s e n toimi va an vara os a an).

•	 S illoin k un t äm ä lai t e on my y t y E U:n ulko p u ol e lla, t a k uu py s y y 
voim a s s a kä y t e t t ä e s s ä ulkom ailla, mu t t a lai t e t t a s a a kä y t t ä ä 
vain siin ä m a a s s a, jos s a s e on os t e t t u. L is ä t ie toja s a a t o t t am alla 
y h t ey t t ä D y s onin.

•	 J os t äm ä lai t e on my y t y E U:n alu e e lla, t a k uu py s y y voim a s s a, jos 
lai t e t t a kä y t e t ä än ulkom ailla. Tä t ä t a k uu t a void a an s ove l t a a (i) siin ä 
m a a s s a, jos s a lai t e on os t e t t u, t ai (ii) jos lai t e on os t e t t u I t ä valla s s a, 
B e lgia s s a, Tans ka s s a, S u om e s s a, R ans ka s s a, S a k s a s s a, I r lannis s a, 
I t alia s s a, A lankom ais s a, N or ja s s a, P u ola s s a, E s p anja s s a, Ru o t sis s a, 
S ve i t sis s ä t ai Y h dis t y n e e s s ä k unin g a s k unn a s s a, t a k uu t a void a an 
s ove l t a a mis s ä t ah ans a n äis t ä m ais t a e d e ll y t t ä e n, e t t ä t ä t ä s am a a 
lai t e m allia my yd ä än s am alla jänni t e ar volla k y s e is e s s ä m a a s s a. 
L is ä t ie toja s a a o t t am alla y h t ey t t ä D y s oniin.

Mitä takuu ei kata
D y s onin myön t äm ä t a k uu e i ka t a: 
•	 S u osi t e l t uje n hu ol to toim e npi t e id e n laiminl yönnis t ä 

aih e u t u va t vahin g o t.
•	 Vahin g o t, hu olim a t tomuu d e s t a t ai vä är inkä y tös t ä aih e u t un e e t 

vaur io t t ai vaur io t, jo t ka ova t s y n t y n e e t D y s onin kä y t tö ohje id e n 
va s t ais e s t a kä y tös t ä t ai kä si t t e l y s t ä.

•	 Kon e e n kä y t tö mihinkä än muuhun k uin s e n 
s uunni t e l t uun kä y t tö t ar koi t uk s e e n.

•	 Tu o t t e e n kä y t tö kamp a am ois s a t ai muuhun 
amm a t t im ais e e n t ar koi t uk s e e n.

•	 Tu o t t e e n kä y t tö ”nor m a alin kä y tön” ulko p u ol e lla, minkä m ä är i t e lm ä 
on y li ka k si t un t ia p äi vä s s ä.

•	 D y s onin ohje id e n va s t ais e s t i ko o t t uje n t ai a s e nn e t t uje n osie n 
kä y tös t ä aih e u t un e e t vaur io t.

•	 M uid e n k uin D y s onin osie n ja lis älai t t e id e n kä y tös t ä 
aih e u t un e e t vaur io t.

•	 V ir h e e llin e n a s e nnus (p ai t si jos D y s onin su or i t t am a).
•	 M uun k uin D y s onin val t uu t t am an hu ol toliik ke e n su or i t t amie n 

kor jaus t e n t ai muu tos t e n aih e u t t am a t vaur io t.
•	 N or m a ali k ulumin e n ( k u t e n s ula ke y m.).
J os t a k uu e h d ois s a on e p ä s e l v y y k siä, o t a y h t ey t t ä D y s onin 
a sia ka s p al ve luun, 0 8 0 0 07020.

Takuun yhteenveto
•	 Ta k uu a s t uu voim a an os to p äi vä s t ä alka e n (t ai toimi t us p äi vä s t ä, jos 

s e on myöh e mpi k uin os to p äi vä).
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GR
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
Κ ΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗΣ ΣΤΙΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Κ ΑΙ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ.

Ότα ν χ ρησιμοποιείτ ε μια η λ εκ τρική 
συσκευή, πρέπει να ακολου θείτ ε πά ν τα 
κάποιες βασικές οδηγίες, όπω ς:

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Η ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ, ΤΟ ΦΙΛΤΡΟ Κ ΑΙ ΤΑ 
ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΑ ΔΙΑΘΕΤΟΥΝ ΜΑΓΝΗΤΕΣ.

1.	 Κ ρατήσ τ ε μακ ριά από εμφυ τ ευμέ να 
ιατροτ ε χ νολογικά προϊόν τα, όπω ς 
βηματοδότ ες και απινιδωτ ές, κα θώ ς 
ε νδέ χε ται να επη ρεασ τού ν από 
ισ χυρά μα γ νητικά πεδία. Ενδέ χε ται να 
επη ρεάσει επίσης πισ τωτικές κάρτ ες 
και η λ εκ τρονικά μέσα αποθήκευσης:

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
ΑΥΤΕΣ ΟΙ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ 
ΙΣΧΥΟΥΝ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ, Κ ΑΘΩΣ 
ΕΠΙΣΗΣ Κ ΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΟΛΑ ΤΑ ΕΡΓΑΛΕΙΑ, ΤΑ 
ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ, ΤΟΥΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΕΣ Ή ΤΟΥΣ 
ΜΕΤΑΣΧΗΜΑΤΙΣΤΕΣ ΡΕΥΜΑΤΟΣ.

ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΜΕΙΩΘΕΙ Ο ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ 
ΠΥΡΚ ΑΓΙΑΣ, ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ 
Ή ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ:
2.	 Αυ τή η συσκευή D yson μπορεί να 

χ ρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά η λικίας 
8 ε τών και πά νω και από άτομα με 
μειωμέ νες σωματικές δυ νατότητ ες 

και μειωμέ νες αισ θητη ριακές και 
συλ λογισ τικές κα νότητ ες ή από 
άτομα με έ λ λ ειψη εμπειρίας και 
γ νώσης, μόνον εά ν επιτη ρού ν ται ή 
τους έ χου ν δοθεί οδηγίες από κάποιο 
υπεύθ υ νο πρόσωπο α ναφορικά με 
την ασφα λή  χ ρήση της συσκευής 
και την κατα νόηση των κινδύ νων 
που ε λ λοχεύου ν. Ο κα θαρισμός 
και η συ ν τή ρηση δε ν θα πρέπει να 
πρα γματοποιού ν ται από παιδιά 
χω ρίς επιτή ρηση.

3.	 Μην επιτρέπε τ ε να χ ρησιμοποιείται 
η συσκευή σα ν παιχ νίδι. Απαιτ είται 
προσοχή ότα ν η συσκευή 
χ ρησιμοποιείται από παιδιά ή κον τά 
σε παιδιά. Τα παιδιά πρέπει να 
επιτη ρού ν ται για να διασφα λισ τ εί ότι 
δε ν παίζου ν με τη συσκευή.

4.	 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην 
χ ρησιμοποιείτ ε τη συσκευή κον τά σε 
μπα νιέρες, ν τους, νιπτή ρες ή ά λ λα 
σκεύη που περιέ χου ν νερό.

5.	 Σε περίπτωση που το κα λώ διο 
τροφοδοσίας έ χει υποσ τ εί ζημιά, 
πρέπει να α ν τικατασ τα θεί ή 
επισκευασ τ εί από τον κατασκευασ τή, 
τους εξουσιοδοτημέ νους 
α ν τιπροσώπους συ ν τή ρησης ή 
κατά λ λη λο τ ε χ νικό προσωπικό για την 
αποφυ γή κ ινδύ νων.

6.	 Η συσκευή αυ τή δια θέ τ ει διάταξη 
θερμικής ασφά λ ειας χω ρίς αυ τόματη 
επα ναφορά που αποτρέπει την 
υπερθέρμα νση. Αν διακοπεί η 
λ ειτουργία της συσκευής σας, 
βγά λτ ε το φις από την πρίζα παροχής 
ρεύματος και αφήσ τ ε την να κ ρυώσει.

7.	 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Για να αποφευχ θεί ο 
κίνδυ νος λόγω ακούσιας επα ναφοράς 
της θερμικής ασφά λ ειας, η συσκευή 
αυ τή δε ν πρέπει να τροφοδοτ είται 
μ έσ ω εξωτ ερικής διάταξης ε λ έ γ χου 
τροφοδοσίας, π.χ. χ ρονοδιακόπτη 
ή να συ νδέ ε ται με κύκ λωμα που 
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ε νεργοποιείται και απε νεργοποιείται 
τακ τικά από την ε ταιρεία η λ εκ τρισμού 
ή να συ νδέ ε ται σε πρίζα με 
ασ τα θή παροχή ρεύματος ή με 
πιθα νότητα απε νεργοποίησης.

8.	 Ότα ν χ ρησιμοποιείται σε λου τρό, 
αποσυ νδέ ε τ ε την τροφοδοσία της 
συσκευής με τά τη χ ρήση, κα θώ ς 
η προσέ γ γιση σε νερό αποτ ε λ εί 
κίνδυ νο ακόμα και ότα ν η συσκευή 
είναι απε νεργοποιημέ νη. Για επιπλ έον 
προσ τασία κατά τη χ ρήση της 
συσκευής σε λου τρό, συ νισ τάται η 
τοποθέ τηση διάταξης διαφορικού 
ρεύματος (ΔΔΡ), με ρεύμα διαρροής 
λ ειτουργίας που δε ν υπερβαίνει τα 
30 m A , σ το η λ εκ τρικό κύκ λωμα 
που τροφοδοτ εί το λου τρό. Για 
συμβουλ ές, απευ θ υ ν θείτ ε σε 
καταρτισμέ νο η λ εκ τρολόγο.

9.	 Μην χ ρησιμοποιείτ ε τη συσκευή για 
οποιαδήποτ ε ά λ λη χ ρήση εκ τός από το 
σ τ έ γ νωμα των μα λ λιών.

10.	 Μην πιά νε τ ε οποιοδήποτ ε τμήμα του 
φις ή της συσκευής με βρε γμέ να χέρια. 

11.	 Μην αποσυ νδέ ε τ ε τη συσκευή από 
την πρίζα τραβών τας το κα λώ διο. Για 
να αποσυ νδέσε τ ε τη συσκευή από 
την πρίζα, τραβήξτ ε το φις και όχι 
το κα λώ διο. Μην τη χ ρησιμοποιείτ ε 
με μπα λα ν τ έζα.

12.	 Μην τ ε ν τώνε τ ε και μην καταπονείτ ε το 
κα λώ διο. Μην πλησιάζε τ ε το κα λώ διο 
σε θερμαινόμε νες επιφά νειες και 
μην τ υλίγε τ ε το κα λώ διο γ ύρω από 
τη συσκευή.

13.	 Μην χ ρησιμοποιείτ ε λιπα ν τικά, 
σ τιλβωτικά προϊόν τα, απορρυπα ν τικά 
ή αποσμητικά χώ ρου σε οποιοδήποτ ε 
τμήμα της συσκευής.

14.	 Σε περίπτωση που απαιτού ν ται 
εργασίες συ ν τή ρησης ή επισκευής, 
επικοινωνήσ τ ε με τη γραμμή βοήθειας 
της D yson. Μην αποσυ ναρμολογείτ ε 
τη συσκευή, κα θώ ς η λα ν θασμέ νη 
επα νασυ ναρμολόγηση ε νέ χει 
κινδύ νους η λ εκ τροπληξίας ή 
εκδή λωσης πυρκα γιάς.

15.	 Εά ν η συσκευή δε ν λ ειτουργεί όπω ς 

Φροντίδα και συντήρηση της συσκευής Dyson
•	 Μη ν ε κ τ ε λ ε ί τ ε ε ρ γ α σ ί ε ς σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η ς ή ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ς π ο υ δ ε ν 

υ π ο δ ε ι κ ν ύ ο ν τ α ι σ τ ι ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς χ ρ ή σ η ς ή δ ε ν σ υ ν ι σ τ ώ ν τ α ι α π ό τ η 
γρ α μ μ ή β ο ή θ ε ι α ς τ η ς D y s on.

•	 Πά ν τ α ν α α π ο σ υ ν δ έ ε τ ε τ ο β ύ σ μ α α π ό τ η ν π ρ ίζα π ρ ι ν ε π ι θ ε ω ρ ή σ ε τ ε 
τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή γ ι α π ρ ο β λ ή μ α τ α. Αν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή δ ε ν λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ε ί, π ρ ώ τ α 
ε λ έ γξτ ε α ν η π ρ ίζα έ χ ε ι π α ρ οχ ή η λ ε κ τ ρ ι κο ύ ρ ε ύ μ α τ ο ς κα ι α ν τ ο 
β ύ σ μ α έ χ ε ι ε ι σ α χ θ ε ί σ ω σ τ ά σ τ η ν π ρ ίζα.

Πληροφορίες απόρριψης
•	 Τα π ρ οϊό ν τ α τ η ς D y s on κα τ α σ κ ε υ άζο ν τ α ι α π ό υψη λ ή ς π ο ι ό τ η τ α ς 

α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ σ ι μ α υ λ ι κά. Να α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ ν ε τ ε ό π ο υ α υ τ ό ε ί ν α ι δ υ ν α τ ό.
•	 Το σ ύ μ β ο λ ο α υ τ ό υ π ο δ ε ι κ ν ύ ε ι ό τ ι τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α α υ τ ό δ ε ν θ α 

π ρ έ π ε ι ν α α π ο ρ ρ ί π τ ε τ α ι μ αζί μ ε τ α υ π ό λ ο ι π α ο ι κ ι α κά α π ό β λ η τ α. 
Γι α τ η ν α π ο τ ρ ο π ή π ι θ α ν ή ς μ ό λ υ ν σ η ς τ ο υ π ε ρ ι β ά λ λ ο ν τ ο ς ή 
β λ ά β η ς τ η ς α ν θ ρ ώ π ι ν η ς υ γ ε ί α ς α π ό τ η μ η ε λ ε γ χό μ ε ν η α π ό ρ ρ ιψη 
τ ω ν α π ο β λ ή τ ω ν, α ν α κ υ κ λ ώ σ τ ε τ η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή μ ε υ π ε ύ θ υ ν ο τ ρ ό π ο 
π ρ ο ά γ ο ν τ α ς τ η β ι ώ σ ι μ η ε π α ν α χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ί η σ η τ ω ν υ λ ι κ ώ ν π ό ρ ω ν. 
Ότ α ν τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α α υ τ ό φ τ ά σ ε ι σ τ ο τ έ λ ο ς τ η ς ω φ έ λ ι μ η ς ζω ή ς 
τ ο υ, μ ε τ α φ έ ρ ε τ έ τ ο σ ε α ν α γ ν ω ρ ι σ μ ε ν η ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η σ υ λ λ ο γ ή ς 
α π ο β λ ή τ ω ν η λ ε κ τ ρ ι κο ύ κα ι η λ ε κ τ ρ ο ν ι κο ύ εξο π λ ι σ μ ο ύ (ΑΗΗΕ), ό π ω ς 
τ ο τ ο π ι κό κ έ ν τ ρ ο α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η ς , γ ι α α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η. Γι α ν α β ρ ε ί τ ε 
τ η ν π λ η σ ι έ σ τ ε ρ η ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η α ν α κ ύ κ λ ω σ η ς , α π ε υ θ υ ν θ ε ί τ ε σ τ η ν 
α ν τ ί σ τ ο ι χ η δ η μ ο τ ι κ ή α ρχ ή ή τ ο ν μ ε τ α π ω λ η τ ή σ τ η ν π ε ρ ι οχ ή σ α ς.

•	 Απ ο ρ ρ ίψτ ε τ η μ ο ν ά δ α φ ί λτ ρ ο υ κα τ ά τ ο τ έ λ ο ς τ η ς ζω ή ς τ η ς σ ύ μ φ ω ν α 
μ ε τ ι ς τ ο π ι κ έ ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς ή κα ν ο ν ι σ μ ο ύ ς.

Περιορισμένη εγγύηση 2 ετών
Οι ό ρ ο ι κα ι ο ι π ρ ο ϋ π ο θ έ σ ε ι ς τ η ς π ε ρ ι ο ρ ι σ μ έ ν η ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς 2 ε τ ώ ν τ η ς 
D y s on κα θ ο ρ ίζο ν τ α ι π α ρ α κά τ ω. Το ό ν ο μ α κα ι η δ ι ε ύ θ υ ν σ η τ ο υ ε γ γ υ η τ ή 
τ η ς D y s on γ ι α τ η χώ ρ α σ α ς κα θ ο ρ ίζο ν τ α ι σ ε ά λ λ ο σ η μ ε ί ο τ ο υ π α ρ ό ν τ ο ς 
ε γ γρ ά φ ο υ – α ν α τ ρ έξτ ε σ τ ο ν π ί ν α κα π ο υ α ν α φ έ ρ ε ι τ α ε ν λ ό γ ω σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α. 

Τι καλύπτει η εγγύηση
•	 Τη ν ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς σ α ς D y s on (κα τ ά τ η ν 

κ ρ ί σ η τ η ς D y s on) ε ά ν δ ι α π ι σ τ ω θ ε ί ό τ ι ε ί ν α ι ε λ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ή λ ό γ ω 
ε λ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ώ ν υ λ ι κ ώ ν, ε ρ γ α σ ί α ς ή λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ί α ς π ο υ ι σ χ ύ ε ι γ ι α 2 
χ ρ ό ν ι α α π ό τ η ν η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α α γ ο ρ ά ς ή π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς (σ ε π ε ρ ί π τ ω σ η 
π ο υ κά π ο ι ο α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κό έ χ ε ι κα τ α ρ γ η θ ε ί ή ε ί ν α ι ε κ τ ό ς π α ρ α γ ω γ ή ς , 
η D y s on θ α τ ο α ν τ ι κα τ α σ τ ή σ ε ι μ ε έ ν α λ ε ι τ ο υ ρ γ ι κό α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κό).

•	 Ότ α ν τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α α υ τ ό π ω λ ε ί τ α ι ε κ τ ό ς τ η ς ΕΕ: η ε γ γ ύ η σ η 
α υ τ ή π α ρ α μ έ ν ε ι σ ε ι σ χ ύ ε ά ν τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι σ τ ο 
εξω τ ε ρ ι κό, α λ λ ά μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α α σ κ η θ ε ί μ ό ν ο σ τ η χώ ρ α σ τ η ν ο π ο ί α 
α γ ο ρ ά σ τ η κ ε τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α. Επ ι κο ι ν ω ν ή σ τ ε μ ε τ η ν D y s on γ ι α 

πρέπει, εά ν έ χει υποσ τ εί δυ νατό 
χ τ ύπημα, πτώση, ζημιά ή έ χει αφεθεί 
σ το ύπαιθρο ή έ χει πέσει σε νερό, μην 
τη χ ρησιμοποιήσε τ ε και επικοινωνήσ τ ε 
με τη γραμμή βοήθειας της D yson. 

Η έξο δ ο ς α έ ρ α, ο μ ε τ α λ λ ι κό ς δ α κ τ ύ λ ι ο ς , 
τ α π ρ ο σ α ρ τ ή μ α τ α κα ι η π ε ρ ι οχ ή μ ε κό κ κ ι ν η 
σ κ ί α σ η ε ν δ έ χ ε τ α ι ν α ε ί ν α ι θ ε ρ μ ά κα τ ά 
τ η χ ρ ή σ η. Αφ ή σ τ ε τ α ν α κ ρ υ ώ σ ο υ ν π ρ ι ν 
τ ο χ ε ι ρ ι σ μ ό.

Πρ ό σ θ ε τ ε ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς
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π ε ρ ι σ σ ό τ ε ρ ε ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς.
•	 Ότ α ν τ ο π α ρ ό ν μ η χά ν η μ α π ω λ ε ί τ α ι ε ν τ ό ς τ η ς ΕΕ: η π α ρ ο ύ σ α 

ε γ γ ύ η σ η π α ρ α μ έ ν ε ι σ ε ι σ χ ύ ε ά ν τ ο μ η χά ν η μ α χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ε ί τ α ι σ τ ο 
εξω τ ε ρ ι κό. Η π α ρ ο ύ σ α ε γ γ ύ η σ η μ π ο ρ ε ί ν α α σ κ η θ ε ί (i) σ τ η χώ ρ α 
σ τ η ν ο π ο ί α α γ ο ρ ά σ τ η κ ε ή (ii) ε ά ν η σ υ σ κ ε υ ή α γ ο ρ ά σ τ η κ ε σ τ η ν 
Αυ σ τ ρ ί α, τ ο Βέ λγ ι ο, τ η Δα ν ί α, τ η Φι νλ α ν δ ί α, τ η Γα λ λ ί α, τ η Γε ρ μ α ν ί α, 
τ η ν Ιρ λ α ν δ ί α, τ η ν Ιτ α λ ί α, τ η ν Ολ λ α ν δ ί α, τ η Νο ρ β η γ ί α, τ η ν Πο λ ω ν ί α, 
τ η ν Ισ π α ν ί α, τ η Σο υ η δ ί α, τ η ν Ελ β ε τ ί α ή τ ο Ην ω μ έ ν ο Βα σ ί λ ε ι ο, σ ε 
ο π ο ι α δ ή π ο τ ε α π ό α υ τ έ ς τ ι ς χώ ρ ε ς , υ π ό τ η ν π ρ ο ϋ π ό θ ε σ η ό τ ι τ ο ί δ ι ο 
μ ο ν τ έ λ ο μ ε τ ο π α ρ ό ν μ η χά ν η μ α π ω λ ε ί τ α ι σ τ η ν ί δ ι α ο ν ο μ α σ τ ι κ ή 
τ ά σ η σ τ η σ χ ε τ ι κ ή χώ ρ α. Επ ι κο ι ν ω ν ή σ τ ε μ ε τ η ν D y s on γ ι α 
π ε ρ ι σ σ ό τ ε ρ ε ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς.

Τι δεν καλυπτει η εγγυηση
Η D y s on δ ε ν ε γ γ υ ά τ α ι τ η ν ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς 
π ο υ ο φ ε ί λ ε τ α ι σ ε:
•	 Ζη μ ι έ ς π ο υ π ρ ο κα λ ο ύ ν τ α ι α π ό τ η μ η ε κ τ έ λ ε σ η τ η ς σ υ ν ι σ τ ώ μ ε ν η ς 

σ υ ν τ ή ρ η σ η ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς.
•	 Τυ χα ί α ζη μ ι ά, β λ ά β ε ς π ο υ π ρ ο κα λ ο ύ ν τ α ι α π ό α μ ε λ ή χ ρ ή σ η ή 

φ ρ ο ν τ ί δ α, ε σ φ α λ μ έ ν η χ ρ ή σ η , α μ έ λ ε ι α, α π ρ ό σ ε κ τ η χ ρ ή σ η ή 
α π ρ ό σ ε κ τ ο χ ε ι ρ ι σ μ ό τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς , π ο υ δ ε ν σ υ ν ά δ ο υ ν μ ε τ ο 
ε γ χ ε ι ρ ί δ ι ο χ ρ ή σ η ς τ η ς D y s on.

•	 Χρ ή σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς γ ι α ά λ λ ο σ κο π ό π έ ρ α α π ό ε κ ε ί ν ο ν γ ι α τ ο ν 
ο π ο ί ο έ χ ε ι σ χ ε δ ι α σ τ ε ί.

•	 Χρ ή σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς γ ι α ε π α γ γ ε λ μ α τ ι κο ύ ς ή ε μ π ο ρ ι κο ύ ς σ κο π ο ύ ς.
•	 Χρ ή σ η τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς ε κ τ ό ς τ η ς « σ υ ν ή θ ο υ ς χ ρ ή σ ε ω ς », η ο π ο ί α 

ο ρ ίζε τ α ι ω ς π ε ρ ι σ σ ό τ ε ρ ο α π ό 2 ώ ρ ε ς τ η ν η μ έ ρ α.
•	 Συ ν α ρ μ ο λ ό γ η σ η ή ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η εξα ρ τ η μ ά τ ω ν μ ε τ ρ ό π ο μ η σ υ μ β α τ ό 

μ ε τ ι ς ο δ η γ ί ε ς τ η ς D y s on.
•	 Χρ ή σ η α ν τ α λ λ α κ τ ι κ ώ ν κα ι αξε σ ο υ ά ρ π ο υ δ ε ν α ν ή κο υ ν σ τ α Γν ή σ ι α 

Εξα ρ τ ή μ α τ α D y s on.
•	 Ελ α τ τ ω μ α τ ι κ ή ε γ κα τ ά σ τ α σ η (εξα ι ρ ο ύ ν τ α ι ο ι ε γ κα τ α σ τ ά σ ε ι ς π ο υ 

π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ή θ η κα ν α π ό τ η ν D y s on).
•	 Επ ι σ κ ε υ έ ς κα ι μ ε τ α τ ρ ο π έ ς π ο υ π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι ή θ η κα ν α π ό τ ρ ί τ ο υ ς κα ι 

όχ ι α π ό τ η ν D y s on ή τ ο υ ς εξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο υ ς α ν τ ι π ρ ο σ ώ π ο υ ς τ η ς.
•	 Φυ σ ι ο λ ο γ ι κ ή φ θ ο ρ ά α π ό τ η χ ρ ή σ η (π.χ. α σ φ ά λ ε ι α κ . λ π.).
Αν έ χ ε τ ε α μ φ ι β ο λ ί ε ς σ χ ε τ ι κά μ ε τ ο τ ι κα λ ύ π τ ε ι η ε γ γ ύ η σ η , 
ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ή σ τ ε μ ε τ η ν D y s on.

Οι όροι κάλυψης συνοπτικά
•	 Η ε γ γ ύ η σ η τ ί θ ε τ α ι σ ε ι σ χ ύ α π ό τ η ν η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α α γ ο ρ ά ς (ή τ η ν 

η μ ε ρ ο μ η ν ί α π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς τ η ς σ υ σ κ ε υ ή ς , ό τ α ν η τ ε λ ε υ τ α ί α γ ί ν ε ι σ ε 
δ ε ύ τ ε ρ ο χ ρ ό ν ο).

•	 Η ε π ί δ ε ιξη τ η ς α π ό δ ε ιξη ς α γ ο ρ ά ς / π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς (ε ί τ ε τ η ς α υ θ ε ν τ ι κ ή ς 
ε ί τ ε ο π ο ι ο υ δ ή π ο τ ε ά λ λ ο υ σ χ ε τ ι κο ύ ε γ γρ ά φ ο υ) ε ί ν α ι α π α ρ α ί τ η τ η 
π ρ ι ν π ρ α γ μ α τ ο π ο ι η θ ε ί ο π ο ι α δ ή π ο τ ε ε ρ γ α σ ί α ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ς σ τ η 
σ υ σ κ ε υ ή σ α ς D y s on. Χω ρ ί ς τ α α ν ω τ έ ρ ω α π ο δ ε ι κ τ ι κά, ο ι ε ρ γ α σ ί ε ς 
ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ς θ α χ ρ ε ώ ν ο ν τ α ι. Γι α τ ο λ ό γ ο α υ τ ό, σ υ ν ι σ τ ά τ α ι η δ ι α τ ή ρ η σ η 
τ η ς α π ό δ ε ιξη ς ή τ ο υ δ ε λτ ί ο υ π α ρ ά δ ο σ η ς.

•	 Κά θ ε εξά ρ τ η μ α π ο υ α ν τ ι κα θ ί σ τ α τ α ι α π ό τ η ν D y s on π ε ρ ι έ ρχ ε τ α ι σ τ η ν 
ι δ ι ο κ τ η σ ί α τ η ς D y s on.

•	 Η ε π ι σ κ ε υ ή ή η α ν τ ι κα τ ά σ τ α σ η τ ο υ μ η χα ν ή μ α τ ο ς D y s on υ π ό 
ε γ γ ύ η σ η δ ε ν ε π ε κ τ ε ί ν ε ι τ η ν π ε ρ ί ο δ ο τ η ς ε γ γ ύ η σ η ς , ε κ τ ό ς ε ά ν α υ τ ό 
π ρ ο β λ έ π ε τ α ι α π ό τ η ν τ ο π ι κ ή ν ο μ ο θ ε σ ί α τ η ς χώ ρ α ς α γ ο ρ ά ς.

•	 Η ε γ γ ύ η σ η π ρ ο σ φ έ ρ ε ι π α ρ οχ έ ς π ο υ ε ί ν α ι σ υ μ π λ η ρ ω μ α τ ι κ έ ς , δ ε ν 
ε π η ρ ε άζο υ ν τ α ν ό μ ι μ α δ ι κα ι ώ μ α τ ά σ α ς ω ς κα τ α ν α λ ω τ ή ς κα ι ι σ χ ύ ε ι 
ε ί τ ε α γ ο ρ ά σ α τ ε τ ο π ρ οϊό ν α π ε υ θ ε ί α ς α π ό τ η ν D y s on ε ί τ ε α π ό 
εξο υ σ ι ο δ ο τ η μ έ ν ο μ ε τ α π ω λ η τ ή.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες προστασίας δεδομένων
Κα τ ά τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή τ ο υ π ρ οϊό ν τ ο ς D y s on:
•	 Θα χ ρ ε ι α σ τ ε ί ν α μ α ς π α ρ ά σ χ ε τ ε β α σ ι κά σ τ ο ι χ ε ί α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς 

γ ι α τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή τ ο υ π ρ οϊό ν τ ο ς σ α ς κα ι γ ι α ν α μ α ς ε π ι τ ρ έψε τ ε ν α 
υ π ο σ τ η ρ ίξο υ μ ε τ η ν ε γ γ ύ η σ ή σ α ς.

•	 Κα τ ά τ η ν ε γ γρ α φ ή σ α ς , θ α έ χ ε τ ε τ η δ υ ν α τ ό τ η τ α ν α ε π ι λ έξε τ ε κα τ ά 
π ό σ ο θ α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε μ η ν ύ μ α τ α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς α π ό ε μ ά ς. Εά ν ε π ι λ έξε τ ε 
ν α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε μ η ν ύ μ α τ α ε π ι κο ι ν ω ν ί α ς α π ό τ η ν D y s on, θ α λ α μ β ά ν ε τ ε 
λ ε π τ ο μ έ ρ ε ι ε ς ε ι δ ι κ ώ ν π ρ ο σ φ ο ρ ώ ν κα ι ε ι δ ή σ ε ι ς τ ω ν τ ε λ ε υ τ α ί ω ν 
κα ι ν ο τ ο μ ι ώ ν μ α ς.

•	 Σ ε κα μ ί α π ε ρ ί π τ ω σ η δ ε ν θ α π ρ ο β ο ύ μ ε σ ε π ώ λ η σ η τ ω ν π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ι ώ ν 
σ α ς σ ε τ ρ ί τ α μ έ ρ η κα ι θ α χ ρ η σ ι μ ο π ο ι ή σ ο υ μ ε τ ι ς π λ η ρ ο φ ο ρ ί ε ς π ο υ 
κο ι ν ο π ο ι ε ί τ ε σ ε ε μ ά ς α π ο κ λ ε ι σ τ ι κά σ ύ μ φ ω ν α μ ε τ α ό σ α ο ρ ίζο ν τ α ι 
σ τ ι ς π ο λ ι τ ι κ έ ς α π ο ρ ρ ή τ ο υ μ α ς , σ τ ι ς ο π ο ί ε ς μ π ο ρ ε ί τ ε ν α α ν α τ ρ έξε τ ε 
μ έ σ ω τ ο υ ι σ τ ο τ ό π ο υ μ α ς σ τ η ν ι σ τ ο σ ε λ ί δ α p r i va c y.d y s on.com.

HR
VA ŽNE UPUTE U VEZI 
SIGURNOSTI
PR IJE KOR IŠ TENJA OV IM UR EĐA JE M 
PROČITA JTE SV E UPUTE I OZN A K E 
UPOZOR ENJA N AV EDENE U 
KOR IS NIČKOM PR IRUČNIKU I 
N A UR EĐA JU.

Pri uporabi elek tričnog uređaja uvijek je 
potrebno poš tovati osnovne mjere opreza, 
uključujući sljedeće:

UPOZORENJE
UR EĐA J, FILTA R I N A S TAVCI 
S A DR Ž AVA JU M AGNE TE.

1.	 Dr žite podalje od implantiranih 
medicinskih proiz voda poput 
elek tros timulatora srca i defibrilatora 
jer na njih mogu utjecati snažna 
magnetska polja. M oguć je utjecaj i na 
kreditne kar tice i elek troničke medije 
za pohranu.

UPOZORENJE
OVA S E UPOZOR ENJA ODNOS E N A 
UR EĐA J I, A KO JE PR IM JENJIVO, N A 
SV E A L ATE, DODATK E, PUNJAČE ILI 
PR IL AGODNIK E Z A N A PA JA NJE.

K A KO B IS TE S M A NJILI R IZIK OD POŽ A R A , 
ELEK TR IČNOG UDA R A ILI OZL JEDE:

2.	 O vaj uređaj t vr tke D yson mogu 
upotrebljavati djeca s tarija od 
8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim 
fizičkim, osjetilnim sposobnos tima 
ili sposobnos tima rasuđ ivanja ili 
nedos tatkom iskus t va i znanja samo 
ako su pod nadzorom ili su dobili 
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upute odgovorne osobe u vezi sa 
sigurnom upotrebom uređaja te ako 
shvaćaju pripadajuće opasnos ti. Djeca 
bez nadzora ne smiju čis titi i obavljati 
pos tupke odr žavanja uređaja.

3.	 Uređaj se ne smije upotrebljavati kao 
igračka. Pri uporabi od s trane djece 
ili u njihovoj blizini potreban je velik 
oprez.  
Djeca moraju biti pod nadzorom 
kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju 
s uređajem.

4.	 UPOZOR ENJE: ne upotrebljavajte 
ovaj uređaj u blizini kada, tuševa, 
umivaonika ili drugih posuda koje 
sadr žavaju vodu.

5.	 A ko je kabel za napajanje oš tećen, 
mora biti zamijenjen ili popravljen od 
s trane proiz vođača, njegovog ser visera 
ili jednako k valificirane osobe kako bi 
se izbjegla opasnos t.

6.	 Kako bi se spriječilo pregrijavanje, 
ovaj uređaj opremljen je sigurnosnim 
uređajem za isključivanje uslijed 
prekomjerne topline koji se ne može 
sam ponovno pokrenuti. A ko se vaš 
uređaj isključi, isključite ga iz napajanja 
i os tavite da se ohladi.

7.	 OPR E Z: kako bi se izbjegla opasnos t 
uzrokovana nenamjernim ponovnim 
pokretanjem uređaja za isključivanje 
uslijed prekomjerne topline, ovaj se 
uređaj ne smije napajati elek tričnom 
energijom putem vanjskog uređaja za 
isklapanje, poput mjerača vremena, 
te ne smije biti priključen na s trujni 
krug koji dis tributer elek trične 
energije redovito uključuje i isključuje. 
Također ne smije biti ukopčan 
u utičnicu na kojoj je napajanje 
elek tričnom energijom nes tabilno ili 

za koju je vjerojatno da će napajanje 
biti isključeno.

8.	 Kada se uređaj upotrebljava u 
kupaonici, iskopčajte ga iz utičnice 
nakon uporabe jer blizina vode 
preds tavlja opasnos t čak i kada 
je uređaj isključen. Za dodatnu 
zaš titu kada se uređaj upotrebljava 
u kupaonici, preporučuje se 
pos tavljanje zaš titnog uređaja 
diferencijalne s truje (RCD) s radnom 
diferencijalnom s trujom koja ne 
prelazi 30 m A na s trujni krug kojim se 
napaja kupaonica. S avjet potražite od 
k valificiranog elek tričara.

9.	 Nemojte upotrebljavati uređaj ni u koju 
drugu svrhu osim sušenja kose.

10.	 Ne rukujte mokrim rukama niti jednim 
dijelom utikača ili uređaja.

11.	 Ne vucite kabel kako bis te ga isključili iz 
utičnice. Da bis te ga isključili iz utičnice, 
uhvatite utikač, a ne kabel. Nemojte 
upotrebljavati s produžnim kabelom.

12.	 Ne ras težite kabel i ne opterećujte ga. 
Dr žite kabel podalje od zagrijanih 
površina i ne omatajte ga oko uređaja.

13.	 Ne upotrebljavajte maziva, sreds t va 
za čišćenje, sreds t va za poliranje 
ili osvježivače zraka ni na kojem 
dijelu uređaja.

14.	 Obratite se D yson ovlaš tenom ser visu 
ako je potreban ser vis ili popravak. 
Ne ras tavljajte uređaj jer bi nepravilno 
ponovno sas tavljanje moglo doves ti do 
s trujnog udara ili požara.

15.	 A ko uređaj ne radi kao š to bi 
trebao, pretrpio je snažan udarac, 
pao je, oš tećen je, os tavljen je na 
ot vorenom ili je pao u vodu, nemojte 
ga upotrebljavati i obratite se D yson 
ovlaš tenom ser visu.
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Pos toji m o gu ć nos t d a s e mje s to izla za 
zra ka, m e t alni p r s t e n, n a s t a vci i p o dr u č je 
ozn a č e no cr ve nom b ojom za gr iju t ije kom 
up ora b e. O s t a v i t e ih d a s e ohla d e 
p r ije r ukovanja.

Briga za uređaj Dyson
•	 N e o b a v lja t e ra d ove o dr ža vanja ili p o p ra va ka osim onih koji s u 

p r ika zani u ovom P r ir u č nik u za up o t re b u t v r t ke D y s on ili koji s u 
p re p or u č e ni o d kor is ni č ke p o dr š ke t v r t ke D y s on.

•	 U v ije k is k lju č i t e u t ika č iz u t i č nic e p r ije p rov je re p ro b l e m a. A ko 
ure đ aj n e ra di, n ajp r ije p rov je r i t e im a li s t r uje u u t i č nici n a p ajanja t e 
je li u t ika č p ra v ilno um e t nu t u u t i č nicu.

Informacije o odlaganju
•	 D y s on p roiz vo di izra đ e ni s u o d re cik liranih m a t e r ijala v is o ke 

k vali t e t e. R e cik liraj t e a ko je to m o gu ć e.
•	 O va ozn a ka zn a č i d a s e p roiz vo d n e s mije o dla g a t i s dr u gim 

o t p a d om iz k u ć ans t va. D a bis t e s p r ije č ili m o gu ć e š t e t e za 
o koli š ili lju d s ko zdra v lje z b o g n e kon t rolirano g o dla g anja 
o t p a d a, re cik liraj t e ure đ aj n a o d g ovoran n a č in ka ko bis t e 
p romicali p onov nu up ora b u m a t e r ijalnih re s ur s a. N a kon is t e ka 
v ije ka t rajanja ovo g ure đ aja, o dlož i t e g a n a o dla g ali š t e u s k la du s 
dire k t i vom O E E O (dire k t i va o o t p a dnoj e l e k t r i č noj i e l e k t roni č koj 
o p re mi), p r imje r ic e u lo kalno re cik la ž no d vor i š t e. L o kaln e v la s t i ili 
m alo p ro d ajni c e n t ar m o gu vam s a v je tova t i koje je n ajb li ž e mje s to 
za re cik liranje.

•	 O dlož i t e p o t ro š e nu je dinicu f il t ra u s k la du s lo kalnim ure db am a 
ili p ro pisim a.

Ograničeno dvogodišnje jamstvo
U v je t i i o dre db e 2- g o di š nje g o grani č e no g jams t va p o duze ć a D y s on 
n a ve d e ni su u n a s t a v k u. N a zi v i a dre s a jam ca p o duze ć a D y s on za va š u 
dr ža v u n ala ze s e n a dr u g om mje s t u u ovom d o k um e n t u – p o gl e d aj t e 
t a b licu u kojoj s u n a ve d e ni t i p o d a ci. 

Što je obuhvaćeno
•	 Po p ra va k ili zamje n a ure đ aja D y s on (p re m a n aho đ e nju t v r t ke 

D y s on) a ko s e u t v rdi d a je n e is p ra van z b o g n e is p ra v nih m a t e r ijala, 
izra d e ili f unkcioniranja u ro k u o d 2 g o din e o d k up nje ili is p or uke 
(a ko o dre đ e ni dio v i š e nije d os t up an ili s e v i š e n e p roiz vo di, t v r t ka 
D y s on zamije ni t ć e g a f unkcion alnim zamje ns k im dije lom).

•	 Ka d a s e ovaj ure đ aj p ro d aje iz van E U - a: ovo jams t vo os t aje valjano 
a ko s e ure đ aj up o t re b lja va u inoze ms t v u, ali s e m ož e iz v r š i t i s am o 
u dr ža v i u kojoj je ure đ aj k up lje n. O b ra t i t e s e p o duze ć u D y s on za 
d aljnje in f or m a cije.

•	 Ka d a s e ovaj ure đ aj p ro d aje unu t ar E U - a: ovo jams t vo os t aje 
valjano a ko s e ure đ aj up o t re b lja va u inoze ms t v u. O vo s e jams t vo 
m ož e iz v r š i t i (i) u dr ža v i u kojoj je k up lje no ili (ii) a ko je ure đ aj 
k up lje n u A us t r iji, B e lgiji, D ans koj, F ins koj, Fran cus koj, N je m a č koj, 
I r s koj, I t aliji, N izoze ms koj, N or ve š koj, Poljs koj, Š p anjols koj, 
Šve d s koj ili Uje dinje nom K raljev s t v u, u bilo kojoj o d t ih dr ža va, p o d 
u v je tom d a s e is t i m o d e l to g ure đ aja p ro d aje s is t im nomin alnim 
n a p onom u re l evan t noj dr ža v i. O b ra t i t e s e p o duze ć u D y s on za 
d aljnje in f or m a cije.

Što nije pokriveno
D y s on n e jam č i p o p ra va k ni zamje nu p roiz vo d a a ko su uzro ci 

Dodatne informacije

k vara s lje d e ć i:
•	 O š t e ć e nje p ro uzro č e no n e p rovo đ e nje m p re p or u č e no g 

o dr ža vanja ure đ aja;
•	 S lu č ajno o š t e ć i vanje, n e is p ra v nos t i iza z van e n e m ar nom up o t re b om 

ili o dr ža vanje m, n e m ar, n e o p rezno r ukovanje ili up ra v ljanje 
ure đ aje m koje nije u s k la du s p r ir u č nikom za up o t re b u t v r t ke D y s on;

•	 U p ora b a ure đ aja za bilo koju dr u gu n amje nu osim za onu za koju 
je os mi š lje n.

•	 U p ora b a ure đ aja u p rof e sion aln e ili kom e rcijaln e s v r h e.
•	 U p ora b om ure đ aja iz van „u o bi č aje n e up ora b e” s m a t ra s e up ora b a 

n a v i š e o d d va s a t a dn ev no.
•	 U p ora b a dije lova koji nis u s a s t a v lje ni ili ins t alirani u s k la du s 

up u t am a t v r t ke D y s on;
•	 U p ora b a dije lova i p r ib ora koji nisu or igin aln e komp on e n t e 

t v r t ke D y s on;
•	 N e is p ra v n a ins t ala cija (osim a ko je nije p rove la t v r t ka D y s on);
•	 Po p ra vci ili izmje n e p rove d e ni o d os o b a koje nis u t v r t ka D y s on ili 

njezini ov la š t e ni za s t up nici;
•	 U o bi č aje no t ro š e nje i h a b anje (np r. osigura č i i t d.);
A ko nis t e sigur ni š to je p o k r i ve no jams t vom, o b ra t i t e s e t v r t k i D y s on.

Sažetak informacija o pokriću jamstvom
•	 J ams t vo s t up a n a s n a gu n a d a t um k up nje (ili d a t um is p or uke a ko 

je to ka s nije).
•	 M ora t e osigura t i d o ka z o (or igin alnoj i s va koj n a k n a dnoj) is p or u ci/

k up nji p r ije n e g o š to b u d e m o gu ć e iz vo đ e nje bilo ka k v ih ra d ova n a 
ure đ aju D y s on. B ez t ih d o ka za n a p la t i t ć e s e s v i o b a v lje ni ra d ov i. 
Ču vaj t e p o t v rdu ili o b a v ije s t o is p or u ci.

•	 S v i dije lov i v ra ć e ni t v r t k i D y s on ra di zamje n e p os t aju v la s ni š t vo 
t v r t ke D y s on.

•	 Po p ra va k ili zamje n a ure đ aja D y s on p o d jams t vom n e p ro duljuje 
ro k jams t va, osim a ko to n e zah t ijeva lo kalni za kon dr ža ve u kojoj je 
ure đ aj k up lje n.

•	 J ams t vo p r u ža d o d a t n e p o g o dnos t i koje n e u t je č u n a va š a za kons ka 
p ra va ka o p o t ro š a č a i p r imje njuju s e n e ov is no o tom e je s t e li k upili 
p roiz vo d izra v no o d p o duze ć a D y s on ili o d t re ć e s t ran e.

Važne informacije o zaštiti podataka
P r i re gis t ra ciji s vo g D y s on ure đ aja:
•	 M ora t ć e t e n am n a ve s t i os nov n e in f or m a cije ka ko bis t e re gis t r irali 

s voj ure đ aj i om o gu ć ili n am d a p o dr ž im o va š e jams t vo.
•	 N a kon re gis t ra cije im a t ć e t e m o gu ć nos t o d a b ra t i že li t e li p r im a t i 

o b a v ije s t i o d n a s . A ko o dlu č i t e d a že li t e p r im a t i o b a v ije s t i o d t v r t ke 
D y s on, s la t ć e m o vam p oje dinos t i p os e b nih p onu d a i novos t i o 
n a š im n ajnov ijim inova cijam a.

•	 M i nika d a n e p ro d aje m o in f or m a cije t re ć im s t ran am a i 
up o t re b lja vam o in f or m a cije koje s t e p o dije lili s n am a s am o n a 
n a č in d e f iniran u n a š im p ra v ilim a o p r i va t nos t i koja su d os t up n a n a 
n a š oj we b s t ranici: p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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HU
FONTOS BIZ TONSÁGI 
UTASÍTÁSOK
A K ÉSZÜLÉK H A SZN Á L ATA ELŐT T 
OLVA S SON EL M INDEN UTA SÍTÁ S T 
ÉS FIGYEL M E Z TE TŐ JEL ZÉS T A 
FELH A SZN Á LÓI K É ZIKÖNY V BEN ÉS 
A K ÉSZÜLÉK EN.

Elek tromos készülékek használatakor az 
alapvető biz tonsági előírásokat mindig be 
kell tar tani, beleér t ve az alábbiakat:

FIGYEL ME Z TETÉS
A K ÉSZÜLÉK, A SZŰRŐ ÉS A TA RTOZÉKOK 
M ÁGNES EK E T TA RTA L M A ZN A K .

1.	 Tar tsa távol a beültetet t or vosi 
eszközök től, például a szívritmus-
szabályozók tól és defibrillátorok tól, 
mer t az erős mágneses terek 
befolyásolhatják a működésüket. 
Emellet t kár t tehetnek a 
bankkár t yákban és az elek tronikus 
adathordozókban is.

FIGYEL ME Z TETÉS
E ZEK A FIGYEL M E Z TE TÉS EK A 
K ÉSZÜLÉK R E VON ATKOZN A K, TOVÁ B BÁ 
– H A VA N – M INDEN ESZKÖZR E, 
TA RTOZÉK R A , VA L A M INT A TÖLTŐK R E ÉS 
A H Á LÓZ ATI A DA P TER EK R E IS .

A TŰZ, Á R A MÜTÉS VAGY S ÉRÜLÉS 
V ESZÉLYÉNEK CSÖK K ENTÉS E ÉR DEK ÉBEN 
A KÖV E TK E ZŐK E T TEGYE:

2.	 E z t a D yson készüléket 8 éven felüli 
gyermekek, illet ve csökkent fizikai, 
ér zékelési vagy ér telmi képességekkel 
rendelkező, vagy a készülék 

működtetésében járatlan személyek 
csak akkor használhatják, amennyiben 
ez t felügyelet mellet t teszik, illet ve – egy 
felelős személy tájékoz tatása foly tán 
– ismerik a készülék biz tonságos 
működtetésének módját és az az zal 
járó veszélyeket. Gyermekek felügyelet 
nélkül nem tisz títhatják a készüléket 
és nem végezhetnek felhasználói 
karbantar tás t rajta.

3.	 Tilos a készülékkel játszani! Gyermekek 
közelében vagy gyermekek által csak 
szigorú felügyelet mellet t használható. 
Ügyeljen a gyermekekre, hogy ne 
játsszanak a készülékkel. 

4.	 FIGYEL M E Z TE TÉS: Ne használja 
a készüléket fürdőkád, zuhanyozó, 
mosdókagyló vagy vizet tar talmazó 
egyéb tárgy közelében.

5.	 Ha a tápkábel sérült, a veszély 
elkerülése érdekében cseréltesse 
ki a gyár tó vagy márkaszer vizének 
munkatársával vagy más hasonló 
képzet tségű szakemberrel.

6.	 A készülék a túlmelegedés megelőzése 
érdekében biz tonsági megszakítóval 
rendelkezik, amely magától nem áll 
vissza alaphely zetbe. Ha a készülék 
magától kikapcsol, húz za ki a kábelt 
a hálózati aljzatból, és hagyja a 
készüléket lehűlni.

7.	 V IGYÁ Z AT! A túlmelegedés elleni 
megszakító véletlen alaphely zetbe 
való visszaállításából fakadó veszély 
elkerülése érdekében a készüléket nem 
szabad külső kapcsolón (pl. időzítős 
vagy távirányítot t aljzaton) keresz tül 
csatlakoz tatni, olyan áramkörre 
kapcsolni, amelyet a közműszolgáltató 
rendszeresen be- és kikapcsol, 
illet ve olyan aljzathoz csatlakoz tatni, 
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amelyben nem s tabil a tápellátás és 
esetleg megszakadhat az áram.

8.	 Ha a készüléket fürdőszobában 
használja, akkor a használat után 
válassza le az elek tromos hálózatról, 
mivel a víz közelsége még a készülék 
kikapcsolt állapotában is veszély t 
jelent. További elővigyázatosság 
érdekében az t javasoljuk, hogy ha a 
készüléket fürdőszobában használja, 
akkor telepítsen a fürdőszobát ellátó 
áramkörre egy áram-védőkészüléket 
(RCD), amelynek a működési 
maradékárama nem haladja meg a 30 
m A -t. Kérjen tanácsot szakképesítéssel 
rendelkező villanyszerelőtől.

9.	 A készüléket hajszárításon kívül ne 
használja más célra.

10.	 A készülék alkatrészeit vagy a 
csatlakozódugót ne érintse meg 
nedves kéz zel!

11.	 Ne a kábelnél fogva húz za ki a 
hálózati csatlakozót. A kihúzáshoz a 
dugasz t fogja meg, ne a kábelt. Ne 
használja hosszabbítóval.

12.	 Ne nyújtsa túl és ne is feszítse 
meg a kábelt. A kábelt tar tsa távol 
meleg felületek től, és ne csavarja a 
készülék köré.

13.	 Kerülje a kenőanyagok, 
tisz títószerek, fényezőszerek és 
légfrissítők használatát a készülék 
valamennyi alkatrészén.

14.	 Ha szer vizre vagy javításra van 
szüksége, forduljon a D yson 
ügy félszolgálatához. Ne szerelje 
szét a készüléket, mer t a hely telen 
újbóli összeszerelés áramütés t vagy 
tüzet okozhat.

15.	 Ne használja a készüléket, ha az nem 
az elvár t módon működik, erős ütés 
ér te, leeset t, megsérült, a szabadban 
hagy ták, vagy vízbe eset t. Ilyen esetben 
keresse fel a D yson ügy félszolgálatát.

További információk

A Dyson készülék karbantartása
•	 N e h aj t s on vé gre s e mmil y e n ol yan kar b an t ar t á si va g y 

ja v í t á si munkála to t, am e l y n e m s ze re p e l a D y s on 
f e lh a s zn álói ú t mu t a tójá b an, va g y am e l y e t n e m a D y s on 
ü g y f é ls zolg ála t a ja va s ol t.

•	 M in dig húz za k i a h álóza t i t á p ká b e l t, mie l ő t t m e g v iz s g álja a 
ké s z ül é ke t. H a a ké s z ül é k n e m m ű kö dik , e l ő s zör min dig e ll e n ő r iz ze, 
ho g y van - e h álóza t i f e s z ül t s é g a konn e k tor b an, é s ho g y a t á p ká b e l 
m e g f e l e l ő e n c s a t la kozik- e a z aljza t b a.

Az ártalmatlanításra vonatkozó tudnivalók
•	 A D y s on t e r m é ke i k i váló min ő s é g ű, újrah a s znosí t h a tó 

anya g o k b ól ké s z üln e k . Ké r jük kör ül t e k in t ő e n g on d os ko djon a 
ké s z ül é k újrah a s znosí t á s áról.

•	 E z a je lzé s a z t mu t a t ja, ho g y a t e r m é ke t a z E U - b an n e m s za b a d 
m á s h á z t ar t á si hulla d é k kal e g y ü t t k id o b ni. A z e ll e n ő r ize t l e n 
hulla d é kár t alm a t laní t á s n a k a kör ny eze t re va g y a z e mb e r i 
e g é s z s é gre e s e t l e g e s e n g ya korol t n e g a t í v h a t á s á t m e g e l őze n d ő 
f e l e l ő s s é g t e lje s e n g on d os ko djon a l e s e l e j t ezé s rő l, ho g y e l ő s e gí t s e 
a z anya gi f or rá s o k f e nn t ar t h a tó újrah a s znosí t á s á t. A mikor a 
ké s z ül é k e l é r i üze mi é l e t t ar t am án a k a vé g é t, újrah a s znosí t á s ához 
v ig y e e l e g y e lis m e r t W E E E hulla d é kg y űj t ő l é t e sí t m é ny b e, p é ld ául 
e g y h e l y i la kos s á gi hulla d é k l e ra kó h e l y re. A h e l y i h a tós á g va g y 
a ke re s ke d ő g on d os ko dni t u d a t e r m é k kör ny eze t re ár t alm a t lan 
m ó d on tör t é n ő újrah a s znosí t á s áról.

•	 G on d os ko djé k a z e lh a s zn áló d o t t s z ű rő e g y s é g hulla d é k keze l é s é rő l 
a h e l y i re n d e l e t e k n e k va g y s za b ál yozá s n ak m e g f e l e l ő e n.

2 éves korlátozott garancia
A D y s on 2 éve s kor lá tozo t t g aran ciáján a k f e l t é t e l e i a z alá b bia k . A z Ö n 
or s zá g a s ze r in t ill e t é ke s D y s on - g aran cia vállaló n eve é s cím é n e k a d a t ai 
a je l e n d o k um e n t um m á s ré s zé b e n t alálh a tó k . Ké r jük , ho g y eze ke t a z 
in f or m á ció ka t a z o t t t alálh a tó t á b lá za t b an ol va s s a e l.

Amire kiterjed
•	 A D y s on ké s z ül é k ja v í t á s ára va g y c s e ré jé re (a D y s on vállala t 

d ön t é s e s ze r in t), am e nny ib e n hib á s anya g o k , k i v i t e l ezé s va g y 
f unkció mia t t n e m m ű kö dik m e g f e l e l ő e n a vá s ár lá s t va g y k is zállí t á s t 
köve t ő 2 éve n b e lül (h a valam e l y alka t ré s z m ár n e m ka p h a tó, a k kor 
a D y s on e g y f unkciójá b an m e g f e l e l ő c s e re alka t ré s s ze l p ó tolja a z t).

•	 H a a ké s z ül é ke t a z E U - n k í v ül é r t é ke sí t e t t é k , a g aran cia a k kor is 
é r vé ny e s m ara d, h a a ké s z ül é ke t k ül f öld ön h a s zn áljá k , a zonb an 
g aran ciális jo g ai t k izáróla g a vá s ár lá s or s zá g á b an g ya korolh a t ja. 
Tová b bi t ájé koz t a t á s é r t f orduljon a D s onhoz.

•	 H a a b e re n d ezé s t a z E U t e r ül e t é n é r t é ke sí t e t t é k : a g aran cia a k kor 
is é r vé ny b e n m ara d, h a a b e re n d ezé s t k ül f öld ön h a s zn áljá k . 
A g aran cia (i) a b b an a z or s zá gb an é r vé ny e sí t h e t ő, am e l y b e n 
a t e r m é ke t m e g vá s árol t á k , (ii) h a a b e re n d ezé s t A us z t r iá b an, 
B e lgiumb an, D ániá b an, a z Eg y e s ül t K irál y s á gb an, F innor s zá gb an, 
Fran cia or s zá gb an, H ollan diá b an, Í ror s zá gb an, L e n g y e lor s zá gb an, 
N é m e tor s zá gb an, N or vé giá b an, O la s zor s zá gb an, S vájcb an, 
S p anyolor s zá gb an va g y S vé d or s zá gb an vá s árol t á k , a k kor a 
g aran cia eze n or s zá g o k b ár m e l y iké b e n é r vé ny e sí t h e t ő, f e l t éve, 
ho g y a z a d o t t or s zá gb an a z ez ze l a t e r m é k ke l m e g e g y ező, 

H a s zn ála t köz b e n a l é g f ú vó ny í lá s, a 
f é m g y ű r ű, a f e je k é s a piros s al je löl t 
t e r ül e t e k f e l f or rós o dh a t n a k . H a g y ja, ho g y 
l e h űlje n e k , mie l ő t t m e g f o gn á ő ke t.



7574

a zonos n év l e g e s f e s z ül t s é g ű t e r m é ke t f org alm a z unk . Tová b bi 
t ájé koz t a t á s é r t f orduljon a D y s onhoz.

Amit nem fedez
A D y s on ál t al a t e r m é k re vállal t ja v í t á si va g y c s e re g aran cia n e m 
von a t kozik a z alá b bi e s e t e k re:
•	 A ké s z ül é k ja va s ol t kar b an t ar t á s án a k e lmula s z t á s á b ól e re d ő káro k .
•	 Vé l e t l e nül b e köve t kező s é r ül é s e k , g on d a t lan h a s zn ála t va g y 

keze l é s, n e m re n d e l t e t é s s ze r ű h a s zn ála t, h anya g s á g, ill e t ve a D y s on 
f e lh a s zn álói kéziköny v b e n l e ír t a k n a k n e m m e g f e l e l ő f ig y e lm e t l e n 
üze m e l t e t é s va g y keze l é s mia t t b e köve t keze t t m e ghib á s o d á s o k .

•	 A ké s z ül é k n e k a t e r veze t t c é l tól e l t é rő c é lra való h a s zn ála t a.
•	 A z e s z köz h a s zn ála t a n e m „ s zo ká s os h a s zn ála t” e s e t é n, am e l y n a pi 

2 órán ál hos s za b b id e ig tör t é n ő h a s zn ála to t je l e n t.
•	 A z e s z köz f o drá s za to k b an va g y f o drá s zo k ál t al tör t é n ő h a s zn ála t a.
•	 N e m a D y s on u t a sí t á s ain a k m e g f e l e l ő e n ös s ze s ze re l t va g y b e s ze re l t 

alka t ré s ze k h a s zn ála t á b ól e re d ő m e ghib á s o d á s .
•	 O l yan alka t ré s ze k é s k ie g é s zí t ő k h a s zn ála t á b ól a d ó d ó 

káros o d á s o k , am e l y e k n e m e re d e t i D y s on t e r m é ke k .
•	 H ib á s b e s ze re l é s mia t t i m e ghib á s o d á s ( k i véve, h a a z t a D y s on 

hi va t alos m ár ka s ze r v ize vé g ez t e).
•	 N e m a D y s on va g y a m e gh a t alm a zo t t ké pv is e l ő je ál t al vé g ze t t 

ja v í t á s o k b ól é s m ó d osí t á s o k b ól e re d ő hib á k .
•	 N or m ál e lh a s zn áló d á s é s ko p á s mia t t i m e ghib á s o d á s (p l. biz tosí t é k 

s t b.).
H a b ár mi ké rd é s e m e r üln e f e l a g aran ciá val ka p c s ola t b an, f orduljon 
bizalomm al a D y s on s ze r v izh ez a:+36 1 24 8 0 0 95 s zám on.

A garancia összefoglalása
•	 A g aran cia a vá s ár lá s n a pján é l e t b e l é p (am e nny ib e n a z ár u 

á t vé t e l e a m e gre n d e l é s t köve t ő ké s ő b bi id ő p on t b an tör t é nik , ú g y a z 
á t vé t e l id ő p on t já t ke ll f ig y e l e mb e ve nni).

•	 A D y s on ké s z ül é ke ja v í t á s án a k m e gkezd é s e e l ő t t b e ke ll mu t a t ni 
min d e n (e re d e t i, ill e t ve b ár m e l y ké s ő b bi) vá s ár lá s t/á t vé t e l t ig a zoló 
bizony la to t. E bizony la to k b e mu t a t á s án a k e lmula s z t á s a e s e t é n 
a ja v í t á s é r t a s ze r v iz munka dí ja t s zám olh a t f e l. Őr iz ze m e g a 
vá s ár lá s t é s a z á t vé t e l t ig a zoló bizony la to ka t.

•	 M in d e n ja v í t á si munká t a D y s on va g y hi va t alos ké pv is e l ő je f o g 
e l vé g ezni a z Ö n ké s z ül é ké n.

•	 M in d e n, a ja v í t á s ala t t k ic s e ré l t alka t ré s z a D y s on t ulajd on á b a ke r ül.
•	 A D y s on ké s z ül é ke n e l vé g ze t t g aran ciális ja v í t á s o k va g y c s e ré k c s a k 

a k kor jár n a k a g aran cia id ő t ar t am án a k m e ghos s za b bí t á s á val, 
h a a z t a vá s ár lá s h e l y e s ze r in t i or s zá gb an é r vé ny e s 
jo g s za b ál yo k m e gköve t e lik .

•	 A g aran cia tová b bi e l ő nyö ke t je l e n t, am e l y e k n e m b e f ol yá s oljá k a z 
Ö n f o g ya s z tóvé d e lmi jo g s za b ál yo k b an biz tosí to t t jo g ai t, é s a t tól 
f ü g g e t l e nül é r vé ny e s e k , ho g y Ö n a t e r m é ke t köz ve t l e nül a D y s on tól 
va g y e g y h ar m a dik f é l t ő l vá s árol t a.

Fontos adatvédelmi információk
A m e g vá s árol t D y s on t e r m é k re gis z t rálá s a kor:
•	 M e g ke ll a dnia a z ala pve t ő ka p c s ola t t ar t á si a d a t ai t, ho g y 

re gis z t rálh a s s a a t e r m é ke t, é s l e h e t ővé t e g y e s zámunk ra 
a g aran cia vállalá s t.

•	 R e gis z t rálá s kor vála s z t h a t, ho g y s ze re t n e - e hír l eve l e ke t ka p ni 
t ő lünk . H a f e lira t kozik a D y s on hír l eve l e ire, e l f o gjuk k üld e ni 
Ö nn e k a k ülönl e g e s ajánla t aink kal é s a l e gúja b b innová cióink kal 
ka p c s ola tos ré s zl e t e s t ájé koz t a t á s o ka t é s híre ke t.

•	 A d a t ai t s oh a n e m é r t é ke sí t jük h ar m a dik f e l e k n e k , é s a z Ö n ál t al 
m e g a d o t t a d a to ka t k izáróla g a we b h e l y ünkön e l é r h e t ő a d a t vé d e lmi 
s za b ál y za t b an f o glal t a k n a k m e g f e l e l ő e n h a s zn áljuk :  
p r i va c y.d y s on.com

LT
SVARBIOS SAUGOS 
INSTRUKCIJOS
PR IEŠ N AUDODA M IES I Š IUO PR IE TA ISU, 
PERS K A IT YK ITE V IS A S INS TRUKCIJA S IR 
PERS PĖJIMO ŽENK LUS N AUDOTOJO 
VA DOV E IR A NT PR IE TA ISO.

Naudojant elek tros prietaisą, visada reikia 
laik y tis pagrindinių atsargumo priemonių, 
įskaitant šias:

ĮSPĖJIM AS
PR IE TA IS E, FILTR E IR PR IEDUOS E 
YR A M AGNE TŲ.

1.	 Laik ykite atokiau nuo implantuotų 
medicinos prietaisų, tokių kaip širdies 
s timuliatoriai ir defibriliatoriai, nes juos 
gali paveik ti s tiprus magnetinis laukas.

ĮSPĖJIM AS
Š IE ĮS PĖJIM A I TA IKOM I PR IE TA ISUI IR 
TA IP PAT TEN, KUR TA IKOM A , V IS IE MS 
ĮR A NK I A MS, PR IEDA MS, ĮK ROV IK LI A MS 
A R BA TINK LO A DA P TER I A MS .

K A D SUM A ŽINTUMĖTE GA IS RO, 
ELEK TROS ŠOKO A R Ž A LOS R IZIK Ą:

2.	 Vaikai nuo 8 m. amžiaus ir 
asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai 
arba samprotavimo gebėjimai yra 
nepakankami, arba žmonės, neturint ys 
pakankamos patir ties bei žinių, šį 
„ D yson“ prietaisą gali naudoti tik 
atsakingo asmens prižiūrimi arba 
apmok y ti saugaus prietaiso naudojimo 
ir suvokdami susijusius pavojus. Vaikai 
negali valy ti ir atlik ti prietaiso techninės 
priežiūros darbų be priežiūros.
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3.	 Neleiskite, kad su prietaisu būtų 
žaidžiama. Jei prietaisą naudoja vaikai 
arba jis naudojamas šalia vaikų, būtina 
atidi priežiūra. Reikia prižiūrėti, kad 
vaikai nežais tų su prietaisu.

4.	 ĮS PĖJIM A S: Nenaudokite šio prietaiso 
šalia vonių, dušų, baseinų ar kitų talpų, 
kuriose yra vandens.

5.	 Jei maitinimo laidas pažeis tas, jį turi 
sutaisy ti arba pakeis ti gamintojas, 
gamintojo techninės priežiūros ats tovas 
arba panašiai k valifikuotas asmuo, kad 
būtų iš vengta pavojaus.

6.	 Šis prietaisas turi automatiškai 
neatsis tatantį terminio išjungimo 
saugos įtaisą, kuris apsaugo nuo 
perkaitimo. Jei jūsų prietaisas 
išsijungia, atjunkite jį nuo maitinimo 
lizdo ir palikite at vės ti.

7.	 DĖM ES IO: Siekiant iš vengti pavojaus 
dėl net yčinio šiluminio išjungimo 
nus tat ymo iš naujo, šio prietaiso 
negalima jungti per išorinį perjungimo 
įtaisą, pv z., laikmatį, arba prijungti prie 
grandinės, kurią reguliariai įjungia ir 
išjungia komunalinių paslaugų įmonė, 
arba prijungti prie bet kurio lizdo, kur 
elek tros tiekimas yra nes tabilus arba 
gali būti nutrauk tas.

8.	 Kai prietaisą naudojate vonios 
kambar yje, po naudojimo jį atjunkite, 
nes vandens ar tumas kelia pavojų 
net tada, kai prietaisas yra išjungtas. 
Norint papildomai apsaugoti, kai 
prietaisas naudojamas vonios 
kambar yje, rekomenduojama 
elek tros grandinėje, tiekiančioje 
elek trą vonios kambariui, įrengti 
liekamosios srovės įtaisą (RCD), kurio 
likutinė darbinė srovė neviršija 30m A . 
Norėdami pasikonsultuoti, kreipkitės į 

k valifikuotą elek triką.
9.	 Nenaudokite prietaiso jokiais kitais 

tikslais, išsk yrus plaukų džiovinimą.
10.	 Nelieskite jokios elek tros laido kiš tuko 

arba prietaiso dalies drėgnomis ar 
šlapiomis rankomis.

11.	 Norėdami atjungti nuo elek tros tinklo, 
netraukite laido. Atjungdami laik ykite 
už kiš tuko, o ne laido. Nenaudokite su 
kabelio ilgintuvu.

12.	 Neiš tempkite ir neapkraukite laido. Jį 
laik ykite atokiau nuo įkaitusių paviršių 
ir nev yniokite aplink prietaisą.

13.	 Nenaudokite jokių tepalų, valymo 
priemonių, politūros ar oro gaiviklių 
jokioje prietaiso dalyje.

14.	 Prireikus techninės priežiūros paslaugų 
arba remonto, kreipkitės į „ D yson“ 
pagalbos centrą. Neardykite prietaiso, 
nes jį surinkus netinkamai gali iš tik ti 
elek tros smūgis arba kilti gaisras.

15.	 Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei jis neveikia 
taip, kaip turėtų, buvo s tipriai 
sutrenk tas, numes tas, sugadintas, 
palik tas lauke arba įkrito į vandenį; 
tokiu at veju kreipkitės į „ D yson“ 
pagalbos centrą.

A n g a or ui, m e t alinis ž ie d a s, p r ie d ai ir 
rau d on ai nus p al v in t a s r i t is n au d ojim o 
m e t u g ali būt i kar š t a. P r ie š p a d e d an t 
s au g o t i l e is k i t e jie ms a t v ė s t i.



7978

Prižiūrint savo „Dyson“ prietaisą
•	 N e g alim a a t lik t i t e chnin ė s p r ie ž iūros d ar b ų, k ur ie n e num a t y t i š ioje 

„ D y s on“ n au d ojim o ins t r ukcijoje ar b a k ur ių n e nuro d o „ D y s on“ 
p a g alb os c e n t ro d ar b u o tojai.

•	 P r ie š p ra d ė d ami t ik r in t i, i š t rauk i t e k i š t uką i š e l e k t ros t ink lo. J e igu 
p r ie t ais a s n eve ik ia, pir miausia p a t ik r ink i t e, ar e l e k t ros lizdu 
p e rdu o d am a e l e k t ros s rov ė ir ar k i š t uka s t inkam ai į j į įk iš t a s .

Informacija apie šalinimą
•	 „ D y s on“ g aminiai g amin ami i š auk š tos ko k y b ė s p e rdir b am ų 

m e d ž ia g ų. Pe rdir b k i t e, kai įm anom a.
•	 Š is ž e nk la s ro d o, ka d š is g aminy s n e t ur ė t ų būt i š alin am a s 

s u k i tomis b ui t in ė mis a t lie komis v is oje E S . S ie k ian t 
i š ve n g t i g alim os žalos a p linkai ar ž m onių s ve ika t ai d ė l 
n e kon t roliu ojam o a t lie k ų š alinim o, p e rdu o k i t e j į p e rdir b t i, ka d 
s ka t in t um ė t e t var ų m a t e r ialiųjų i š t e k lių p a kar to t inį n au d ojim ą. 
N or ė d ami gr ą ž in t i p an a u d o t ą įre n ginį, p a sin au d o k i t e gr ą ž inim o 
ar s ur ink im o sis t e m a ar b a k re ip k i t ė s į p ardu o t u v ę, k ur ioje g aminy s 
b u vo į sig y t a s . J ie g ali p e rdu o t i š į g aminį p e rdir b t i a p linkai 
n e ke nk s min g u būdu.

•	 I š e ik vo t ą f il t r ą i š m e s k i t e p a g al v ie t inius p o t var k ius ar t ais y k l e s .

„Dyson“ ribotosios 2 metų garantijos sąlygos
„ D y s on“ r ib o tosios 2 m e t ų g aran t ijos s ą l yg os i š d ė s t y tos toliau. Jūs ų 
š aliai p a s k ir to „ D y s on“ g aran to p a va dinim a s ir t ik s lus a dre s a s nuro d y t i 
k i toje š io d o k um e n to v ie toje – ž iūr ė k i t e l e n t e l ę, k ur ioje p a t e ik t a š i 
in f or m a cija. 

Kam suteikiama garantija
•	 „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais o re m on to d ar b ams ar b a ke i t imui ( „ D y s on“ 

nu ož iūra) s u t e ik iam a 2 m e t ų g aran t ija nu o pir k im o ar p r is t a t y m o 
d a tos, je i nus t a tom a, ka d p r ie t ais a s t ur i d e f e k t ų d ė l n e ko k y bi š k ų 
m e d ž ia g ų, d ar b o ko k y b ė s ar f unkcijos (je i b e t k ur i p r ie t ais o d alis y ra 
n e b e p r ie in am a ar b a n e b e g amin am a, „ D y s on“ j ą p a ke is ve ik ian č ia 
a t s argin e d alimi).

•	 Kai š is p r ie t ais a s p ardu o d am a s u ž E S r ib ų: š i g aran t ija g alioja, je i 
p r ie t ais a s n au d ojam a s u ž sie ny je, b e t ja g alim a p a sin au d o t i t ik toje 
š al y je, k ur ioje p r ie t ais a s b u vo į sig y t a s . D ė l i š s am e s n ė s in f or m a cijos 
p ra š om e k re ip t is į „ D y s on“.

•	 Kai š is p r ie t ais a s p ardu o d am a s E S š al y s e: š i g aran t ija g alioja, je i 
p r ie t ais a s n au d ojam a s u ž sie ny je. Š ia g aran t ija g alim a p a sin au d o t i 
(i) š al y je, k ur ioje jis b u vo į sig y t a s, ar b a (ii) je i p r ie t ais a s b u vo į sig y t a s 
A us t r ijoje, B e lgijoje, D anijoje, S u omijoje, P ran cūzijoje, Vo k ie t ijoje, 
A ir ijoje, I t alijoje, N yd e r lan du os e, N or ve gijoje, L e nk ijoje, I s p anijoje, 
Šve dijoje, Šve icar ijoje ar J un g t in ė je Karal y s t ė je, b e t k ur ioje i š t ų 
š alių, su s ą l yg a, ka d to k s p a t s š io p r ie t ais o m o d e lis, p r i t aik y t a s dir b t i 
e s an t t ai p a č iai e l e k t ros į t amp ai, p ardu o d am a s a t i t inkam oje š al y je. 
D ė l i š s am e s n ė s in f or m a cijos p ra š om e k re ip t is į „ D y s on“.

Ko neapima garantija
„ D y s on“ n e į sip are ig oja re m on t u o t i ar b a ke is t i g aminio, je igu d e f e k t a s 
a t sira d o d ė l:
•	 žalos, p a t ir tos n ev y kd an t re kom e n du ojam ų p r ie t ais o 

p r ie ž iūros d ar b ų;
•	 a t si t ik t inio s u g a dinim o, g e dim o d ė l n e a t s argus n au d ojim o ar 

n e ap d air umo, n e t inkamo n au d ojimo, aplaidumo, n e a t s arg aus 
p r ie t ais o e k s p lo a t a v im o ar b a p r ie t ais o n au d ojim o n e silaikan t 
„ D y s on“ n au d ojim o ins t r ukcijos;

•	 p r ie t ais o n au d ojim a s k i t am t ik s lui n e i y ra num a t y t a;
•	 p r ie t ais o n au d ojim a s p rof e sion alie ms ar kom e rciniams t ik s lams;
•	 „ n e įp ra s t a s“ p r ie t ais o n a u d ojim a s, t ai y ra n au d ojam a s ilgiau n e i d v i 

valan d a s p e r die n ą ;
•	 n au d ojim o n e s ur ink us ar b a n e s um on t a v us d alių p a g al „ D y s on“ 

nuro d y mus;
•	 n e or igin alių „ D y s on“ d alių ar p r ie d ų n au d ojim o;
•	 n e t ais y k lin g o m on t a v im o (i š s k y r us a t ve jus, kai t ai a t lie ka „ D y s on“ );
•	 n e „ D y s on“ ar b a jos į g alio t ųjų a t s tov ų š alių a t lik t ų re m on to d ar b ų 

ar b a p a ke i t im ų;
•	 įp ra s t inio d ė v ė jim osi (p a v y zd ž iui, s au gik lio ir p an).
J e i a b e joja t e, ką a pim a Jūs ų t ur im a g aran t ija, s usisie k i t e s u „ D y s on“.

Papildoma informacija

Garantijos sąlygų santrauka
•	 G aran t ija į sig alioja nu o pir k im o d a tos (ar b a p r is t a t y m o d a tos, je i 

t ai į v y k s t a v ė liau).
•	 „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais o re m on to d ar b ai p ra d e d ami t ik p a t e ik us 

p r is t a t y m o (pir k im o) įro d y mus (or igin alius ir v ė l e s nius). B e š ių 
įro d y m ų v isi a t lik t i d ar b ai b us a p m o ke s t in t i. S au g o k i t e k v i t ą 
ar b a va ž t ara š t į.

•	 V is os „ D y s on“ p a ke is tos d al y s t amp a „ D y s on“ nu os a v y b e.
•	 J e igu „ D y s on“ p r ie t ais a s re m on t u ojam a s ar b a p a ke i č iam a s p a g al 

g aran t ij ą , g aran t ijos laiko t ar pis n e p ra t ę siam a s, i š s k y r us a t ve jus, kai 
to re ikalauja pir k im o š alie s v ie tos į s t a t y m ai.

•	 G aran t ija s u t e ik ia p a pild om ą n au d ą , k ur i n e t ur i į t a kos jūs ų t e is ė s 
a k t ais num a t y toms var to tovar to tojų t e is ė ms, n e s var b u, ar pir ko t e 
p ro duk t ą t ie sio giai i š „ D y s on“, ar i š t re č iosios š alie s .

Svarbi duomenų apsaugos informacija
R e gis t r u o d ami „ D y s on“ g aminį, jūs:
•	 t ur ė si t e p a t e ik t i p a gr in din ę kon t a k t in ę in f or m a cij ą , ka d g aminy s 

būt ų u ž re gis t r u o t a s ir m e s g al ė t um e u ž t ik r in t i g aran t ijos t e ik im ą ;
•	 re gis t r u o d ami g al ė si t e p a sir ink t i, ar nor ė t um ė t e g au t i mūs ų 

p ran e š imus . J e igu s u t ik si t e g au t i „ D y s on“ p ran e š imus, jums 
sių sim e in f or m a cij ą a pie s p e cialius p a siūl y mus ir mūs ų n aujove s . 
M e s nie ka d a n e p ardu osim e jūs ų du om e n ų t re č iosioms š alims ir 
n au d osim e t ik t ą in f or m a cij ą , k ur ia p a sid alinsi t e s u mumis, kaip 
apibr ė ž t a mūs ų p r i va t um o p oli t ikoje, k ur i ą g alim a ra s t i mūs ų 
in t e r n e to s ve t ain ė je p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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LV
SVARĪGI DROŠĪBAS 
NORĀDĪJUMI
PIR MS ŠĪS IEK ĀRTA S IZ M A NTOŠ A N A S 
IZL A S IE T V ISUS NOR ĀDĪJUMUS UN 
BRĪDINĀJUMUS JŪSU LIE TOTĀJA 
ROK A SGR ĀM ATĀ UN UZ IEK ĀRTAS.

Izmantojot elek trisko iekār tu, vienmēr 
jāievēro pamata piesardzī bas pasākumi, 
tos tarp šādi:

BRĪDINĀJUMS
IEK ĀRTA , FILTRS UN PIEDERUM I 
S ATUR M AGNĒTUS .

1.	 Nodrošiniet, ka iekār ta neatrodas 
implantētu medicīnas ierīču tuvumā, 
piemēram, elek trokardios timulatoru 
un defibrilatoru tuvumā, jo tos var 
ietekmēt spēcīgi magnētiski lauki. 
Iekār ta var ietekmēt arī kred ī tkar tes un 
elek troniskos datu nesējus.

BRĪDINĀJUMS
Š IE BRĪDINĀJUM I AT TIEC A S UZ IEK ĀRTU 
UN, JA PIE MĒROJA MS, UZ V IS IE M 
RĪK IE M , PIEDERUM IE M , LĀDĒTĀJIE M VA I 
ELEK TROTĪK L A A DA P TER IE M .

L A I M A ZINĀTU A IZDEGŠ A NĀS, 
ELEK TROŠOK A VA I TR AUMU R IS KU:

2.	 Šo iekār tu var lietot bērni vecumā 
no 8 gadiem, kā arī personas ar 
ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorajām 
vai prāta spējām vai bez pieredzes 
un zināšanām, ja š īm personām 
tiek nodrošināta uzraudzī ba vai 
atbild īgā persona sniedz norād ī jumus 
at tiecī bā uz ierīces drošu izmantošanu 

un izpratni par iespējamiem 
apdraudējumiem. B ērni nedrī ks t 
veik t ierīces tīrī šanu un apkopi 
bez uzraudzī bas.

3.	 Neļaujiet iekār tu izmantot kā 
rotaļlietu. Ja iekār tu izmanto bērni 
vai tā tiek izmantota bērnu tuvumā, 
nepieciešama pas tiprināta uzraudzī ba. 
Uzraugiet bērnus, lai pārliecinātos, ka 
viņi nespēlējas ar ierīci.

4.	 B RĪDINĀJUMS: Neizmantojiet šo 
iekār tu blakus vannām, dušām, 
baseiniem vai citām ūdeni 
saturošām t ver tnēm.

5.	 Lai iz vairī tos no briesmām, bojāta 
elek trī bas vada nomaiņu drī ks t veik t 
tikai ser visa pārs tāvis vai persona ar 
l īdzīgu k valifikāciju.

6.	 Š ī iekār ta ir aprī kota ar neaties tatāmu 
termālu automātiskā izslēdzēja 
droš ī bas ierīci, lai novērs tu pārkaršanu. 
Ja iekār ta izslēdzas, at vienojiet to 
no elek trī bas padeves avota un 
ats tājiet atdzis t.

7.	 UZ M A NĪBU: lai iz vairī tos no 
bīs tamī bas, ko rada netī ša termālā 
automātiskā izslēdzēja aties tatī šana, 
iekār tai aizliegts nodrošināt barošanu 
ar ārēju ierīci, piemēram, ar taimeri, 
vai pieslēgt to slēgumam, ko regulāri 
ieslēdz un izslēdz sabiedrisko 
pakalpojumu uzņēmums, vai pieslēgt 
rozetei ar nes tabilu elek trī bas padevi 
vai padevi, kas var izslēgties.

8.	 Ja iekār ta tiek izmantota vannasis tabā, 
at vienojiet to pēc lietošanas, jo ūdens 
tuvums rada bīs tamī bu, pat, ja iekār ta 
ir izslēgta. Papildu aizsardzī bai, ja 
iekār ta tiek lietota vannasis tabā, 
ieteicams elek troslēgumā, kas 
pievada elek trī bu vannasis tabai, 
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G ais a iz p lūd e s v ie t a, m e t ā la gre d ze ns, 
pie d e r umi un zon a a p t ie m var lie to š an a s 
laikā s a kar s t. Ļaujie t t ā m a t d zis t, pir ms 
t ur pin ā t izm an to š anu.

Rūpes par jūsu Dyson ierīci
•	 N eve icie t ci t u a p ko pi vai re m on t u, kā v ie n š aj ā D y s on lie to š an a s 

ro ka s gr ā m a t ā nor ā d ī to vai D y s on p al ī d z ī b a s die n e s ta ie t e ik to.
•	 V ie nm ē r a t v ie nojie t kon t a k t d a k š iņu no e l e k t ro t ī k la pir ms p ro b l ē m a s 

p ā r b au d e s . J a ie kā r t a n e d ar b oja s, v is pir ms p ā r lie cinie t ie s, vai 
kon t a k t lig zd ā pie n ā k s p r ie gums un vai kon t a k t d a k š iņa ir p are izi 
ie s p raus t a kon t a k t lig zd ā.

Utilizācijas informācija
•	 D y s on ra žo t i ir ra d ī t i no au g s t a s k vali t ā t e s p ā r s t r ā d ā jamie m 

m a t e r i ā lie m. Ve icie t u t ilizā ciju, ja t a s ir ie s p ē jams .
•	 Š is m arķē jums nor ā d a, ka š o p ro duk t u E S t e r i tor ij ā n e dr ī k s t 

izm e s t ko p ā ar ci t ie m m ā js aimnie cī b a s a t k r i t umie m. L ai 
nov ē r s t u ie s p ē jam o n e kon t rol ē t a s a t k r i t umu u t ilizā cija s ra d ī to 
kai t ē jumu v id e i vai cil vē k u ve s e l ī b ai, u t iliz ē jie t p ro duk t u a t bild ī gi, 
ve icino t m a t e r i ā la re s ur s u ilg t s p ē j ī gu, a t kā r to t u lie to š anu. L ai 
a t gr iez t u jūs u lie to to ie r ī ci, izm an tojie t a t gr ie š an a s vai s a vā k š an a s 
sis t ē m a s vai s a zinie t ie s ar p ā rd ev ē ju, no k ura ie g ā d ā j ā t ie s 
š o p ro duk t u. Pā rd ev ē js var no g ā d ā t š o p ro duk t u v id e i dro š a s 
p ā r s t r ā d e s v ie t ā.

•	 U t iliz ē jie t iz p lūd e s f il t ra d aļu a t bils to š i v ie t ē jie m r ī kojumie m 
un no t e ik umie m.

Dyson ierobežotās 2 gadu garantijas noteikumi un nosacījumi
D y s on ie ro b e žo t ā s 2 g a du g aran t ija s no t e ik umi un nos a cī jumi 
ir iz s kaidro t i t ā l ā k . I n f or m ā cija p ar D y s on g aran t ija s s nie d z ē ja 
nos auk umu un a dre si jūs u vals t ī ir nor ā d ī t a ci t ur š aj ā d o k um e n t ā – 
lūd z u, s ka t ie t t a b ulu, k ur ā nor ā d ī t a š ī in f or m ā cija.

Kas ir iekļauts
•	 Jūs u D y s on ie kā r t a s re m on t s vai nom aiņa (p ē c D y s on ie s ka t ie m), ja 

t ai ra du š ie s d e f e k t i n e k vali t a t ī v u m a t e r i ā lu vai ra žo š an a s p ro c e s a, 
vai  d ar b ī b a s kļūmju d ēļ 2 g a du laikā p ē c ie g ā d e s vai pie g ā d e s 
d a t um a (ja je b kā d a no d aļā m vair s n a v pie e jam a vai vair s n e t ie k 
ra žo t a, D y s on aiz s t ā s to ar f unkcion ē jo š u aiz s t ā jo š u d aļu).

•	 J a š ī ie kā r t a t ie k p ā rd o t a ā r p us E S: š ī g aran t ija p alie k s p ē kā, ja 
ie kā r t a t ie k lie to t a ā r ze m ē s, t a č u to dr ī k s t izm an to t t ikai vals t ī, k ur ā 
ie kā r t a ie g ā d ā t a. L ai ie gūt u t ur p m ā k u in f or m ā ciju, lūd z u, s a zinie t ie s 
ar D y s on.

•	 J a š ī ie kā r t a t ie k p ā rd o t a E S: š ī g aran t ija p alie k s p ē kā, ja ie kā r t a 
t ie k lie to t a ā r vals t ī s . Š o g aran t iju var izm an to t (i) vals t ī, k ur ā t ā t ika 
ie g ā d ā t a, vai (ii) ja ie kā r t a t ika ie g ā d ā t a A us t r ij ā, B eļģij ā, D ā nij ā, 
S omij ā, Fran cij ā, Vā cij ā, Īr ij ā, I t ā lij ā, N ī d e r lan d ē, N or v ēģij ā, Polij ā, 
S p ā nij ā, Zv ie dr ij ā, Šve ic ē vai A pv ie no t aj ā Karalis t ē, je b k ur ā no 
š īm vals t īm, ar nos a cī jumu, ka t a s p a t s ie kā r t a s m o d e lis ar t ā du 
p a š u s p r ie gumu t ie k p ā rd o t s a t t ie cī g aj ā vals t ī. L ai ie gūt u t ur p m ā k u 
in f or m ā ciju, lūd z u, s a zinie t ie s ar D y s on.

Uz kādu lietošanu neattiecas garantija
D y s on n e g aran t ē ie kā r t a s re m on t u vai nom aiņu, ja d e f e k t s ra die s š ā du 
ie m e s lu d ēļ:
•	 b oj ā jums, ka s ra die s, n eve ico t ie r ī c e i ie t e ik to a p ko pi;
•	 n e jau š i b oj ā jumi, ka s ra du š ie s p a v ir š a s lie to š an a s vai ko p š an a s, 

n e p are iza s un n e a t bils to š a s lie to š an a s vai p ā r v ie to š an a s rez ul t ā t ā, 
ka s n e a t bils t nor ā d ī jumie m D y s on lie to š an a s ro ka s gr ā m a t ā;

•	 ie kā r t a s lie to š an a je b kā die m ci t ie m m ē rķie m, kam t ā 
n a v p are d z ē t a;

•	 ie kā r t a s lie to š an a p rof e sion ā lie m vai kom e rci ā lie m nolūk ie m;
•	 ie kā r t a s lie to š an a ā r p us " ie ra s t ā s lie to š an a s", ka s ir vair ā k n e kā 

di va s s t un d a s die n ā;
•	 t ā du d aļu, ka s n a v s alik t a s vai uz s t ā d ī t a s s a s kaņā ar D y s on 

nor ā d ē m, izm an to š an a;
•	 t ā du d aļu un komp on e n t u izm an to š an a, ka s n a v or iģin ā l ā s 

D y s on d aļa s;
•	 n e p are iza uz s t ā d ī š an a (izņe m o t, ja d aļa s ir uz s t ā d ī t a s D y s on);
•	 re m on t s vai izm aiņa s, k ura s ve ik u š a s t re š ā s p e r s on a s, ka s n a v 

D y s on vai t ā pilnvaro t ie p ā r s t ā v ji;
•	 p ara s t s ar d ar b ī b u s ais t ī t s nolie tojums un no dilums (pie m ē ram, 

dro š in ā t ā js u. c .).
J a jums ro d a s š aub a s p ar to, uz ko a t t ie ca s jūs u g aran t ija, lūd z u, 
s a zinie t ie s ar D y s on.

Papildu infor mā cijauzs tād ī t paliekošās s trāvas iekār tu 
(RCD) ar paliekošo darba s trāvu, kas 
nepārsniedz 30 m A . S azinieties ar 
k valificētu elek troiekār tu uzs tād ī tāju, 
lai saņemtu informāciju.

9.	 Neizmantojiet šo ierīci nekādiem citiem 
mērķiem, kā vien matu žāvēšanai.

10.	 Nepieskarieties nevienai kontak tdakšas 
vai iekār tas daļai ar mitrām rokām.

11.	 Neat vienojiet no elek trī bas tī kla, velkot 
aiz vada. Lai at vienotu no elek trī bas 
tī kla, velciet aiz spraudņa, nevis aiz 
vada. Nelietojiet ar pagarinātāju.

12.	 Nes tiepiet un nenospriegojiet vadu. 
Raugieties, lai vads nesaskaras ar 
kars tām virsmām, un netiniet vadu 
ap iekār tu.

13.	 Neizmantojiet smēr vielas, tīrī šanas 
l īdzekļus, spodrinātājus vai gaisa 
atsvaidzinātājus uz nevienas no 
iekār tas daļām.

14.	 Ja nepieciešama apkope vai remonts, 
sazinieties ar D yson pal īdzī bas 
dienes tu. Neizjauciet iekār tu, jo 
nepareiza salikšana var izraisī t 
elek trotraumas vai ugunsgrēku.

15.	 Ja ierīce nedarbojas, kā paredzēts, tā 
ir saņēmusi asu triecienu, nomes ta, 
bojāta, ats tāta ārpus telpām vai 
iemes ta ūdenī, neizmantojiet 
to un sazinieties ar D yson 
pal īdzī bas dienes tu.
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Garantijas seguma kopsavilkums
•	 G aran t ija s s t ā ja s s p ē kā no ie g ā d e s d a t um a (vai pie g ā d e s d a t um a, 

ja t a s ir v ē l ā k s).
•	 J ums ir j ā no dro š in a a ps t ip r in ā jums (g an or iģin ā ls, g an s ais t ī t ie 

d o k um e n t i) pie g ā d e i/ ie g ā d e i, pir ms jūs u D y s on ie r ī c e i t ie k 
uz s ā k t a je b kā d a d ar b u ve ik š an a. B ez š ā d a pie r ā d ī jum a 
je b kā di ve ik t ie d ar bi būs p ar m a k s u. S a gla b ā jie t jūs u č e k u vai 
pie g ā d e s a p lie cin ā jumu.

•	 J e b kā d a s D y s on nom ain ī t ā s d aļa s kļūs t p ar D y s on īp a š umu.
•	 Jūs u D y s on ie r ī c e s re m on t s vai nom aiņa g aran t ija s ie t varos 

n e p a g ar in ā s g aran t ija s p e r io du, ja v ie n to n e nos a ka v ie t ē jie t ie s ī b u 
a k t i ie g ā d e s vals t ī.

•	 G aran t ija n e s nie d z p a pildu la b umus un n e ie ro b e žo jūs u kā 
p a t ē r ē t ā ja lik umis kā s t ie s ī b a s, un to pie m ē ro n e a t kar ī gi no t ā, vai 
p ro duk t u ie g ā d ā j ā t ie s t ie š i no D y s on vai t re š ā s p e r s on a s .

Svarīga datu aizsardzības informācija.
R eģis t r ē jo t jūs u D y s on iz s t r ā d ā jumu:
•	 J ums būs j ā ie s nie d z mums p am a t a kon t a k t in f or m ā cija, lai reģis t r ē t u 

jūs u p ro duk t u un ļau t u mums pie šķir t jūsu g aran t iju.
•	 Ve ico t reģis t r ā ciju, jūs var ē sie t iz v ē l ē t ie s, vai v ē la t ie s s aņe m t no 

mums ziņa s . J a jūs v ē la t ie s s aņe m t ziņa s no D y s on, m ē s jums 
sūt ī sim in f or m ā ciju p ar s p e ci ā lajie m pie d ā vā jumie m un jaunumus 
p ar mūsu izgu drojumie m.

•	 M ē s n e p ā rd osim jūs u in f or m ā ciju t re š aj ā m p e r s on ā m un 
izm an tosim jūs u s nie g to in f or m ā ciju t ikai s a s kaņā ar mūs u 
p r i vā t um a p oli t ik u, ka s pie e jam a mūs u t īm e kļa v ie t n ē. p r i va c y.
d y s on.com.

NO
VIK TIGE 
SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

FØR DU TA R I BRUK DE T TE 
PRODUK TE T, MÅ DU LES E A LLE 
INS TRUKS JONER OG A DVA RS LER I 
DENNE BRUKS A N V IS NINGEN OG PÅ 
S ELV E PRODUK TE T.

Når du bruker elek trisk uts t yr, må du alltid 
ta grunnleggende forholdsregler, blant 
annet følgende:

ADVARSEL
PRODUK TE T, FILTER E T 
OG TILLEGGSUTS T YR E T 
INNEHOLDER M AGNE TER .

1.	 Hold avs tand fra implanter t 
medisinsk uts t yr som pacemakere 
og hjer tes tar tere, da de kan bli 
påvirket av s terke magnet felter. 
Kan også påvirke kredit tkor t og 
elek troniske lagringsmedier.

ADVARSEL
DIS S E A DVA RS LENE GJELDER 
FOR BÅDE A PPA R ATE T OG A LT 
V ER K TØY, TILLEGGSUTS T YR, L A DER E 
OG S TRØM A DA P TER E.

FOR Å R EDUS ER E FA R E FOR BR A NN, 
ELEK TR IS K S TØT ELLER S K A DER:

2.	 Det te D yson-apparatet kan bare 
brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover 
og av personer med reduser te f ysiske, 
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller 
med mangel på kunnskap eller 
er faring hvis en ansvarlig person 
holder oppsyn og ins truerer dem 
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om sikker bruk av apparatet og om 
farene ved bruken. Barn må ikke ut føre 
rengjøring eller bruker vedlikehold 
uten oppsyn.

3.	 M å ikke brukes som leketø y. M an må 
være svær t påpasselig når produk tet 
brukes av eller i nærheten av små 
barn. Barn må holdes under oppsyn 
slik at de ikke leker med produk tet.

4.	 A DVA RS EL: Ikke bruk det te apparatet 
i nærheten av badekar, dusjer, 
basseng eller andre beholdere som 
inneholder vann.

5.	 Hvis s trømkabelen blir skadet, må 
den skif tes ut eller repareres av 
produsenten, ser viceagenter eller 
lignende k valifiser te personer for å 
unngå fare.

6.	 Det te apparatet har en termisk 
sikkerhetsenhet som skal hindre 
overoppheting, og den nulls tiller seg 
ikke selv. Hvis apparatet slås av, må 
du koble det fra s trømmen og la det 
kjøles ned.

7.	 OBS: For å unngå fare på grunn av 
utilsik tet nulls tilling av den termiske 
avbr y teren må ikke det te apparatet 
brukes via en eks tern br y terenhet 
som en timer, og det må ikke kobles 
til en krets som jevnlig slås på og av 
av s trømselskapet eller kobles til en 
s tikkontak t hvor elek trisiteten er us tabil 
eller kan bli slåt t av.

8.	 Hvis apparatet brukes i et baderom, 
må du trekke ut kontak ten et ter bruk, 
et tersom nærheten til vann utgjør en 
fare selv når apparatet er slåt t av. 
Nærheten til vann utgjør en fare selv 
når apparatet er slåt t av. For y t terligere 
besk y t telse når apparatet brukes i et 
baderom, anbefales det å ins tallere 
en jordfeilbr y ter med et spenningsnivå 
for res ts trøm som ikke overs tiger 
30 m A i s trømkretsen som forsyner 

baderommet. S pør en k valifiser t 
elek triker om råd.

9.	 Ikke bruk det te apparatet til andre 
formål enn til å tørke hår.

10.	 Ikke ta i noen del av s tøpselet eller 
produk tet med våte hender.

11.	 Ikke trekk ut s tøpslet ved å dra i 
ledningen. Når du skal trekke ut 
s tøpselet, må du holde i det te, 
ikke i ledningen. M å ikke brukes 
med skjø teledning.

12.	 Ikke s trekk ledningen eller legg tr ykk 
på ledningen. Hold ledningen unna 
oppvarmede over flater, og ikke snurr 
ledningen rundt apparatet.

13.	 Ikke bruk smøremidler, 
rengjøringsmidler, poleringsmidler eller 
luk t fjernere på noen del av produk tet.

14.	 Kontak t D yson Helpline når det 
er nødvendig med ser vice eller 
reparasjoner. Ikke demonter produk tet 
siden det kan føre til elek trisk s tø t eller 
brann hvis produk tet blir sat t sammen 
gjen på feil måte.

15.	 Hvis produk tet ikke fungerer som det 
skal, hvis det har fåt t et hardt slag, hvis 
det er blit t mis tet ned, skadet, et terlat t 
utendørs eller mis tet i vann, må det 
ikke brukes, og du må kontak te D yson 
Helpline. 

L u f t u t s lip p e t, m e t allr in g e n, t ill e g g s u t s t y re t 
o g d e t rø d e områ d e t kan b li var m e 
ve d b r uk . L a d e m k jø l e s e g n e d f ø r du 
b e rø re r d e m.
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•	 Fe il s om f ø lg e a v f e ila k t ig ins t alla sjon (unn t a t t n år ins t alla sjon e n e r 
gjor t hos D y s on).

•	 Fe il s om f ø lg e a v re p ara sjon e r e ll e r e n dr in g e r u t f ø r t a v an dre p ar t e r 
e nn D y s on e ll e r D y s ons au tor is e r t e a g e n t e r.

•	 N or m al s li t a sje (d v s . sik r in g os v.).
H v is du e r i t v il om hva s om d e k ke s a v g aran t ie n, kan du t a kon t a k t 
m e d D y s on.

Sammendrag av dekning
•	 G aran t ie n t re r i k ra f t p å k jø ps d a to e n (e ll e r l eve r in g s d a to e n hv is d e n 

komm e r s e n e re).
•	 Fø r d e t kan u t f ø re s ar b e id p å D y s on - p ro duk t e t, m å du l e g g e 

f re m k jø ps b ev is o g f ø lg e s e d d e l ( b å d e or igin al o g eve n t u e l t 
e t t e r f ø lg e n d e). U t e n e t s lik t b ev is s kal al t ar b e id b e t al e s . Ta vare p å 
k v i t t e r in g e ll e r f ø lg e s e d d e l.

•	 A ll e d e l e r s om s k i f t e s u t b lir D y s ons e ie n d om.
•	 R e p ara sjon e ll e r e r s t a t nin g a v D y s on - a p p ara t e t un d e r g aran t ie n 

v il ik ke f or l e n g e g aran t i t id e n, m e d min dre d e t t e k reve s a v lo kal 
lovgi v nin g i lan d e t d e r a p p ara t e t b l e k jø p t.

•	 G aran t ie n gir f ord e l e r s om komm e r i t ill e g g t il, o g s om ik ke p å v ir ke r, 
din e lov b e s t e m t e re t t igh e t e r s om f or b r uke r, o g v il gje ld e e n t e n om 
du h ar k jø p t p ro duk t e t dire k t e f ra D y s on e ll e r f ra e n t re dje p ar t.

Viktig informasjon om databeskyttelse
N år du re gis t re re r D y s on - a p p ara t e t di t t:
•	 D u m å o p p gi gr unnl e g g e n d e kon t a k to p p l y s nin g e r t il os s f or å 

re gis t re re a p p ara t e t di t t, o g f or a t v i s kal k unn e a k t i ve re g aran t ie n.
•	 N år du re gis t re re r d e g, f år du muligh e t t il å ve lg e om du v il m o t t a 

kommunika sjon f ra os s . H v is du ve lg e r å m o t t a kommunika sjon f ra 
D y s on, s e n d e r v i d e g in f or m a sjon om s p e sial t ilb u d o g ny h e t e r om 
våre sis t e ny v innin g e r.

•	 V i v il aldr i s e lg e o p p l y s nin g e n e din e t il t re dje p ar t e r, o g b are 
b r uke o p p l y s nin g e n e s om du d e l e r m e d os s s om d e f in e r t a v 
p e r s onve r n e r k l æ r in g e n e p å n e t t s t e d e t vår t:  p r i va c y.d y s on.com

Slik vedlikeholder du Dyson-produktet
•	 U t f ø r ik ke ann e t ve dlike hold s - e ll e r re p ara sjons ar b e id e nn d e t s om 

v is e s i d e nn e D y s on - b r uk s anv is nin g e n, e ll e r s om b lir t ilrå d d a v 
D y s on H e lp lin e.

•	 Tre k k all t id s tø ps e l e t u t a v s t ik kon t a k t e n f ø r du un d e r s ø ke r f or 
p ro b l e m e r. H v is a p p ara t e t ik ke v ir ke r, s kal du f ø r s t kon t roll e re a t 
s t ik kon t a k t e n h ar s t rø m t il f ø r s e l o g a t s tø ps e l e t e r s a t t r ik t ig inn 
i s t ik kon t a k t e n.

Informasjon om avfallshåndtering
•	 D y s on - p ro duk t e r e r la g e t a v f ø r s t e k la s s e s gje nv innb are m a t e r ial e r. 

R e sir k ul e re s om mulig.
•	 D e t t e s y mb ol e t in dike re r a t d e t t e a p p ara t e t ik ke s kal ka s t e s 

m e d d e t vanlig e hus holdnin g s a v f all e t. For å f or hin dre mulig 
s ka d e p å miljø e t e ll e r m e nn e s ke r s h e ls e f ra ukon t roll e r t 
a v f alls h ån d t e r in g, s kal du re sir k ul e re d e t p å e n ans var lig m å t e 
f or å f re mm e b æ re k ra f t ig gje nb r uk a v m a t e r ie ll e re s s ur s e r. N år 
a p p ara t e t h ar n å d d s lu t t e n p å l eve t id e n, m å du t a d e t m e d t il e t 
g o dk je n t inns amlin g s anl e g g f or e l e k t r is k o g e l e k t ronis k a v f all 
( Wa s t e El e c t r ical an d El e c t ronic Equip m e n t), s om f or e k s e mp e l 
di t t kommun al e inns amlin g s s t e d f or gje nv innin g. D in lo kal e 
my n digh e t e ll e r f or h an dl e r v il k unn e gi d e g in f or m a sjon om di t t 
n æ r m e s t e re sir k ul e r in g s anl e g g.

•	 Ka s s e r d e n b r uk t e f il t e re nh e t e n i s ams var m e d lo kal e re gl e r 
e ll e r f or s k r i f t e r.

Begrenset 2-årig garanti
V ilkår o g b e t in g e ls e r f or D y s ons 2- år s b e gre ns e d e g aran t i e r s k is s e r t 
n e d e n f or. N a v n o g a dre s s e t il d e n s om gir g aran t i f or D y s on i di t t 
lan d e r o p p gi t t e t ann e t s t e d i d e t t e d o k um e n t e t – s e t a b e ll e n m e d 
d e nn e in f or m a sjon e n.

Dette dekkes
•	 D e r s om d e t s k ull e o p ps t å f e il p å e ll e r m an gl e r ve d 

a p p ara t e t, kan du b e ny t t e d e g a v d e re t t igh e t e n e s om f ø lg e r 
a v f or b r uke r k jø ps love n. 
D e t t e inn e b æ re r b lan t ann e t a t du kan k reve re p ara sjon e ll e r 
e r s t a t nin g a v a p p ara t e t d e r s om d e t f ore lig g e r e n f e il s om e t t e r 
f or b r uke r k jø ps love ns re gl e r e r å ans e s om e n m an g e l, h e r un d e r 
d e r s om a p p ara t e t e r d e f e k t p g a. s v ik t i m a t e r ial e, u t f ø re ls e e ll e r 
f unk sjon, e ll e r d e r s om d e t ik ke s vare r t il k vali t e t e n o g e g e ns ka p e n e 
s om r im e lig kan f or ve n t e s a v p ro duk t e t. D e r s om e n d e l ik ke l e n g e r 
e r t ilgje n g e lig e ll e r h ar g å t t u t a v p ro duk sjon, kan D y s on inn e n f or 
f or b r uke r k jø ps love ns ramm e r ve lg e å e r s t a t t e d e nn e m e d e n 
f un g e re n d e e r s t a t nin g s d e l.

•	 D e r d e nn e m a s k in e n s e lg e s u t e n f or E U: d e nn e g aran t ie n f or b lir 
g y ldig hv is m a s k in e n b r uke s i u t lan d e t, m e n kan b are u tø ve s i lan d e t 
d e r m a s k in e n b l e k jø p t. Ta kon t a k t m e d D y s on f or m e r in f or m a sjon.

•	 D e r d e nn e m a s k in e n e r s olg t inn e n f or E U: D e nn e g aran t ie n f or b lir 
g y ldig hv is m a s k in e n b r uke s i u t lan d e t. D e nn e g aran t ie n kan 
u tø ve s (i) i lan d e t d e r m a s k in e n b l e k jø p t e ll e r (ii) hv is m a s k in e n b l e 
k jø p t i Øs t e r r ike, B e lgia, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ike, Ty s k lan d, 
I r lan d, I t alia, N e d e r lan d, N org e, Pol e n, S p ania, S ve r ig e, S ve i t s 
e ll e r S tor b r i t annia, i hv ilke t s om h e ls t a v dis s e lan d e n e, f or u t s a t t a t 
s amm e m o d e ll s om d e nn e m a s k in e n s e lg e s m e d s amm e s p e nnin g i 
d e t a k t u e ll e lan d e t. Ta kon t a k t m e d D y s on f or m e r in f or m a sjon.

Dette dekkes ikke
Fø lg e n d e v il ik ke v æ re å ans e s om e n k jø ps re t t s lig m an g e l:
•	 S ka d e f orår s a ke t ve d å ik ke u t f ø re d e t anb e f al t e ve dlike hold e t 

a v a p p ara t e t.
•	 S ka d e ve d uh e ll, f e il s om o p ps t år s om f ø lg e a v f e ila k t ig 

b r uk e ll e r ve dlike hold, mis b r uk , f or s ø mm e ls e, u ans var lig 
b r uk e ll e r h ån d t e r in g a v a p p ara t e t s om ik ke s ams vare r m e d 
D y s ons b r uke r m anu al.

•	 B r uk a v a p p ara t e t t il no e ann e t e nn d e t e r d e sign e t f or.
•	 B r uk a v p ro duk t e t u t e nom « nor m al b r uk », s om d e f in e re s s om m e r 

e nn 2 t im e r s b r uk p e r d a g.
•	 Fe il s om f ø lg e a v b r uk a v d e l e r o g t ilb e h ø r s om ik ke e r D y s on -

or igin ald e l e r.
•	 B r uk a v p ro duk t e t i s alon g e r e ll e r a v f r is ø re r.
•	 Fe il s om f ø lg e a v b r uk a v d e l e r o g t ilb e h ø r s om ik ke e r D y s on -

or igin ald e l e r.

Yt terligere informasjon
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PL
INSTRUKCJA 
BEZPIECZEŃST WA
PR ZED ROZPOCZĘCIE M UŻY TKOWA NI A 
TEGO UR ZĄDZENI A N A LEŻY 
PR ZECZ Y TAĆ WSZ YS TK IE INS TRUKC JE 
I U WAGI Z A M IESZCZONE W T YM 
PODRĘCZNIKU UŻY TKOW NIK A OR A Z 
N A UR ZĄDZENIU.

Podc zas uży tkowania spr zętu elek tr yc znego 
należy zawsze pr zes tr zegać pods tawow ych 
zasad bezpiec zeńs t wa, w t ym w ymienionych 
poniżej.

OSTR ZEŻENIE
UR ZĄDZENIE, FILTR I KOŃCÓW K I 
Z AW IER A JĄ M AGNESY.

1.	 Tr z ymać z dala od wszc zepionych 
ur ządzeń medyc znych, takich jak 
rozruszniki i defibr ylator y, ponieważ 
mogą być one podatne na wpły w 
silnego pola magnet yc znego. M oże 
również wpły wać na kar t y płatnic ze i 
elek tronic zne nośniki danych.

OSTR ZEŻENIE
OS TR ZEŻENI A TE DOT YCZĄ 
UR ZĄDZENI A , A W OK R EŚLONYCH 
PR Z YPA DK ACH M A JĄ Z A S TOSOWA NIE 
TA KŻE DO WSZ YS TK ICH N A R ZĘDZI, 
KOŃCÓW EK, ŁA DOWA R EK 
OR A Z Z A S IL ACZ Y.

A BY UNIK NĄĆ RY Z YK A POŻA RU, 
POR AŻENI A PR ĄDE M LUB UR A ZU:

2.	 Dzieci pow yżej 8. roku życia oraz 
osoby o ogranic zonych możliwościach 
fiz yc znych, c zuciow ych lub umysłow ych 

bądź nieposiadające odpowiedniego 
doś wiadc zenia i wiedz y mogą 
kor z ys tać z tego ur ządzenia firmy 
D yson jedynie pod nadzorem osoby 
odpowiedzialnej lub po uz yskaniu od 
takiej osoby ins trukcji dot yc ząc ych 
bezpiec znego uży tkowania 
ur ządzenia, jeśli rozumieją z wiązane 
z t ym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie 
mogą pr zeprowadzać c z yszc zenia 
ani prac konser wac yjnych bez 
nadzoru dorosłych.

3.	 Ur ządzenie nie służy do zabaw y. W 
pr z ypadku uży wania ur ządzenia pr zez 
małe dzieci lub w ich pobliżu należy 
zachować szc zególną os trożność. 
Nie należy zez walać dzieciom na 
zabawę ur ządzeniem.

4.	 OS TR ZEŻENIE: nie wolno uży wać 
niniejszego ur ządzenia w pobliżu 
wanien, pr yszniców, umy walek ani 
innych pojemników z wodą.

5.	 A by w razie uszkodzenia 
kabla zasilającego uniknąć 
niebezpiec zeńs t wa, należy zlecić 
jego w ymianę lub naprawę 
producentowi lub autor y zowanemu 
ser wisowi albo osobom o 
odpowiednich k walifikacjach.

6.	 Niniejsze ur ządzenie jes t w yposażone 
w termic zny układ odłąc zając y bez 
funkcji automat yc znego resetowania, 
k tór y zapobiega pr zegr zewaniu 
się ur ządzenia. Jeśli ur ządzenie 
się w yłąc z y, należy je odłąc z yć od 
gniazdka zasilającego i poc zekać, 
aż os t ygnie.

7.	 U WAGA: aby uniknąć 
niebezpiec zeńs t wa spowodowanego 
pr z ypadkow ym zresetowaniem 
termic znego układu odłąc zającego, 
ur ządzenia nie wolno podłąc zać do 
pr zełąc zników zewnętr znych, takich jak 
pr zełąc zniki c zasowe, ani do obwodów 
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w yłąc zanych i włąc zanych okresowo 
pr zez dos tawcę energii elek tr yc znej, 
a także do gniazdek, k tóre nie 
zapewniają s tabilnego zasilania lub 
k tóre mogą zos tać w yłąc zone.

8.	 Obecność wody s t war za r y z yko, 
nawet jeśli ur ządzenie jes t w yłąc zone, 
dlatego po użyciu w łazience należy 
je odłąc z yć od sieci elek tr yc znej. Dla 
zapewnienia dodatkowej ochrony 
ur ządzenia uży wanego w łazience 
zaleca się zamontowanie, w obwodzie 
zasilając ym łazienkę, ur ządzenia 
różnicowoprądowego (RCD) o 
znamionow ym prądzie różnicow ym 
zadziałania niepr zekrac zając ym 
30 m A . A by uz yskać pomoc, 
należy się skontak tować z 
w yk walifikowanym elek tr ykiem.

9.	 Ur ządzenia wolno uży wać w yłąc znie 
do suszenia włosów.

10.	 Nie chw y tać żadnej c zęści w t yc zki ani 
ur ządzenia mokr ymi rękami.

11.	 Nie odłąc zać ur ządzenia od 
zasilania, ciągnąć za pr zewód. 
W celu odłąc zenia ur ządzenia 
od zasilania należy pociągnąć za 
w t yc zkę, nie za pr zewód. Nie uży wać z 
w ykor z ys taniem pr zedłużac za.

12.	 Nie wolno rozciągać kabla ze zby t dużą 
siłą. Kabel należy tr z ymać z dala od 
nagr zanych powier zchni. Nie wolno go 
owijać wokół ur ządzenia.

13.	 Chronić element y ur ządzenia 
pr zed działaniem smarów, 
środków c z yszc ząc ych, pas t i 
odś wieżac z y powietr za.

14.	 Jeśli potr zebna jes t pomoc technic zna 
lub naprawa, należy skontak tować 
się z Infolinią D yson. Nie rozbierać 
ur ządzenia samodzielnie. 
Niefachowe ponowne zmontowanie 
może być pr z yc z yną pożaru bądź 
porażenia prądem.

15.	 Jeżeli ur ządzenie nie działa poprawnie 
w w yniku uder zenia, upuszc zenia, 
zniszc zenia, pozos tawienia na 

zewnątr z lub upuszc zenia do wody, 
należy zapr zes tać jego uży tkowania i 
skontak tować się z Infolinią D yson.

Dodatkowe infor macje

Konserwacja urządzenia firmy Dyson
•	 N ie p r ze p rowa d za ć p ra c kons e r wa c y jnych lub n a p ra wc z ych innych 

niż o k re ś lon e w p o dr ę c znik u uży t kow nika f ir my D y s on lub zal e can e 
p r zez I n f olini ę D y s on.

•	 P r ze d każd ą p ró b ą us uni ę cia us t e r k i n al eży o dłą c z y ć w t yc z kę 
o d ź ró dła za silania sie ciowe g o. J e ś li ur zą d ze nie nie d ziała, 
n ajpie r w n al eży s p ra wd zi ć, c z y p r zez gnia zdko sie ci za silaj ą c e j je s t 
d os t arc zan a e n e rgia e l e k t r yc zn a ora z c z y w t yc z ka je s t p o p ra w nie 
włożon a d o gnia zdka.

Informacje o utylizacji
•	 P ro duk t y D y s on s ą w y kon an e z w y s o k ie j k la s y m a t e r iałów 

n a d aj ą c ych si ę d o re c y k lin gu. J e ś li t y lko to m ożli we, n al eży o d d a ć 
p ro duk t y D y s on do re c y k lin gu.

•	 O zn a c ze nie to w s ka z uje, że n a t e re nie k rajów c złonkow s k ich 
U nii Euro p e js k ie j nie n al eży u t y lizowa ć t e g o p ro duk t u w ra z 
z inny mi o dp a d ami z g os p o d ar s t w d om ow ych. W c e lu 
unik ni ę cia p o t e n cjaln e g o za groże nia dla ś ro d ow is ka lub lu d zi, 
s p owo d owan e g o nie kon t rolowan ą u t y liza cj ą o dp a d ów, n al eży 
o dp ow ie d zialnie p o d d a wa ć p ro duk t re c y k lin g ow i, a t y m s amy m 
p rom owa ć e kolo gic zn e p ow tór n e p r ze t war zanie za s o b ów 
m a t e r iałow ych. A by z w ró ci ć z uży t e ur zą d ze nie, n al eży s kor z y s t a ć 
z s y s t e mu z w ro t u i o dbior u lub s kon t a k towa ć si ę ze s p r ze d a wc ą , 
u k tóre g o p ro duk t zos t ał zak upiony. S pr ze d a wca pr ze każe g o d o 
b ez pie c zn e g o e kolo gic znie re c y k lin gu.

•	 Zuży t y f il t r n al eży z u t y lizowa ć zg o dnie z lo kalny mi p r ze pis ami 
p ra wa lub roz p or zą d ze niami.

Ograniczona 2-letnia gwarancja
 War unk i d w ul e t nie j o granic zon e j g waran cji f ir my D y s on s ą o k re ś lon e 
p oniże j. N a z wa i a dre s g waran t a D y s on dla konk re t n e g o k raju s ą 
o k re ś lon e w inny m mie js cu t e g o d o k um e n t u – n al eży za p ozn a ć si ę z 
t a b e l ą za w ie raj ą c ą t e s zc ze g ół y.

Gwarancja obejmuje
•	 N a p ra w ę lub w y mian ę ur zą d ze nia (w zal eżno ś ci o d d e c y zji 

D y s on) — o il e p osia d an e ur zą d ze nie o każe si ę nie s p ra w n e ze 
w zgl ę du n a wa dli we m a t e r iał y, w y kon anie lub nie p ra w idłowe 
d ziałanie — w ci ą gu 2 la t o d d a t y za k up u (je ś li k tóra kol w ie k z c z ę ś ci 
je s t nie d os t ę p n a lub zos t ała w ycof an a z p ro dukcji, D y s on lub je j 
d y s t r y b u tor za s t ą pi j ą o dp ow ie dni ą c z ę ś ci ą za s t ę p c zą ).

•	 W p r z y p a dk u s p r ze d aży ur zą d ze nia p oza granicami U E 
ninie js za g waran cja za chowa ważno ś ć, je ś li ur zą d ze nie b ę d zie 
w y kor z y s t y wan e za granic ą , al e s kor z y s t anie z nie j b ę d zie m ożli we 
t y lko w k raju s p r ze d aży. S zc ze g ółow ych in f or m a cji u d zie la 
f ir m a D y s on.

W y lo t p ow ie t r za, m e t alow y pie r ś cie ń, 
ko ń ców k i i o bs zar za zn a c zony kolore m 
c ze r wony m m o g ą si ę n a gr za ć p o d c za s 
uży t kowania. P r ze d ich o bsłu g ą n al eży 
p o c ze ka ć, aż os t ygn ą.
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•	 W p r z y p a dk u s p r ze d aży ur zą d ze nia w granica ch U E ninie js za 
g waran cja za chowa ważno ś ć, je ś li ur zą d ze nie b ę d zie 
w y kor z y s t y wan e za granic ą. Z ninie js ze j g waran cji m ożn a 
s kor z y s t a ć (i) w k raju s p r ze d aży ur zą d ze nia lub (ii) je ś li ur zą d ze nie 
s p r ze d ano w A us t r ii, B e lgii, D anii, F inlan dii, Fran cji , N ie m c ze ch, 
I r lan dii, Włos ze ch, H olan dii, N or we gii, Pols c e, H is z p anii, S z we cji, 
S z wajcar ii lub W ie lk ie j B r y t anii, w d owolny m z t ych k rajów, o il e w 
w y b rany m k raju d os t ę p ny je s t t a k i s am m o d e l ur zą d ze nia za silany 
t a k im s amy m n a pi ę cie m zn amionow y m. S zc ze g ółow ych in f or m a cji 
u d zie la f ir m a D y s on.

Gwarancja nie obejmuje
F ir m a D y s on i w yłą c zny d y s t r y b u tor nie uzn aj ą n a p ra w y g waran c y jn e j 
ani w y miany p ro duk t u us z ko d zon e g o w s k u t e k :
•	 U s z ko d ze ń w y nikaj ą c ych z nie p r ze p rowa d ze nia zal e can e j 

kons e r wa cji ur zą d ze nia.
•	 P r z y p a dkowe g o us z ko d ze nia, nie p ra w idłowe g o alb o nie os t rożn e g o 

użycia lub kons e r wa cji, użycia ur zą d ze nia niezg o dnie z 
p r zezn a c ze nie m, nie s t aranno ś ci, nie os t rożn e j o bsłu gi lub 
p r ze nos ze nia ur zą d ze nia niezg o dnie z ins t r ukcj ą o bsłu gi.

•	 Uży t kowania ur zą d ze nia w c e la ch niezg o dnych z 
je g o p r zezn a c ze nie m.

•	 Uży t kowania ur zą d ze nia w s p os ó b inny niż „ nor m aln e 
uży t kowanie”, c z y li p r zez p on a d 2 g o d ziny d zie nnie.

•	 Uży t kowania ur zą d ze nia w g a bin e t a ch kos m e t yc znych lub 
p r zez f r y zje rów.

•	 Uży wania c z ę ś ci i a kc e s or iów innych niż or ygin aln e c z ę ś ci i 
a kc e s or ia D y s on.

•	 N ie p ra w idłowe g o mon t ażu (za w y j ą t k ie m m on t ażu d o kon an e g o 
p r zez p ra cow ników D y s on).

•	 M o d y f ika cji i n a p ra w p r ze p rowa d zanych p r zez os o by inn e niż 
p ra cow nic y D y s on lub je j a u tor y zowani p r ze d s t a w icie l e.

•	 N or m aln e g o z użycia w w y nik u uży t kowania ( b ez pie c znik i i t p.).
W p r z y p a dk u ja k ichkol w ie k w ą t p li wo ś ci d o t yc zą c ych za k re s u g waran cji 
p rosimy o kon t a k t z f ir m ą D y s on.

Podsumowanie gwarancji
•	 G waran cja o b ow i ą z uje o d dnia za k up u (lub o d d a t y d os t a w y, je ś li 

je s t p óź nie js za).
•	 War unk ie m p r ze p rowa d ze nia ja k ichkol w ie k p ra c s e r w is ow ych 

z w i ą zanych z ur zą d ze nie m je s t o ka zanie d owo du za k up u/
d os t a w y (zarów no pie r wo t nych, ja k i p óź nie js z ych d o k um e n tów). 
W p r z y p a dk u b ra k u t ych d o k um e n tów w s ze lk ie p ra c e b ę d ą 
d o kony wan e o dpła t nie. P rosimy o za chowanie p ara g onu lub 
d owo du d os t a w y.

•	 Ws ze lk ie w y mie nion e c z ę ś ci p r ze cho d zą n a wła s no ś ć D y s on.
•	 N a p ra wa lub w y mian a ur zą d ze nia D y s on o bj ę t e g o g waran cj ą nie 

w ydłuża o k re s u g waran cji, chy b a że je s t to w y m a g an e p r zez lo kaln e 
p ra wo w k raju za k up u.

•	 U p ra w nie nia z t y t ułu g waran cji s ą d o d a t kowe wo b e c p r ze pis ów o 
o chronie p ra w kons um e n tów i w ża d e n s p os ó b ich nie o granic zaj ą 
ora z o b ow i ą z uj ą zarów no w p r z y p a dk u za k up u p ro duk t u 
b ez p o ś re dnio o d D y s on, ja k i o d s t rony t r ze cie j.

Ważne informacje dotyczące ochrony danych
W p r z y p a dk u re je s t rowania p ro duk t u f ir my D y s on:
•	 A by zare je s t rowa ć p ro duk t i um ożli w i ć n am o bsłu g ę g waran c y jn ą , 

n al eży p o d a ć p o d s t a wowe in f or m a cje kon t ak towe.
•	 P ro c e s re je s t ra cji o b e jmuje m ożli wo ś ć w y raże nia zg o d y n a 

o t r z y my wanie o d n a s w ia d om o ś ci. J e ś li w y rażono zg o d ę n a 
o t r z y my wanie w ia d om o ś ci o d D y s on, wówc za s b ę d zie my w y s yłali 
s zc ze g ółowe in f or m a cje o of e r t a ch s p e cjalnych i p ow ia d omie nia o 
n a s z ych innowa cja ch.

•	 I n f or m a cji kon t a k tow ych nig d y nie s p r ze d amy inny m f ir m om. 
Uży wamy ich t y lko zg o dnie z n a s zą p oli t y ką p r y wa t no ś ci, k tóra je s t 
d os t ę p n a n a n a s ze j s t ronie: p r i va c y.d y s on.com

PT
INSTRUÇÕES DE 
SEGUR ANÇA 
IMPORTANTES
A NTES DE UTILIZ A R ES TE A PA R ELHO, LEI A 
TODA S A S INS TRUÇÕES E M A RC AÇÕES 
DE A LERTA NO S EU GUI A DO 
UTILIZ A DOR E NO A PA R ELHO.

Ao usar um aparelho elétrico, devem ser 
seguidas algumas precauções básicas, 
incluindo as seguintes:

AVISO
O A PA R ELHO, O FILTRO E OS 
ACES SÓR IOS CONTÊM ÍM A NES .

1.	 M antenha-se afas tado de dispositivos 
médicos implantados, tais como 
"pacemakers" e des fibriladores, 
pois podem ser afetados por for tes 
campos magnéticos. Também poderá 
afetar car tões de crédito e supor tes 
eletrónicos de armazenamento.

AVISO
ES TES AV ISOS A PLIC A M -S E AO A PA R ELHO 
E, ONDE A PLIC ÁV EL, A TODA S A S PEÇA S, 
ACES SÓR IOS, C A R R EGA DOR ES OU 
A DA P TA DOR ES DE COR R ENTE.

PA R A R EDUZIR O R ISCO DE INCÊNDIO, 
CHOQUE ELÉ TR ICO OU FER IM ENTOS:

2.	 Es te aparelho da D yson pode ser 
utilizado por crianças a par tir dos 8 
anos de idade e por pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou 
de raciocínio reduzido ou falta de 
experiência e conhecimento, se 
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forem super visionadas ou ins truídas 
previamente, relativamente ao 
uso do aparelho por uma pessoa 
responsável, e se compreenderem 
os perigos envolvidos. A limpeza e 
a manutenção pelo utilizador não 
devem ser efetuadas por crianças 
sem super visão.

3.	 Não permita que seja utilizado como 
um brinquedo. É necessário ter muita 
atenção quando for utilizado por 
ou per to de crianças. Deve vigiar 
as crianças para garantir que não 
brincam com o aparelho.

4.	 AV ISO: não utilize es te aparelho per to 
de banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios ou 
outros recipientes com água.

5.	 S e o cabo de alimentação es tiver 
danificado, terá de ser subs tituído 
ou reparado pelo fabricante, por um 
agente de reparações ou por pessoas 
com qualificações semelhantes, para 
evitar perigos.

6.	 Es te aparelho possui um dispositivo de 
segurança de disjuntor térmico sem 
reinicialização automática para evitar o 
sobreaquecimento. S e o seu aparelho 
parar de funcionar, desligue-o da 
tomada elétrica e deixe-o arrefecer.

7.	 CUIDA DO: para evitar perigo devido a 
reinicialização inadver tida do disjuntor 
térmico, es te aparelho não deve ser 
alimentado através de um dispositivo 
de ativação ex terna, como um 
temporizador, ou ligado a um circuito 
que é ligado e desligado regularmente 
pela empresa de fornecimento de 
energia, ou ligado a uma tomada em 
que o fornecimento elétrico é ins tável 
ou será provavelmente desligado.

8.	 Quando o aparelho é utilizado na 

casa de banho, desligue-o da tomada 
após cada utilização, uma vez que a 
proximidade de água representa um 
perigo mesmo quando o aparelho es tá 
desligado. Para proteção adicional 
quando o aparelho for utilizado 
numa casa de banho, é aconselhável 
a ins talação de um dispositivo de 
corrente residual (DCR) com uma 
corrente de funcionamento residual 
nominal que não ultrapasse 30 m A no 
circuito elétrico que fornece energia à 
casa de banho. Aconselhe-se com um 
ins talador elétrico qualificado.

9.	 Não utilize o aparelho para outra 
finalidade que não seja secar o cabelo.

10.	 Não toque em nenhuma par te da ficha 
ou no res to do aparelho com as mãos 
molhadas. 

11.	 Não desligue o aparelho, puxando 
pelo cabo. Para o desligar, agarre 
a ficha e não o cabo. Não use com 
uma ex tensão.

12.	 Não es tique o cabo, nem o coloque 
sob tensão. M antenha o cabo afas tado 
de super fícies aquecidas e não o 
enrole à volta do aparelho.

13.	 Não utilize lubrificantes, agentes de 
limpeza, produtos de polimento ou 
ambientadores em qualquer par te 
do aparelho.

14.	 Contac te a Linha de A ssis tência 
da D yson quando necessitar de 
assis tência ou reparações. Não 
desmonte o aparelho porque uma 
remontagem incorreta pode resultar 
em choque elétrico ou incêndio.

15.	 S e o aparelho não es tiver a funcionar 
como deveria, se tiver sofrido um 
impac to violento, uma queda ou outros 
danos, bem como se tiver sido deixado 
no ex terior ou mergulhado em água, 
não o utilize e contac te a Linha de 
A ssis tência da D yson.
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A s aíd a d e ar, o an e l d e m e t al, os 
a c e s s ór ios e a áre a s omb re a d a a ve r m e lho 
p o d e m e s t ar qu e n t e s duran t e a u t iliza ção. 
D e i xe - os ar re f e c e r an t e s d e m anus e ar.

Como cuidar do seu aparelho Dyson
•	 Não e xe cu t e qu alqu e r a ção d e m anu t e n ção o u re p ara ção p ara 

al é m d a s in dica d a s no s e u G uia d o u t iliza d or d a D y s on o u 
re com e n d a d a s p e la L inh a d e A s sis t ê n cia d a D y s on.

•	 D e s ligu e s e mp re a f ich a d a tom a d a an t e s d e ins p e cion ar s e e x is t e m 
p ro b l e m a s . S e o a p are lho não f un cion ar, ve r i f iqu e p r im e iro s e a 
tom a d a t e m cor re n t e e s e a f ich a e s t á b e m ins e r id a n e s t a.

V isi t e w w w.d y s on.p t p ara aju d a, v íd e os d e a p oio, cons e lhos g e rais e 
in f or m a çõ e s ú t e is on - lin e s o b re a D y s on.

Informação relativa ao descarte do produto
•	 O s p ro du tos D y s on são f a b r ica d os com m a t e r iais re ciclá ve is d e al t a 

qu alid a d e. R e cicl e, s e mp re qu e p os sí ve l.
•	 E s t e símb olo in dica qu e e s t e p ro du to não d eve s e r p os to no li xo 

com o u t ros re sídu os d om é s t icos . Para ev i t ar p os sí ve is d anos 
ambie n t ais o u p ara a s aú d e hum an a d ev id o à e limin a ção 
d e s con t rola d a d e re sídu os, re cicl e o p ro du to d e f or m a re s p ons á ve l 
p ara p rom ove r a re u t iliza ção s us t e n t á ve l d os re cur s os m a t e r iais . N o 
f in al d a v id a ú t il d e s t e a p are lho, e n t re gu e - o num c e n t ro d e re colh a 
R E E E ( R e sídu os d e Equip am e n tos El é t r icos e El e t rónicos) c e r t i f ica d o. 
Com o o c e n t ro d e re colh a d e re sídu os d om é s t icos lo cal p ara 
re cicla g e m. Po d e o b t e r in f or m a çõ e s s o b re o c e n t ro d e re cicla g e m 
m ais p róx im o jun to d a s au tor id a d e s o u reve n d e d ore s lo cais .

•	 D e s car t e a unid a d e d o f il t ro d e s aíd a d e a cord o com a l e gis la ção 
o u re gulam e n t a ção lo cais .

Garantia limitada de 3 anos
O s t e r m os e con diçõ e s d a g aran t ia limi t a d a d e 3 anos d a D y s on e s tão 
in dica d os a b ai xo. O nom e e e n d e re ço d a g aran t ia D y s on p ara o s e u 
p aís e s tão in dica d os num a o u t ra s e c ção d o d o cum e n to - cons ul t e a 
t a b e la qu e e s p e ci f ica e s t e s d e t alh e s .

O que está coberto
•	 A re p ara ção o u subs t i t uição d o s e u a p are lho d a D y s on (a o cr i t é r io 

d a D y s on) ca s o s e con f ir m e qu e a a var ia s e d eve a d e f e i tos nos 
m a t e r iais, n a mão d e o b ra o u no f un cion am e n to no e s p a ço d e 3 
anos a con t ar d a d a t a d e comp ra o u d e e n t re g a (ca s o algum a d a s 
p e ça s já não s e e n con t re dis p oní ve l o u t e nh a sid o d e s con t inu a d a, a 
D y s on t ro cá - la - á p or um a p e ça d e subs t i t uição f un cion al).

•	 S e e s t a m á quin a f or ve n did a f ora d a U E: e s t a g aran t ia p e r m an e c e 
válid a s e a m á quin a f or u t iliza d a no e s t ran g e iro, m a s a p e n a s p o d e 
s e r a p lica d a no p aís e m qu e f oi comp ra d a. Con t a c t e a D y s on p ara 
m ais in f or m a çõ e s .

•	 S e e s t a m á quin a f or ve n did a n a U E: e s t a g aran t ia p e r m an e c e 
válid a s e a m á quin a f or u t iliza d a no e s t ran g e iro. E s t a g aran t ia p o d e 
s e r a p lica d a (i) no p aís e m qu e f oi comp ra d a o u (ii) s e a m á quin a 
t i ve r sid o comp ra d a n a Á us t r ia, B é lgica, D in am arca, F inlân dia, 
Fran ça, A l e m anh a, I r lan d a, I t ália, País e s B ai xos, N or u e g a, Polónia, 
E s p anh a, S u é cia, S uíça o u R e ino U nid o, d e s d e qu e o m e s m o 
m o d e lo d e s t a m á quin a s e ja ve n did o com a m e s m a t e nsão nomin al, 
no p aís re l evan t e. Con t a c t e a D y s on p ara m ais in f or m a çõ e s .

Informação adicional

O que não está coberto pela garantia
A g aran t ia não co b re a f al t a d e con f or mid a d e d e r i va d a d e: 
•	 D anos caus a d os p e la não e xe cu ção d a m anu t e n ção re com e n d a d a  

d o a p are lho.
•	 D anos a cid e n t ais, a var ia s caus a d a s p or u t iliza ção o u cuid a d os 

n e glig e n t e s, u t iliza ção in d ev id a, n e glig ê n cia, u t iliza ção o u 
m anus e am e n to imp r u d e n t e s d o a p are lho, qu e não e s t e jam e m 
con f or mid a d e com o M anu al d o u t iliza d or d a D y s on.

•	 U t iliza ção d a m á quin a p ara f ins qu e não s e jam a qu e l e s p ara os 
qu ais f oi con c e bid a.

•	 U t iliza ção d a m á quin a p ara f ins p rof is sion ais o u com e rciais .
•	 U t iliza ção d a m á quin a f ora d a " u t iliza ção nor m al ", qu e é d e f inid a 

com o sup e r ior a 2 hora s p or dia.
•	 U t iliza ção d e p e ça s não m on t a d a s o u ins t ala d a s e m con f or mid a d e 

com a s ins t r u çõ e s d a D y s on.
•	 U t iliza ção d e p e ça s e a c e s s ór ios qu e não s e jam comp on e n t e s 

D y s on g e nuínos .
•	 I ns t ala ção d e f e i t u os a (e xc e t u an d o no ca s o d e t e r sid o re aliza d a 

p e la D y s on).
•	 R e p ara çõ e s o u al t e ra çõ e s e xe cu t a d a s p or o u t ros qu e não a D y s on 

o u os s e us re p re s e n t an t e s au tor iza d os .
•	 D e s g a s t e nor m al (p or e xe mp lo, f usí ve l, e t c .).
S e t i ve r dú v id a s qu an to à co b e r t ura d a s u a g aran t ia, con t a c t e a D y s on.

Resumo da cobertura
•	 A g aran t ia e n t ra e m v ig or a p ar t ir d a d a t a d e comp ra (o u n a d a t a 

d e e n t re g a, ca s o e s t a s e ja p os t e r ior).
•	 Para f a ze r um a re clam a ção a o a b r ig o d a g aran t ia D y s on, u t ilize a s 

in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to f or n e cid a s com os d a d os d o f or n e c e d or 
d a g aran t ia no ve r s o d e s t e d o cum e n to. Te m d e f or n e c e r p rova 
d e comp ra /e n t re g a (t an to a or igin al, com o no ca s o d e qu alqu e r 
s ubs e qu e n t e) an t e s qu e p os s a s e r e xe cu t a d o qu alqu e r t ra b alho 
no s e u a p are lho d a D y s on. S e m e s s a p rova, qu alqu e r t ra b alho 
e xe cu t a d o o u p e ça s f or n e cid a s s e rão co b rá ve is . G u ard e o s e u 
re cib o o u guia d e e n t re g a.

•	 To d os os t ra b alhos s e rão e xe cu t a d os p e la D y s on o u p e los s e us 
re p re s e n t an t e s au tor iza d os .

•	 To d a s a s p e ça s s ubs t i t uíd a s p e la D y s on tor n ar-s e -ão p ro p r ie d a d e 
d a m e s m a.

•	 A re p ara ção o u subs t i t uição d o s e u a p are lho D y s on, a o a b r ig o d a 
g aran t ia, não alarg ará o p e r ío d o d a g aran t ia, a m e nos qu e t al s e ja 
e x igid o p e la l e i lo cal, no p aís on d e f oi comp ra d o.

•	 A g aran t ia p ro p orcion a b e n e f ícios qu e são a dicion ais e não 
a f e t am os s e us dire i tos l e g ais (gra t ui tos) e n qu an to cons umid or (p or 
e xe mp lo, con t ra o ve n d e d or e m ca s o d e f al t a d e con f or mid a d e 
d os b e ns) e a p licar-s e - á qu e r t e nh a comp ra d o o s e u p ro du to 
dire t am e n t e à D y s on o u a t e rc e iros .

Informação importante em relação à proteção de dados
A o re gis t ar o s e u a p are lho d a D y s on:
•	 Te rá d e nos f or n e c e r in f or m a çõ e s d e con t a c to b á sica s p ara re gis t ar 

o s e u p ro du to e p e r mi t ir- nos s up or t ar a s u a g aran t ia.
•	 Q u an d o s e re gis t ar, t e rá a o p or t unid a d e d e e s colh e r s e g os t ar ia 

d e re c e b e r comunica çõ e s d a nos s a p ar t e. S e o p t ar p or re c e b e r 
comunica çõ e s d a D y s on, e nv iar- lh e - e m os d e t alh e s d e of e r t a s 
e s p e ciais e no t ícia s d a s nos s a s inova çõ e s m ais re c e n t e s .

•	 N un ca ve n d e re m os a s s u a s in f or m a çõ e s a t e rc e iros e a p e n a s 
u t ilizare m os a s in f or m a çõ e s qu e p ar t ilh ar connos co, con f or m e 
d e f inid o p e la s nos s a s p olí t ica s d e p r i va cid a d e, qu e e s tão 
dis p oní ve is no nos s o we bsi t e: p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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RO
INSTRUCŢIUNI 
IMPORTANTE PRIVIND 
SIGUR ANŢA
ÎN A INTE DE UTILIZ A R E A ACES TUI 
A PA R AT, CITIȚI TOATE INS TRUCȚIUNILE 
ȘI INSCR IPȚIILE DIN M A NUA LUL DE 
UTILIZ A R E ȘI DE PE DIS POZITIV.

 La utilizarea unui aparat elec tric, trebuie 
respec tate întotdeauna măsuri de precauție 
de bază, inclusiv următoarele:

AVERTISMENT
A PA R ATUL, FILTRUL ȘI ACCESOR IILE 
CONȚIN M AGNEȚI.

1.	 M ențineți la dis tanță de dispozitive 
medicale implantate precum 
s timulatoare cardiace și defibrilatoare, 
deoarece pot fi afec tate de câmpurile 
magnetice puternice.

AVERTISMENT
ACES TE AV ERTIS M ENTE S E A PLICĂ 
A PA R ATULUI ȘI, DUPĂ C A Z, TUTUROR 
INS TRUM ENTELOR, ACCESOR IILOR, 
ÎNCĂRCĂTOA R ELOR ȘI A DA P TOA R ELOR 
DE A LIM ENTA R E.

PENTRU A R EDUCE R ISCUL DE INCENDIU, 
ELEC TROCUTA R E S AU LE ZIUNI:

2.	 Aces t aparat D yson poate fi utilizat 
de copiii în vârs tă de 8 ani sau mai 
mult și de persoane cu capacită ți 
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
sau de persoane lipsite de experiență 
și de cunoș tințe, numai dacă sunt 
supravegheate sau ins truite de o 

persoană responsabilă în ceea 
ce priveș te utilizarea aparatului în 
siguranță și înțeleg pericolele implicate. 
Cură țarea și întreținerea din par tea 
utilizatorului nu trebuie efec tuate de 
către copii nesupravegheați.

3.	 Nu permiteți utilizarea pe pos t de 
jucărie. Es te necesară mare atenție 
în cazul utilizării de către copii sau 
în apropierea aces tora. Copiii 
trebuie să fie ţinuţi sub supraveghere 
pentru a vă asigura că nu se joacă 
cu echipamentul.

4.	 AV ERTIS M ENT: Nu utilizați aces t 
aparat în apropierea căzilor, dușurilor, 
chiuvetelor sau a altor recipiente care 
conțin apă.

5.	 În cazul în care cablul de alimentare 
es te deteriorat, aces ta trebuie să 
fie reparat sau înlocuit de către 
producător, agentul său de ser vice sau 
o persoană cu o calificare similară, 
pentru a evita pericolele.

6.	 Aces t aparat es te prevăzut un 
dispozitiv de siguranță cu deconec tare 
termică care nu se resetează automat 
pentru a preveni supraîncălzirea. 
Dacă func ționarea aparatului 
dumneavoas tră se întrerupe, 
deconec tați-l de la priza de alimentare 
și lăsați-l să se răcească.

7.	 ATENȚIE: Pentru a evita un pericol 
din cauza resetării accidentale a 
dispozitivului de deconec tare termică, 
aces t aparat nu trebuie alimentat 
printr-un dispozitiv de comutare ex tern, 
cum ar fi un temporizator, sau conec tat 
la un circuit care es te pornit și oprit în 
mod regulat de compania de utilită ți 
sau conec tat la orice priză în care sursa 
de alimentare elec trică es te ins tabilă 
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sau probabil să fie oprită.
8.	 Când aparatul es te utilizat într-o baie, 

scoateți-l din priză după utilizare, 
deoarece apa exis tentă în apropiere 
reprezintă un pericol chiar și atunci 
când aparatul es te oprit. Pentru 
protec ție suplimentară atunci când 
aparatul es te utilizat într-o baie, se 
recomandă ins talarea unui dispozitiv 
de curent rezidual (RCD), cu un curent 
de func ționare rezidual care să nu 
depășească 30m A , în cadrul circuitului 
elec tric care alimentează baia. 
Contac tați un ins talator elec tric calificat 
pentru recomandări.

9.	 Nu folosiți aces t aparat în alte scopuri 
în afară de uscarea părului.

10.	 Nu manevrați nicio par te a ș techerului 
sau a aparatului cu mâinile ude.

11.	 Nu scoateți din priză trăgând de cablu. 
Pentru a scoate din priză, țineți de 
ș techer, nu de cablu. Nu utilizați un 
cablu prelungitor.

12.	 Nu întindeți cablul și nu î l supuneți unei 
presiuni. Păs trați cablul depar te de 
suprafețele încălzite și nu î l înfășurați în 
jurul aparatului.

13.	 Nu utilizați lubrifianți, agenți de 
cură țare, de lus truire sau odorizanți pe 
nicio par te a aparatului.

14.	 Contac tați Linia de asis tență D yson 
dacă sunt necesare inter venții de 
ser vice sau reparații. Nu dezasamblați 
aparatul, deoarece reasamblarea 
incorec tă duce la elec trocutare 
sau incendiu.

15.	 Dacă aparatul nu func ționează 
corespunzător, a suferit un impac t 
puternic, a căzut, s-a deteriorat, a fos t 
lăsat în spațiu deschis sau a căzut în 
apă, nu î l folosiți și contac tați Linia de 
asis tență D yson.

O r i f iciul d e ve n t ila ț ie, in e lul m e t alic, 
a c c e s or iil e ș i zon a umb r i t ă în ro ș u s e p o t 
în c ă lzi în t imp ul u t iliză r ii. L ă s a ț i- l e s ă s e 
r ă c e a s c ă în ain t e d e a l e m anip ula.

Informa ții suplimentare

Îngrijirea aparatului dumneavoastră Dyson
•	 N u e f e c t u a ț i nicio al t ă a c t i v i t a t e d e în t re ț in e re s au d e re p ara ț ie în 

a f ara c e lor p reze n t a t e în a c e s t m anu al d e u t ilizare D y s on s au a c e lor 
în l e g ă t ur ă cu care s e p r im e s c s f a t ur i d e la L inia d e a sis t e n ț ă D y s on.

•	 D e con e c t a ț i în to t d e aun a ș t e ch e r ul d e la re ț e au a e l e c t r ic ă în ain t e d e 
a ins p e c t a a p ara t ul p e n t r u a id e n t i f ica eve n t u al e p ro b l e m e. D a c ă 
a p ara t ul nu f un c ț ion e a ză, ve r i f ica ț i m ai în t âi d a c ă p r iza d e re ț e a 
e s t e alim e n t a t ă cu e n e rgie e l e c t r ic ă ș i d a c ă ș t e ch e r ul e s t e in t ro dus 
core c t în p r iză.

Informații privind eliminarea
•	 P ro dus e l e D y s on s un t f a b r ica t e din m a t e r ial e re cicla bil e d e în al t ă 

cali t a t e. A s e re cicla a t un ci cân d e s t e p osibil.
•	 A c e s t m arcaj in dic ă f a p t ul c ă în ca dr ul U niunii Euro p e n e a c e s t 

p ro dus nu t re b uie e limin a t împ re un ă cu al t e d e ș e ur i m e n aje re. 
Pe n t r u a p reve ni p osibilul imp a c t n e g a t i v al e limin ă r ii 
n e con t rola t e a d e ș e ur ilor a s up ra m e diului s au s ă n ă t ă ț ii o am e nilor, 
re cicla ț i p ro dus ul în m o d re s p ons a bil a s t f e l în câ t s ă s p r ijini ț i 
re u t ilizare a dura bil ă a re s ur s e lor. Pe n t r u a re t ur n a dis p ozi t i v ul d v s . 
uza t, u t iliza ț i sis t e m e l e d e re t ur n are ș i d e col e c t are s au con t a c t a ț i 
com e rcian t ul d e la care a f os t a chizi ț ion a t p ro dusul. A c e s t a p o a t e 
p re lu a p ro dus ul p e n t r u re ciclare sigur ă din p un c t d e ve d e re 
al m e diului.

•	 Elimin a ț i f il t r ul uni t ă ț ii uza t e în con f or mi t a t e cu p reve d e r il e ș i 
re gl e m e n t ă r il e lo cal e.

Garanție limitată de doi ani
În con t inu are s e p rezin t ă t e r m e nii ș i con di ț iil e p e n t r u g aran ț ia limi t a t ă 
D y s on d e 2 ani. N um e l e ș i d e t aliil e a dre s e i g aran t ului D y s on p e n t r u 
ț ara d v s . s un t p reze n t a t e în al t ă p ar t e a a c e s t ui d o cum e n t – cons ul t a ț i 
t a b e lul care p rezin t ă re s p e c t i ve l e d e t alii. 

Obiectul garanției
•	 R e p arare a s au înlo cuire a a p ara t ului d v s . D y s on (la al e g e re a 

D y s on) d a c ă s e d e s co p e r ă c ă a c e s t a p rezin t ă d e f e c t e d e m a t e r ial, 
m ano p e r ă s au f un c ț ion are în t r- un in t e r val d e 2 ani d e la a chizi ț ie 
s au li v rare (d a c ă or icare din t re pie s e nu m ai e s t e dis p onibil ă s au a 
f os t s co a s ă din p ro du c ț ie, D y s on o va înlo cui cu o pie s ă d e s chimb 
f un c ț ion al ă).

•	 În ca z ul în care a c e s t a p ara t e s t e vân du t în a f ara U E: p reze n t a 
g aran ț ie r ă m ân e vala bil ă d a c ă m a ș in a e s t e u t iliza t ă în s t r ă in ă t a t e, 
d ar p o a t e f i e xe rci t a t ă num ai în ț ara în care a f os t cump ă ra t ă 
m a ș in a. Vă r u g ă m s ă con t a c t a ț i comp ania D y s on p e n t r u 
in f or m a ț ii s up lim e n t are.

•	 În ca z ul în care a c e s t a p ara t e s t e com e rcializa t în ca dr ul U E: 
p reze n t a g aran ț ie r ă m ân e vala bil ă d a c ă m a ș in a e s t e u t iliza t ă în 
s t r ă in ă t a t e. G aran ț ia p o a t e f i e xe rci t a t ă (i) în ț ara în care a f os t 
cump ă ra t ă s au (ii) d a c ă m a ș in a a f os t cump ă ra t ă în A us t r ia, B e lgia, 
D an e m arca, F inlan d a, Fran ț a, G e r m ania, I r lan d a, I t alia, Ță r il e d e 
J os, N or ve gia, Polonia, S p ania, S u e dia, El ve ț ia s au R e g a t ul U ni t, în 
or icare din t re a c e s t e ț ă r i, cu con di ț ia ca a c e la ș i m o d e l d e a p ara t s ă 
f i f os t vân du t p e n t r u a c e e a ș i t e nsiun e în ț ara re l evan t ă. Vă r u g ă m s ă 
con t a c t a ț i comp ania D y s on p e n t r u in f or m a ț ii s up lim e n t are.
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Ce nu acoperă garanția
D y s on nu g aran t e a ză re p arare a s au înlo cuire a unui p ro dus a t un ci cân d 
d e f e c t e l e sun t cauza t e d e:
•	 D aun e s ur ve ni t e ca ur m are a n e e f e c t u ă r ii o p e ra ț iilor d e în t re ț in e re 

a a p ara t ului re com an d a t e.
•	 D aun e a c cid e n t al e, d e f e c ț iuni p rovo ca t e în ur m a u t iliză r ii s au 

în t re ț in e r ii n e glije n t e, u t ilizare in core c t ă, n e glije n ț ă, u t ilizare 
n e p re cau t ă s au m anip ulare a a p ara t ului f ă r ă a re s p e c t a m anu alul 
d e u t ilizare D y s on.

•	 Folosire a a p ara t ului în al t e s co p ur i d e câ t c e l e p e n t r u care a 
f os t p revă z u t

•	 Folosire a a p ara t ului în s co p ur i p rof e sion al e s au com e rcial e.
•	 Folosire a a p ara t ului în a f ara „u t iliză r ii nor m al e”, d e f ini t ă ca p e s t e 

d o u ă ore zilnic .
•	 U t ilizare a d e pie s e n e a s amb la t e s au n e ins t ala t e în con f or mi t a t e cu 

ins t r u c ț iunil e D y s on.
•	 U t ilizare a d e pie s e ș i a c c e s or ii care nu s un t comp on e n t e 

a u t e n t ic e D y s on.
•	 I ns t alare a d e f e c t u o a s ă (cu e xc e p ț ia ca z ur ilor în care ins t alare a a 

f os t re aliza t ă d e D y s on).
•	 R e p ara ț ii s au m o di f ic ă r i e f e c t u a t e d e al t e p ă r ț i d e câ t D y s on s au 

a g e n ț ii s ă i au tor iza ț i.
•	 Uz ur ă nor m al ă (d e e xe mp lu, siguran ț e e t c .).
D a c ă a ve ț i n e l ă mur ir i cu p r i v ire la c e a co p e r ă g aran ț ia 
dumn e a vo a s t r ă, vă r u g ă m s ă con t a c t a ț i D y s on.

Rezumatul acoperirii garanției
•	 G aran ț ia in t r ă în v ig o are la d a t a a chizi ț ie i (s au d a t a li v r ă r ii d a c ă 

a c e a s t a e s t e ul t e r io ar ă a chizi ț ie i).
•	 Tre b uie s a f ur niza ț i d ova d a li v r ă r ii/a chizi ț ie i (a t â t c e a ini ț ial ă, câ t 

ș i c e l e ul t e r io are, d a c ă e s t e ca z ul) în ain t e d e a s e p u t e a e f e c t u a 
o p e ra ț ii a s up ra a p ara t ului d v s . D y s on. F ă r ă a c e a s t ă d ova d ă, 
or ic e o p e ra ț iun e e f e c t u a t ă s e va t a xa. Pă s t ra ț i chi t an ț a s au a v iz ul 
d e e x p e di ț ie.

•	 P ie s e l e înlo cui t e d e D y s on vor d eve ni p ro p r ie t a t e a D y s on.
•	 R e p arare a s au înlo cuire a p ro dus ului d v s . D y s on a f la t în g aran ț ie 

nu va d e t e r min a e x t in d e re a p e r io a d e i d e g aran ț ie cu e xc e p ț ia 
ca z ului în care a c e s t lu cr u e s t e imp us d e l e gis la ț ia lo cal ă din ț ara 
d e cump ă rare.

•	 G aran ț ia of e r ă a van t aje s up lim e n t are f a ț ă d e dre p t ur il e d e 
cons um a tor p e care l e d e ț in e ț i p r in l e g e ș i s e va a p lica in di f e re n t 
d a c ă a ț i a chizi ț ion a t p ro dus ul dire c t d e la D y s on s au d e la un t e r ț.

Informații importante despre protecția datelor
A t un ci cân d vă înre gis t ra ț i a p ara t ul D y s on:
•	 Va t re b ui s ă n e f ur niza ț i in f or m a ț ii d e con t a c t d e b a ză p e n t r u 

a vă înre gis t ra p ro dus ul ș i p e n t r u a n e p e r mi t e s ă s us ț in e m 
g aran ț ia dumn e a vo a s t r ă.

•	 Cân d vă înre gis t ra ț i, ve ț i a ve a o p or t uni t a t e a s ă al e g e ț i d a c ă d or i ț i 
s au nu s ă p r imi ț i comunic ă r i din p ar t e a no a s t r ă. D a c ă o p t a ț i p e n t r u 
p r imire a d e comunic ă r i d e la D y s on, vă vom t r imi t e d e t alii d e s p re 
of e r t e s p e cial e ș i no u t ă ț i p r i v in d ul t im e l e no a s t re inova ț ii. 

•	 N u v in d e m nicio d a t ă t e r ţ ilor in f or m a ț iil e d v s . ş i u t iliză m num ai 
in f or m a ţ iil e p e care ni l e of e r i ț i, a ş a cum e s t e s t a bili t în p oli t icil e 
no a s t re d e con f id e n ț iali t a t e, dis p onibil e p e si t e - ul nos t r u we b:  
p r i va c y.d y s on.com

SE
VIK TIGA 
SÄKERHETSINSTRUK TIONER

L Ä S A LL A INS TRUK TIONER OCH 
VA R NINGA R I BRUKS A N V IS NINGEN 
OCH PÅ A PPA R ATEN INN A N 
A PPA R ATEN A N VÄ NDS .

När en elek trisk apparat används ska 
grundläggande försik tighetsåtgärder alltid 
tillämpas, inklusive följande:

VARNING
A PPA R ATEN, FILTR E T OCH FÄ S TEN A 
INNEHÅLLER M AGNE TER .

1.	 Håll på avs tånd från implanterade, 
medicintekniska apparater 
som t.ex. pacemakers och 
defibrillatorer, ef tersom de kan 
påverkas av s tarka magnet fält. 
Kan också påverka kreditkor t och 
elek tronisk lagringsmedia.

VARNING
DES S A VA R NINGA R GÄ LLER 
A PPA R ATEN OCH ÄV EN FÖR A LL A 
V ER K T YG, TILLBEHÖR, L A DDA R E ELLER 
N ÄTA DA P TR A R DÄ R DE K A N A PPLICER A S .

FÖR AT T M INS K A R IS K EN FÖR BR A ND, 
ELEK TR IS K S TÖT ELLER PERSONS K A DA:

2.	 Denna apparat från D yson får 
användas av barn från 8 års ålder 
och av personer med nedsat t f ysisk, 
sensorisk eller psykisk förmåga om de 
är under tillsyn eller får ins truk tioner 
av en ansvarig person som vet hur 
produk ten ska användas på et t säker t 
sät t och som förs tår användningens 
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risker. Rengöring och underhåll får inte 
ut föras av barn utan uppsik t.

3.	 A pparaten får inte användas som 
leksak och särskild uppsik t är 
nödvändig när den används av barn 
eller i närheten av barn. Barn ska vara 
under uppsik t för at t försäkra sig om 
at t de inte leker med apparaten.

4.	 VA R NING! A nvänd inte apparaten 
nära badkar, duschar, handfat eller 
andra behållare som innehåller vat ten.

5.	 Om matarkabeln är skadad mås te den 
by tas ut eller repareras av tillverkaren, 
dess ser viceagent eller på liknande 
sät t k valificerade personer, för at t 
undvika fara.

6.	 Denna apparat har en värmesäkring 
som inte är självåters tällande och som 
är avsedd at t förhindra överhet tning. 
Om apparatens säkring löses ut, dra 
ut s tickproppen ur väggut taget och låt 
apparaten svalna.

7.	 VA R NING! För at t undvika fara 
till följd av at t värmesäkringen 
av miss tag åters tällts får denna 
apparat inte anslutas via en ex tern 
s trömbr y tningsenhet, t.ex. en timer, 
vara ansluten till en s trömkrets som 
elleverantören regelbundet slår på eller 
s tänger av, eller vara ansluten till et t 
ut tag i vilket s trömtillförseln är ins tabil 
eller of ta br y ts.

8.	 När apparaten används i et t badrum, 
koppla ur den ef ter användning 
ef tersom närheten till vat ten utgör en 
fara även när apparaten är avs tängd. 
För y t terligare sk ydd när apparaten 
används i et t badrum rekommenderas 
ins tallation av en jordfelsöver vakare 
med en märkjordfelss tröm som inte 
överskrider 30 m A i badrummets 

spänningsnät. B e en behörig elek trisk 
ins tallatör om råd.

9.	 A nvänd inte apparaten i något annat 
sy f te än för at t torka hår.

10.	 Ta inte i apparaten eller dess 
elanslutningar med blöta händer.

11.	 Dra inte ur kontak ten genom at t 
dra i kabeln. Greppa tag i själva 
kontak ten, inte i kabeln. A nvänd inte 
med förlängningskabel.

12.	 Låt inte sladden utsät tas för 
påfres tningar eller tänjningar. Håll 
sladden bor ta från varma y tor och 
linda inte sladden runt apparaten.

13.	 A nvänd inga smörjmedel, 
rengöringsmedel, polermedel 
eller luf t fräschare på någon del 
av apparaten.

14.	 Kontak ta D ysons hjälplinje om ser vice 
eller reparation krävs. Plocka inte 
isär apparaten ef tersom felak tig 
återmontering kan orsaka en elek trisk 
s töt eller brand.

15.	 Om apparaten inte fungerar som 
den ska, om den har fåt t en ordentlig 
smäll, tappats, skadats, lämnats 
utomhus eller tappats ner i vat ten, 
ska den inte användas. Kontak ta 
D ysons suppor tlinje.

L u f t u t b lå s e t, m e t allr in g e n, f ä s t e n a o ch 
d e t rö d a områ d e t kan b li var m a v id 
använ dnin g. L å t d e m s valn a inn an du 
h an t e rar a p p ara t e n.
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Skötsel av Dyson-apparaten
•	 U t f ör in g e t un d e r h åll e ll e r re p ara t ion u töve r d e s om v is a s i din 

D y s on - b r uk s anv is nin g e ll e r s om an g e t t s a v D y s ons hjälp linje.
•	 D ra all t id u t s la d d e n ur vä g gu t t a g e t f öre f e ls ö k nin g. O m p ro duk t e n 

in t e f un g e rar, kon t roll e ra f ör s t a t t vä g gu t t a g e t h ar e l t ill f ör s e l o ch a t t 
s la d d e n är ord e n t lig t ins a t t i vä g gu t t a g e t.

Information om avfallshantering
•	 D y s on - p ro duk t e r t ill ve r ka s a v m a t e r ial s om i hö g gra d är 

å t e r v innin g s b ara. L ämn a d e n t ill å t e r v innin g om s å är m öjlig t.
•	 D e nn a m är k nin g in dike rar a t t d e nn a p ro duk t in t e s ka ka s s e ra s 

m e d ann a t hus h ålls a v f all. För a t t f ör hin dra eve n t u e lla 
s ka d or p å miljö e ll e r m ännis kor s h äls a f rån o kon t roll e ra d 
a v f alls h an t e r in g, b ör d e t å t e r v inn a s ans var ig t f ör a t t f rämja h ållb ar 
å t e ranvän dnin g a v m a t e r ialre s ur s e r. N är din a p p ara t h ar n å t t s lu t e t 
a v sin li v s län g d t ar du d e n t ill e n ins amlin g s anlä g gnin g f ör e l e k t r is ka 
o ch e l e k t ronis ka p ro duk t e r, s om din lo kala å t e r v innin g s c e n t ral. 
D in a lo kala my n digh e t e r e ll e r å t e r f ör s äljare kan up p l y s a dig om var 
d e n n är m a s t e å t e r v innin g s anlä g gnin g e n f inns .

•	 Ka s t a d e n f ör b r uka d e f il t e re nh e t e n i e nligh e t m e d lo kala f öre s k r i f t e r 
o ch b e s t ämm e ls e r.

2 års begränsad garanti
V illkore n f ör D y s ons 2- år ig a b e gräns a d e g aran t i an g e s n e d an. N amn 
o ch a dre s s up p gi f t e r f ör D y s on - b org e ns m ann e n f ör di t t lan d an g e s 
n å g on ann ans t ans i d e t t a d o k um e n t – s e t a b e ll e n m e d d e s s a up p gi f t e r.

Vad garantin omfattar
•	 R e p ara t ion e ll e r u t by t e (e f t e r D y s ons g o d t ycke) a v din D y s on -

p ro duk t, om d e nn a b e f inns vara d e f e k t p å gr un d a v m a t e r ial -, 
t ill ve r k nin g s - e ll e r f unk t ions f e l inom 2 år f rån inkö ps - e ll e r 
l eve rans d a t um (om n å g on re s e r vd e l in t e är t illg än glig e ll e r in t e 
t ill ve r ka s län gre e r s ä t t e r D y s on d e nn a m e d e n f unk t ion e ll t lik värdig 
e r s ä t t nin g s d e l).

•	 O m d e nn a m a s k in s äljs u t an f ör E U: D e nn a g aran t i f ör b lir gil t ig om 
m a s k in e n använ d s u tomlan d s, m e n f år e n d a s t å b e ro p a s i d e t lan d 
d är m a s k in e n kö p t e s . Vänlig e n kon t a k t a D y s on f ör m e r in f or m a t ion.

•	 O m d e nn a m a s k in s äljs inom E U: G aran t in g äll e r ä ve n om 
m a s k in e n använ d s u tomlan d s . D e nn a g aran t i kan å b e ro p a s (i) i d e t 
lan d d är m a s k in e n kö p t e s e ll e r, (ii) om m a s k in e n kö p t e s i Ö s t e r r ike, 
B e lgie n, D anm ar k , F inlan d, Frank r ike, Ty s k lan d, I r lan d, I t alie n, 
N e d e r län d e r n a, N org e, Pol e n, S p anie n, S ve r ig e, S chwe iz e ll e r 
S tor b r i t annie n, i n å g o t a v d e s s a län d e r, f ör u t s a t t a t t s amm a m o d e ll 
s om d e nn a m a s k in s äljs m e d s amm a s p ännin g s k la s s i d e t a k t u e lla 
lan d e t. Vänlig e n kon t a k t a D y s on f ör m e r in f or m a t ion.

Vad garantin inte omfattar
D y s on g aran t e rar e j re p ara t ion e ll e r u t by t e a v e n p ro duk t t ill f öljd a v:
•	 S ka d a s om up ps t å t t t ill f öljd a v a t t d e t re komm e n d e ra d e 

a p p ara t un d e r h åll e t in t e h ar up p f y ll t s .
•	 O a v sik t lig s ka d a, f e l or s a ka d e a v vård s lös använ dnin g e ll e r vård, 

mis s b r uk , f ör s umm e ls e, vård s lös h an t e r in g e ll e r e n h an t e r in g a v 
m a s k in e n s om in t e är f öre nlig m e d D y s ons b r uk s anv is nin g.

•	 A nvän dnin g a v m a s k in e n f ör n å g o t ann a t än d am ål än va d d e n 
u t f or m a t s f ör.

•	 A nvän dnin g a v a p p ara t e n u t an f ör ”nor m al använ dnin g”, v ilke t 
d e f inie ra s s om m e r än t vå (2) t imm ar p e r d a g.

•	 A nvän dnin g a v a p p ara t e n i s alon g e r e ll e r a v s t y lis t e r.
•	 A nvän dnin g a v d e lar s om in t e m on t e ra t s e ll e r ins t all e ra t s i e nligh e t 

m e d ins t r uk t ion e r n a f rån D y s on.
•	 A nvän dnin g a v d e lar o ch t illb e hör s om in t e är D y s on - or igin ald e lar.
•	 Fe la k t ig ins t alla t ion (f ör u tom d å ins t alla t ion e n h ar u t f ör t s a v D y s on).
•	 R e p ara t ion e r e ll e r f örän dr in g ar s om u t f ör t s a v an dra än D y s on e ll e r 

d e s s auk tor is e ra d e omb u d.
•	 N or m al t s li t a g e (t.e x . s ä k r in g m.m.).

Sammanfattning av garantin
•	 G aran t in t rä d e r i k ra f t v id inkö ps d a t um e t (e ll e r l eve rans d a t um e t om 

d e t t a in f all e r s e n are).
•	 D u m å s t e k unn a v is a up p k v i t to ( b å d e or igin al o ch e f t e r f öljan d e) p å 

kö p/ l eve rans inn an n å g o t ar b e t e kan u t f öra s p å din D y s on - a p p ara t. 
U t an k v i t to komm e r ar b e t e t a t t u t f öra s m o t e n kos t n a d. Kom ih å g 
a t t s p ara di t t inkö ps - e ll e r l eve rans k v i t to.

Yt terligare information •	 D e lar s om e r s ä t t s t ill f all e r D y s on.
•	 G aran t ire p ara t ion e ll e r - u t by t e a v din D y s on - m a s k in komm e r in t e 

a t t öve r s k r id a g aran t ip e r io d e n om d e t t a in t e k rä v s e nlig t lo kal la g 
i inkö ps lan d e t.

•	 G aran t in g e r y t t e r lig are f ör m ån e r s om t illkomm e r o ch in t e p å ve r kar 
din a la g s t a d g a d e rä t t igh e t e r s om kons um e n t o ch komm e r a t t g älla 
o a v s e t t om du kö p t din p ro duk t dire k t f rån D y s on e ll e r f rån e n 
t re dje p ar t.

Viktig information om dataskydd
V id re gis t re r in g a v din D y s on - p ro duk t:
•	 D u b e höve r g e os s gr un dlä g g an d e kon t a k t up p gi f t e r f ör a t t 

re gis t re ra din p ro duk t o ch f ör a t t g e os s m öjligh e t a t t s tö t t a dig 
g e nom g aran t in.

•	 N är du re gis t re rar dig komm e r du a t t h a m öjligh e t a t t välja om 
du v ill e ll e r in t e v ill h a m e d d e lan d e n f rån os s i f ram t id e n. O m 
du re gis t re rar dig f ör a t t f å m e d d e lan d e n f rån D y s on komm e r 
v i a t t s k icka in f or m a t ion om s p e cial e r bju d an d e n o ch våra 
s e n a s t e innova t ion e r.

•	 V i s älje r aldr ig din a up p gi f t e r t ill t re dje p ar t o ch använ d e r b ara 
in f or m a t ion s om du g e r os s i e nligh e t m e d våra in t e gr i t e t s p olic y e r, 
v ilka f inns a t t lä s a p å vår we b b p la t s p r i va c y.d y s on.com
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SK
DÔLEŽITÉ 
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
POK YNY
PR ED POUŽITÍM TOHTO S POTR EB IČ A 
S I PR EČÍTA JTE VŠ E TK Y POK YNY A 
V ÝS TR A ŽNÉ OZN AČENI A V N ÁVODE N A 
POUŽITIE A N A S POTR EB IČI.

Pri používaní elek trického spotrebiča 
je potrebné dodr žiavať základné 
bezpečnos tné opatrenia, medzi k toré patrí:

VAROVANIE
S POTR EB IČ, FILTER A PR ÍS LUŠ ENS T VO 
OBS A HUJÚ M AGNE T Y.

1.	 Udr žiavajte v dos tatočnej v zdialenos ti 
od implantovaných zdravotníck ych 
pomôcok, ako sú kardios timulátor y 
a defibrilátor y, pretože môžu by ť 
ovply vnené silnými magnetick ými 
poliami. M agnet y môžu mať tiež 
vply v na kreditné kar t y a elek tronické 
pamäťové médiá.

VAROVANIE
TIE TO VA ROVA NI A S A V Z ŤA HUJÚ 
N A S POTR EB IČ A PR ÍPA DNE A J N A 
VŠ E TK Y N A DS TAVCE, PR ÍS LUŠ ENS T VO, 
N A BÍJAČK Y A LEBO S IE ŤOV É A DA P TÉRY.

ZNÍ ŽENIE R IZIK A POŽI A RU, 
ÚR A ZU ELEK TR ICK ÝM PRÚDOM 
A LEBO ZR A NENI A:

2.	 S potrebič D yson smú používať 
deti s taršie ako 8 rokov a osoby 
so zní ženými f y zick ými alebo 
rozumov ými schopnos ťami resp. 

obmedzenou schopnos ťou vnímania či 
nedos tatkom skúsenos tí a znalos tí iba 
pod dozorom alebo podľa pok ynov 
o bezpečnom používaní spotrebiča 
zo s trany zodpovednej osoby. Tieto 
osoby tiež musia porozumieť všetk ým 
rizikám. Dieťa bez dozoru nesmie 
v ykonávať čis tenie ani v ykonávať 
používateľskú údr žbu.

3.	 S potrebič nie je hračka. A k ho používa 
dieťa alebo sa spotrebič nachádza 
v jeho blízkos ti, musí by ť pod 
dohľadom. Dohliadnite, aby sa deti 
nehrali so spotrebičom.

4.	 VA ROVA NIE: Tento spotrebič 
nepoužívajte v blízkos ti vaní, spŕch, 
umý vadiel alebo iných nádob 
obsahujúcich vodu.

5.	 Poškodený napájací kábel musí 
v ymeniť alebo opraviť v ýrobca, 
pracovník jeho ser visného 
s trediska alebo osoby s podobnou 
k valifikáciou. Tým sa zabráni 
prípadnému nebezpečens t vu.

6.	 Tento spotrebič má nesamočinnú 
tepelnú pois tku, k torá zabraňuje 
prehriatiu. A k sa spotrebič v ypne, 
odpojte ho od sieťovej zásuvk y a 
nechajte v ychladnúť.

7.	 UPOZOR NENIE: A by sa zabránilo 
nebezpečens t vu spôsobenému 
neúmyselným resetovaním tepelnej 
pois tk y, tento spotrebič sa nesmie 
napájať cez ex terné spínacie 
zariadenie, napríklad časovač, ani 
sa nesmie pripájať k obvodu, k tor ý 
prevádzkovateľ elek trickej siete 
pravidelne zapína a v ypína, ani sa 
nesmie zapájať do žiadnej zásuvk y, kde 
je zdroj elek trickej energie nes tabilný 
alebo sa pravdepodobne v ypne.
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8.	 A k sa spotrebič používa v kúpeľni, 
po použití ho odpojte od siete, 
pretože blízkos ť vody preds tavuje 
nebezpečens t vo aj v tedy, keď je 
spotrebič v ypnut ý. Na dodatočnú 
ochranu pri použití spotrebiča v 
kúpeľni sa odporúča, aby bol v 
elek trickom obvode napájajúcom 
kúpeľňu nainš talovaný prúdov ý chránič 
(RCD) s reziduálnym prúdom do 30 
m A . Požiadajte o radu k valifikovaného 
elek tro-inš talatéra.

9.	 S potrebič nepoužívajte na iné účely ako 
na sušenie vlasov.

10.	 Nemanipulujte so žiadnou 
čas ťou zás trčk y alebo spotrebiča 
mokr ými rukami.

11.	 S potrebič neodpájajte ťahaním 
za kábel. Pri odpájaní uchopte 
zás trčku, nie kábel. Nepoužívajte s 
predlžovacím káblom.

12.	 Kábel nenaťahuje ani ho 
nenamáhajte. Kábel uchovávajte mimo 
v yhrievaných povrchov a neoví jajte ho 
okolo spotrebiča.

13.	 Na žiadnu čas ť spotrebiča nepoužívajte 
mazivá, čis tiace pros triedk y, leš tidlá ani 
osviežovače v zduchu.

14.	 V prípade potreby ser visu alebo 
oprav y sa obráťte na zákaznícku 
linku spoločnos ti D yson. S potrebič 
nerozoberajte, pretože nesprávna 
montáž môže spôsobiť zásah 
elek trick ým prúdom alebo 
v znik požiaru.

15.	 Pokiaľ spotrebič nefunguje správne, 
ak utrpel prudk ý náraz, upadol na 
zem, bol poškodený, zos tal vonku 
alebo spadol do vody, nepoužívajte 
ho a kontak tujte zákaznícku linku 
spoločnos ti D yson.

V ý s t up v zdu chu, kovov ý p r s t e n e c, 
n a d s t a vc e a o b la s ť v y zn a č e n á č e r ve no u 
f ar b o u m ôž u by ť p o č a s p o u ž í vania 
hor ú c e. P re d m anip ulá cio u s nimi ich 
n e ch aj t e v ychla dnú ť.

Ďalšie infor mácie

Starostlivosť o váš spotrebič Dyson
•	 N ev y kon á vaj t e ž ia dnu inú ú dr ž b u ani o p ra v y, n e ž k toré s ú u ve d e n é 

v t e j to p revá d z kove j p r ír u č ke D y s on al e b o vám ich n e p ora dí 
p ra cov ní k zá ka znícke j link y s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

•	 P re d kon t rolo u p ro b l é m ov v žd y s p o t re bi č n ajp r v o dp oj t e zo sie t e. 
A k s p o t re bi č n e f un guje, s kon t roluj t e, č i je v sie ťove j zá s u v ke p r ú d. 
S kon t roluj t e t ie ž s p rá v n e za s unu t ie zá s t r č k y.

N a v š t í v t e s t ránk u w w w.d y s on.s k kd e n ájd e t e onlin e p om o c, 
in f or m a č n é v id e á, v š e o b e cn é t ipy a u ž i to č n é in f or m á cie o 
v ý ro b ko ch D y s on.

Informácie o likvidácii
•	 El e k t ros p o t re bi č e s p olo č nos t i D y s on sú v y ro b e n é z veľmi d o b re 

re c y k lova t eľných m a t e r iálov. Po s kon č e ní ich ž i vo t nos t i ich n e ch aj t e 
re c y k lova ť, a k je to m ož n é.

•	 To to ozn a č e nie zn am e n á zá ka z lik v id á cie toh to 
e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a s b e ž ný m komun álny m o dp a d om p la t ný 
v c e l e j E Ú. A by s a za b ránilo m ož n é mu p o š ko d e niu ž i vo t n é ho 
p ros t re dia al e b o ľu d s ké ho zdra v ia n e kon t rolovano u lik v id á cio u 
o dp a du, re c y k luj t e ho zo dp ove dn e a p o dp or t e o p ä tov n é v y u ž i t ie 
m a t e r iálnych zdrojov. N a v rá t e nie p o u ž í van é ho e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a 
v y u ž i t e sie ť z b e r ných s t re dís k al e b o kon t a k t uj t e p re d ajcu, u k toré ho 
s t e e l e k t ros p o t re bi č za k úpili. Za b ez p e č í t e t a k e nv ironm e n t áln e 
b ez p e č nú re c y k lá ciu e l e k t ros p o t re bi č a.

•	 Z lik v iduj t e o p o t re b ovanú f il t ra č nú je dno t k u v s úla d e s mie s t ny mi 
p re dpis mi a n ar ia d e niami.

Limitovaná dvojročná záruka
Zmlu v n é p o dmie nk y 2- ro č n e j limi tovan e j zár uk y s p olo č nos t i D y s on 
s ú u ve d e n é ni ž š ie. Ú d aje o m e n e a a dre s e p os k y tova t eľa zár uk y 
s p olo č nos t i D y s on p re va š u k rajinu sú u ve d e n é n a inom mie s t e v tom to 
d o k um e n t e – p ozr i t e si t a b uľk u, v k tore j s ú u ve d e n é t ie to ú d aje.

Na čo sa záruka vzťahuje
•	 O p ra va al e b o v ý m e n a s p o t re bi č a D y s on (n a zá k la d e rozho dnu t ia 

s p olo č nos t i D y s on), a k s a zis t í p or u ch a z d ôvo du chy b ných 
m a t e r iálov, v ý ro b ných p os t up ov al e b o f un g ovania v rám ci 2 ro kov 
o d o dňa n á k up u al e b o d o d ania s p o t re bi č a (v p r íp a d e, ž e nie k torá 
zo s ú č a s t í u ž n e b u d e d os t up n á al e b o s a n e b u d e v y rá b a ť, D y s on 
t e n to die l n ahra dí f unkč no u n áhra dno u s ú č ia s t ko u).

•	 A k b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný mim o E Ú: t á to zár uka zos t á va 
p la t n á, a k s a s p o t re bi č p o u ž í va v zahrani č í, al e zár uka s a m ôž e 
up la t ni ť ib a v k rajin e, v k tore j b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný. Ď al š ie 
in f or m á cie zís ka t e n a zá ka znícke j linke s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

•	 A k b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný v rám ci E Ú: t á to zár uka zos t á va 
p la t n á, a k s a s p o t re bi č p o u ž í va v zahrani č í. Tá to zár uka s a m ôž e 
up la t ni ť (i) v k rajin e, v k tore j b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný, al e b o 
(ii) v p r íp a d e, ž e b ol t e n to s p o t re bi č za k úp e ný v R a k ús k u, B e lgick u, 
D áns k u, Fíns k u, Fran cúz s k u, N e m e ck u, Í r s k u, Talians k u, H olan d s k u, 
N ór s k u, Poľs k u, Š p anie ls k u, Švé d s k u, Švaj č iar s k u al e b o S p oje nom 
k ráľov s t ve, v k tore jkoľve k z t ých to k rajín za p re dp o k la du, ž e s a 
p r ís lu š ný m o d e l v d an e j k rajin e p re d á va vo ve r zii p re rov n a ké 
m e nov i t é n a p ä t ie. Ď al š ie in f or m á cie zís ka t e n a zá ka znícke j linke 
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s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

Na čo sa záruka nevzťahuje
S p olo č nos ť D y s on n e p os k y t uje zár uk u n a o p ra v u ani v ý m e nu 
s p o t re bi č a, n a k torom v znik la p or u ch a v d ôs l e dk u:
•	 Po š ko d e nia s p ôs o b e n é ho zan e db aním o dp or ú č an e j 

ú dr ž by s p o t re bi č a.
•	 N áho dn é ho p o š ko d e nia, chý b s p ôs o b e ných n e db al ý m p o u ž í vaním 

al e b o ú dr ž b o u, n e s p rá v ny m p o u ž í vaním, n e db alos ťo u, n e o p a t r ný m 
p o u ž í vaním al e b o n ará b aním s o s p o t re bi č om t a k ý m s p ôs o b om, 
k tor ý nie je v s úla d e s n á vo d om n a p o u ž i t ie s p o t re bi č a D y s on.

•	 Po u ž í vania s p o t re bi č a n a a ké koľve k in é ú č e l y, a ko n a k toré 
je urč e ný.

•	 Po u ž i t ia s p o t re bi č a n a p rof e sion áln e al e b o kom e r č n é ú č e l y.
•	 Po u ž i t ia s p o t re bi č a mim o „ b e ž n é ho p o u ž í vania“, k toré je 

v y m e d ze n é a ko p o u ž i t ie n a v ia c a ko d ve ho diny d e nn e.
•	 Po u ž i t ia die lov, k toré nie s ú zm on tovan é al e b o in š t alovan é v s úla d e 

s p o k y nmi s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
•	 Po u ž i t ia die lov al e b o p r ís lu š e ns t va, k toré nie sú or igin álny mi die lmi 

s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
•	 N e s p rá v n e j m on t á ž e (o k re m m on t á ž e v y kon an e j s p olo č nos ťo u 

D y s on).
•	 O p rá v al e b o úp ra v v y kon aných iný mi os o b ami, a ko sú o p rá v n e ní 

zá s t up cov ia s p olo č nos t i D y s on.
•	 B e ž n é ho o p o t re b e nia (n a p r. p ois t k y a p o d.)
A k m á t e p o chy b nos t i o tom, n a č o s a v z ťahuje va š a zár uka, o b rá ť t e s a 
n a s p olo č nos ť D y s on.

Zhrnutie rozsahu záruky
•	 Zár uka n a d o b ú d a p la t nos ť v d eň za k úp e nia (al e b o v d eň d o d ania, 

a k je n e s kor š í a ko d á t um za k úp e nia).
•	 A k p o t re b uje t e zár u č nú o p ra v u s p o t re bi č a s p olo č nos t i D y s on, 

kon t a k t uj t e p os k y tova t eľa zár uk y s p olo č nos t i D y s on u ve d e n é ho 
n a za dn e j s t ran e toh to d o k um e n t u. P re d za č a t ím zár u č n e j o p ra v y 
s p o t re bi č a s p olo č nos t i D y s on je nu t n é p re dlož i ť or igin ál y zár u č n é ho 
lis t u a p re d ajn é ho d o k la du. B ez p re dlož e nia t ých to d o k la d ov b u d e 
o p ra va ú č tovan á a ko mim ozár u č n á. P re to si p re d ajný d o k la d a 
zár u č ný lis t s t aros t li vo us chovaj t e.

•	 V š e t k y sú č a s t i v y m e n e n é s p olo č nos ťo u D y s on v rám ci zár u č n e j 
o p ra v y s a s t á vajú v la s t níc t vom s p olo č nos t i D y s on.

•	 O p ra va al e b o v ý m e n a s p o t re bi č a D y s on p re dl ž uje zár u č nú l e ho t u o 
d o b u, p o k tor ú b ol s p o t re bi č v zár u č n e j o p ra ve.

•	 Zár uka p os k y t uje v ý ho d y, k toré d o pĺňajú a n e ov p l y vňujú va š e 
zá konn é ( b ez p la t n é) p rá va s p o t re bi t eľa (n a p r. vo č i p re d ajcov i 
v p r íp a d e n e s úla du tovar u) a b u d e p la t i ť b ez ohľa du n a to, č i 
s t e s p o t re bi č za k úpili p r iam o o d s p olo č nos t i D y s on al e b o o d 
au tor izovan é ho p re d ajcu.

Dôležité informácie o zabezpečení údajov
R e gis t rá cia s p o t re bi č a D y s on:
•	 N a ú č e l y re gis t rá cie s p o t re bi č a a um ož n e nia p os k y tovania p o dp or y 

t ý kajú c e j s a zár uk y b u d e p o t re b n é, a by s t e n ám p os k y t li s voje 
zá k la dn é kon t a k t n é ú d aje.

•	 Po č a s re gis t rá cie b u d e t e m a ť m ož nos ť rozho dnú ť s a, č i si ž e lá t e 
o d n á s d os t á va ť ozn ám e nia. V p r íp a d e, že s a p r ihlá si t e n a o db e r 
ozn ám e ní o d s p olo č nos t i D y s on, b u d e m e vám p osie la ť p o dro b n é 
in f or m á cie o š p e ciálnych p onuká ch a nov inká ch t ý kajú cich s a 
n a š ich p os l e dných inová cií.

•	 Va š e ú d aje nikd y n e p re d ám e t re t ím s t ran ám a in f or m á cie, k toré 
s n ami zdieľa t e, b u d e m e p o u ž í va ť ib a v súla d e s n a š imi zá s a d ami 
o chrany os o b ných ú d ajov, k toré n ájd e t e n a n a š e j we b ove j s t ránke: 
p r i va c y.d y s on.com.

SI
POMEMBNA 
VARNOSTNA 
NAVODIL A
PR ED UPOR A BO TE N A PR AV E PR EBER ITE 
VS A N AVODIL A IN OPOZOR IL A V 
UPOR A B NIŠ K E M PR IROČNIKU IN 
N A N A PR AV I.

Pri uporabi elek trične naprave je treba 
vedno upoš tevati previdnos tne ukrepe, 
vključno z naslednjimi:

OPOZORILO
N A PR AVA , FILTER IN DODATK I 
VS EBUJE JO M AGNE TE.

1.	 Izdelka ne približujte vsajenim 
medicinskim pripomočkom, kot so 
srčni spodbujevalniki ali defibrilatorji, 
saj lahko magnetno polje vpliva na 
njihovo delovanje. Vpliva lahko tudi 
na kreditne kar tice in elek tronske 
pomnilniške medije.

OPOZORILO
TA OPOZOR IL A V EL JA JO Z A N A PR AVO 
TER Z A VS E PR IPOMOČK E, N A S TAV K E, 
POLNILNIK E IN OM R E ŽNE VM ES NIK E, 
K JER JE TO PR IM ER NO.

DA Z M A NJŠ ATE NE VA R NOS T POŽ A R A , 
UDA R A ELEK TR IČNEGA TOK A A LI 
POŠ KODB, UPOŠ TE VA JTE N A S LEDNJE:

2.	 To napravo D yson smejo otroci, 
s tarejši od 8 let, osebe z omejenimi 
fizičnimi, čutnimi ali intelek tualnimi 
sposobnos tmi oz. osebe brez izkušenj 
ali znanja uporabljati izključno pod 
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nadzorom ali po navodilih odgovorne 
osebe, ki mora poskrbeti za varno 
uporabo naprave. O troci naprave ne 
smejo čis titi ali v zdr ževati brez nadzora.

3.	 Naprava ni igrača. Ko jo uporabljajo 
majhni otroci, jih vedno nadzorujte. 
O troke je treba nadzorovati, da se ne 
bi igrali z napravo.

4.	 OPOZOR ILO: naprave ne uporabljajte 
v bližini kopalnih kadi, prh, umivalnikov 
ali kjer koli, kjer bi se lahko zmočila.

5.	 Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, 
ga mora zamenjati ali popraviti 
proiz vajalec, njegov ser viser ali 
podobno usposobljene osebe, da bi se 
tako izognili nevarnos ti.

6.	 Naprava ima varnos tno napravo za 
nesamodejno ponas tavitev termičnega 
člena, ki preprečuje pregrevanje. 
Če se naprava izklopi, jo izklopite 
iz elek trične v tičnice in pus tite, da 
se ohladi.

7.	 POZOR: v izogib nevarnos ti ob 
nenamerni ponas tavit vi termičnega 
člena naprave ni dovoljeno polniti prek 
zunanjega preklopnika, kot je časovnik. 
Prav tako ne sme biti povezana s 
tokokrogom, ki ga energetsko podjetje 
pogos to vklaplja in izklaplja, ali 
priklopljena v katero koli v tičnico z 
nes tabilnim elek tričnim napajanjem oz. 
v v tičnico, ki bi lahko bila izklopljena.

8.	 Če napravo uporabljate v kopalnici, 
jo po uporabi izklopite, ker bližina 
vode preds tavlja nevarnos t tudi, 
kadar je naprava izklopljena. Za 
dodatno zaščito pri uporabi naprave 
v kopalnici priporočamo, da v 
elek trično napeljavo kopalnice vgradite 
zaščitno napravo na diferenčni tok, 
pri kateri diferenčni tok ne presega 

30 m A . O tem se posvetujte z 
usposobljenim elek tričarjem.

9.	 Napravo uporabljajte izključno za 
sušenje las.

10.	 Delov naprave ali v tikača se ne 
dotikajte z mokrimi rokami.

11.	 Ne iz tikajte v tikača tako, da povlečete 
za kabel. Vedno primite za v tikač. Ne 
uporabljajte s podaljškom.

12.	 Kabla ne raz tegujte ali ga kakor koli 
drugače obremenjujte. Kabla ne 
izpos tavljajte ogrevanim površinam in 
ga ne ovijajte okoli naprave.

13.	 Na nobenem delu naprave ne 
uporabljajte maziv, čis til, loščil ali 
osvežilcev zraka.

14.	 Če potrebujete ser vis ali popravilo, 
pokličite D ysonovo telefonsko linijo 
za pomoč uporabnikom. Naprave 
ne razs tavljajte, saj lahko nepravilno 
vnovično ses tavljanje pov zroči 
elek trični udar ali požar.

15.	 Če naprava ne deluje pravilno, če 
je utrpela močan udarec, je padla 
na tla, je bila poškodovana, s te 
jo pus tili na pros tem ali je padla v 
vodo, naprave ne uporabljajte in 
pokličite D ysonovo telefonsko linijo za 
pomoč uporabnikom.

I z s to p nik zra ka, kov ins k i o b ro č, n a s t a v k i in 
o b m o č je, ozn a č e no z rd e č o, s e lahko m e d 
up ora b o s e gre je jo. P us t i t e, d a s e ohla dijo, 
p re d e n s e jih d o t a k n e t e.
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Nega naprave Dyson
•	 O p ra v ljaj t e s am o t is t e v zdr ž evaln e p os e g e ali p o p ra v ila, k i s o 

p r ika zani v t e m up ora b ni š ke m p r iro č nik u ozirom a vam jih s ve t uje 
s lu ž b a t e l e f ons ke p om o č i D y s on.

•	 P re d e n s e lo t i t e u g o t a v ljanja t e ža v, o bvezno iz v l e ci t e v t i č iz omre ž n e 
v t i č nic e. Č e n a p ra va n e d e luje, n ajp re j p reve r i t e, ali je n a omre ž ni 
v t i č nici n a p e tos t in ali je v t i č p ra v ilno v s t a v lje n.

Informacije o odstranjevanju
•	 I zd e lk i D y s on s o izd e lani iz v is o ko ka kovos t nih m a t e r ialov, k i jih je 

m o g o č e re cik lira t i. Ka d ar je l e m o g o č e, m a t e r ial e re cik liraj t e.
•	 Ta ozn a ka ka ž e, d a t e g a izd e lka v E U n e s m e t e o d s t ranjeva t i 

s k up aj s p re os t alimi g os p o dinjs k imi o dp a dk i. D a bi p re p re č ili 
m ore bi t no š ko d o za o kolje ali č love š ko zdra v je zara di 
n e n a d zorovan e g a o d s t ranjevanja o dp a dkov, t a izd e l e k o d g ovor no 
re cik liraj t e in s t e m s p o db ujaj t e t rajnos t no up ora b o m a t e r ialnih 
v irov. Č e ž e li t e v r ni t i up ora b lje no n a p ra vo, up ora bi t e sis t e m e za 
v ra č ilo in z biranje ali s e o b r ni t e n a p ro d ajalca, p r i ka t e re m s t e k upili 
izd e l e k . T i lahko p rev zam e jo izd e l e k za o kolju var no re cik liranje.

•	 Pora b lje no f il t r s ko e no to o d s t rani t e s k la dno z lo kalnimi o dlo k i 
in p re dpisi.

Omejena 2-letna garancija
Po g oji in d olo č ila 2- l e t n e om e je n e g aran cije dr u ž b e D y s on s o n a ve d e ni 
s p o d aj. I m e in n a s lov izd aja t e lja jams t va dr u ž b e D y s on za va š o dr ža vo 
s t a d olo č e n a v dr u g e m d e lu t e g a d o k um e n t a – o gl e j t e si t a b e lo, v ka t e r i 
s o n a ve d e n e p o dro b nos t i.

Garancija krije
•	 Po p ra v ilo ali zam e nja vo va š e n a p ra ve (p o iz bir i D y s on a), č e s e 

n a p ra va p o k var i zara di n a p a ke v m a t e r ialu, izd e la v i ali d e lovanju v 
d ve h l e t ih o d n a k up a ali d os t a ve (č e ka t e r i koli d e l ni ve č n a voljo ali 
s e n e izd e luje ve č, g a b o D y s on zam e njal z us t reznim n a d om e s t nim 
d e lom).

•	 V p r im e r u p ro d aje n a p ra ve iz ve n E U: t a g aran cija os t an e ve lja v n a, 
č e s e n a p ra va up ora b lja v t ujini, ve n d ar s e lahko u ve lja v lja l e v 
dr ža v i, v ka t e r i je bila n a p ra va k up lje n a. Za d o d a t n e in f or m a cije s e 
o b r ni t e n a dr u ž b o D y s on.

•	 O b p ro d aji a p ara t a zno t raj E U: g aran cija os t an e ve lja v n a, č e s e 
a p ara t up ora b lja v t ujini. Ta g aran cija s e lahko u ve lja v lja (i) v dr ža v i, 
v ka t e r i je bil a p ara t k up lje n, ali (ii) č e je bila n a p ra va k up lje n a 
v Av s t r iji, B e lgiji, n a D ans ke m, F ins ke m, v Fran ciji, N e m č iji, n a 
I r s ke m, v I t aliji, n a N izoze ms ke m, N or ve š ke m, Poljs ke m, v Š p aniji, 
n a Šve d s ke m, v Šv ici ali Zdr u ž e n e m k ralje s t v u ozirom a v ka t e r i koli 
o d t e h dr ža v, č e s e v za d ev ni dr ža v i p ro d aja m o d e l a p ara t a z 
is to n a zi v no n a p e tos t jo. Za d o d a t n e in f or m a cije s e o b r ni t e n a 
dr u ž b o D y s on.

Garancija ne krije
D y s onova g aran cija n e k r ije p o p ra v ila ali zam e nja ve izd e lka zara di:
•	 Po š ko db, k i jih lahko p ov zro č i n e iz vajanje p r ip oro č e n e g a 

v zdr ž evanja n a pra ve.
•	 N a k lju č n e š ko d e in o k var, k i s o p os l e dica m alom ar n e up ora b e 

ali v zdr ževanja, n e p ra v iln e up ora b e, zan e m ar janja, n e p rev idn e 
up ora b e ali ra v n anja z n a p ra vo, k i ni s k la dno z D y s onov im 
up orab ni š k im p r iro č nikom.

•	 Ka k r š n e koli up ora b e a p ara t a, k i s e ra zlik uje o d n am e ns ke.
•	 U p ora b e a p ara t a za p rof e sion aln e ali kom e rcialn e n am e n e.
•	 U p ora b e a p ara t a, k i p re s e g a »nor m alno up ora b o «, kar p om e ni ve č 

ko t 2 ur i n a d an.
•	 U p ora b e d e lov, k i nis o s e s t a v lje ni ali m on t irani s k la dno z 

D y s onov imi n a vo dili.
•	 U p ora b e d e lov in n a s t a v kov, k i nis o or igin alni D y s onov i izd e lk i.
•	 N e p ra v iln e n am e s t i t ve (ra ze n č e jo je o p ra v il D y s on).
•	 Po p ra v il ali p re d e la v, k i jih n e iz ve d e D y s on ali nje g ov i 

p o o b la š č e ni za s to p nik i.
•	 O bi č ajn e o b ra b e (varovalka i t d.).
Č e nis t e p re p r i č ani, kaj k r ije va š a g aran cija, p rosim o, p o k li č i t e 
D y s onovo š t ev ilko za p om o č up ora b nikom.

Dodatne informacije Povzetek kritja
•	 G aran cija za č n e ve lja t i n a d an n a k up a (ali n a d an d os t a ve, č e je t a 

p ozn e j š i).
•	 P re dlož i t i m ora t e d o ka zilo o (or igin alni in n a d aljnji) d os t a v i/n a k up u, 

p re d e n s e p o p ra v ilo va š e n a p ra ve lahko za č n e. B rez d o ka zila s e v s e 
d e lo zara č un a. P rosim o, s hrani t e ra č un ali d o b a v nico.

•	 Vsi n a d om e s t ni d e li, k i jih zam e nja D y s on, p r ip a d ajo D y s onu.
•	 Po p ra v ilo ali zam e nja va a p ara t a D y s on v o k v ir u g aran cije 

n e p o d alj š a o b d o bja g aran cije, ra ze n č e to zah t eva lo kaln a 
za kono d aja v dr ža v i n a k up a.

•	 G aran cija za g o t a v lja u g o dnos t i, k i d o p olnjuje jo va š e za koni t e 
p o t ro š ni š ke p ra v ic e in n e v p li vajo n anje, ve ljajo p a n e gl e d e n a to, 
ali s t e izd e l e k k upili n e p os re dno p r i dr u ž bi D y s on ali p r i t re t ji os e bi.

Informacije o zaščiti pomembnih podatkov
P r i re gis t ra ciji izd e lka D y s on:
•	 Za re gis t ra cijo in g aran cijo va š e g a izd e lka p o t re b uje m o va š e 

os nov n e kon t a k t n e p o d a t ke.
•	 O b re gis t ra ciji lahko iz b e re t e, ali ž e li t e p re je m a t i n a š a o bve s t ila. 

Č e s e b os t e o dlo č ili za p re je m anje o bve s t il dr u ž b e D y s on, b os t e 
p re je m ali p o dro b nos t i o p os e b nih p onu db ah in nov ic e o n a š ih 
n ajnove j š ih inova cijah.

•	 Va š ih p o d a t kov n e b om o p os re d ovali t re t jim os e b am. U p ora bili 
b om o l e t is t e in f or m a cije, k i n am jih b os t e zaup ali, ko t je to 
d olo č e no v p ra v ilnik u o za s e b nos t i n a n a š i s p l e t ni s t rani p r i va c y.
d y s on.com



121120

TR
ÖNEMLI GÜVENLIK 
TALIM ATL ARI
BU CİH A ZI KULL A N M A DA N ÖNCE 
BU K IL AV UZDA Kİ V E CİH A ZIN 
ÜZERİNDEKİ TÜM TA LİM ATL A R I V E UYA R I 
İŞA R E TLERİNİ OKUYUN.

Elek trikli bir cihazı kullanırken bazı temel 
önlemlerin alınması her zaman için hayati 
önem taşır. Bu önlemlerden bazıları 
şunlardır:

UYARI
CİH A Z, FİLTR E V E BAŞLIK L A R 
M IK N ATIS İÇERİR .

1.	 Kalp pilleri ve defibrilatörler gibi 
implante edilmiş tıbbi cihazlardan 
uzak tutun; bunlar güçlü manyetik 
alanlardan etkilenebilirler. K redi 
kar tlarını ve elek tronik depolama 
or tamlarını da etkileyebilir.

UYARI
BU UYA R IL A R, CİH A ZIN K ENDİSİ V E 
SÖZ KONUSU OLDUĞU DURUML A R DA 
TÜM A LE TLER, A KS ESUA R L A R, ŞA R J 
A LE TLERİ V E YA A N A A DA P TÖR LER 
İÇİN GEÇER LİDİR .

YA NGIN, ELEK TRİK ÇA R PM A S I V E YA 
YA R A L A N M A RİS KİNİ A Z A LTM A K İÇİN:

2.	 D yson cihazı, gözetim altında veya 
cihazın kullanılmasından sorumlu ve 
tehlikelerin farkında bir kişinin güvenli 
olacak şekilde verdiği talimatlar 
doğrultusunda olmak şar tıyla 8 yaşın 
üzerindeki tüm çocuklar, fiziksel, 
duyusal veya zihinsel engeli bulunan 

veya deneyim ve bilgisi bulunmayan 
kişiler tarafından da kullanılabilir. 
Temizlik ve bakım işlemleri, yanında 
yetişkin biri olmayan çocuklar 
tarafından yapılmamalıdır.

3.	 Bir oyuncak gibi kullanılmasına 
izin vermeyin. Çocukların yanında 
veya yakınında kullanılırken çok 
dikkatli olmak gerekir. Cihazla 
oynamadıklarından emin olmak için 
çocuklar gözetim altında tutulmalıdır.

4.	 UYA R I: Bu cihazı küvet, duş, 
lavabo veya su içeren diğer 
yerlerde kullanmayın.

5.	 Güç kablosu hasar gördüyse, riski 
önlemek amacıyla üretici, ser vis 
acentesi ya da benzer ehliyetli 
kişiler tarafından değiş tirilmeli veya 
tamir edilmelidir.

6.	 Bu cihaz, aşırı ısınmayı önlemek için 
kendi kendini sıfırlamayan bir termal 
güç kesme emniyet ter tibatına sahiptir. 
Cihazınız kapanırsa fişini prizden çekin 
ve soğumaya bırakın.

7.	 DİK K AT: Termal güç kesme devresinin 
yanlışlıkla sıfırlanması yüzünden tehlike 
yaşamamak için bu cihazın beslemesi, 
zamanlayıcı gibi harici bir anahtarlama 
cihazı ile yapılmamalıdır veya elek trik 
şirketi tarafından düzenli olarak açılıp 
kapatılan bir devreye bağlanmamalıdır 
ya da elek trik beslemesinin is tikrarsız 
olduğu ya da kapanabileceği bir 
prize bağlanmamalıdır.

8.	 Cihaz, banyoda kullanıldığı takdirde 
suya yakınlığı cihaz kapalı olsa 
bile bir tehlike teşkil et tiğinden 
fiş ten çekilmelidir. Cihaz banyoda 
kullanıldığında eks tra koruma 
sağlamak için, banyoya elek trik 
sağlayan devreye çalışma akımı 30 
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H a va ç ık ı ş ı, m e t al h alka, p arçalar ve 
k ır m ı z ı re nk l e g ös t e r il e n alan k ullan ım 
s ıra s ın d a ı s ın a bilir. B u p arçalar ı t u t m a d an 
ön c e s o ğ um a s ın ı b e k l ey in.

E K BİLGİ

Dyson cihazınızın bakımı
•	 D y s on Kullan ım K ıla v uz unuzd a b e lir t il e n ya d a D y s on Yard ım H a t t ı 

t ara f ın d an ön e r il e n b a k ım ve on ar ım i ş l e r i h ar icin d e, cih a z üze r in d e 
h e r h an gi bir i ş l e m yapm a y ın.

•	 S or un olup olm a d ı ğ ın ı kon t rol e t m e d e n ön c e d aim a f i ş i e l e k t r ik 
p r izin d e n ç e k in. Cih a z çalı ş m a z s a, ön c e e l e k t r ik p r izin d e e l e k t r ik 
b e s l e m e si oldu ğ unu ve f i ş in p r ize d o ğ r u ş e k ild e t a k ıld ı ğ ın ı 
kon t rol e din.

Elden çıkarma bilgisi
•	 D y s on ür ünl e r i bir in ci s ın ı f g e r i d önü ş t ür ül e bilir m alze m e l e rd e n 

ya p ılm ı ş t ır. M ümk ün olan y e r l e rd e g e r i d önü ş ümünü s a ğ la y ın.
•	 B u i ş are t b u ür ünün di ğ e r ev a t ık lar ı y la bir lik t e a t ılm am a s ı 

g e re k t i ğ ini g ös t e r ir. Kon t rols üz a t ık lar n e d e ni y l e ç ev re nin veya 
ins an s a ğ lı ğ ın ın zarar g ör m e sini önl e m e k a d ın a, m alze m e 
ka y n a k lar ın ın s ürdür ül e bilir ş e k ild e y e nid e n k ullan ılm a s ın ı 
d e s t e k l e m e k için g e r i d önü ş ümünü s a ğ la y ın. B u m a k in e s e r v is 
ömr ünün s onun a ula ş t ı ğ ın d a, lü t f e n m a k in ey i g e r i d önü ş üm için 
y e re l a t ık to p lam a m e r kezi gibi on a y lı bir W E E E ( A t ık El e k t r ik li ve 
El e k t ronik E k ip m an) to p lam a t e sisin e g ö t ür ün. Ye re l yön e t iminiz 
veya s a t ı c ın ı z size e n ya k ın g e r i d önü ş üm t e sisini ön e re bil e c e k t ir.

•	 E s k i f il t re bir imini y e re l yön e t m e lik l e re veya düze nl e m e l e re 
g öre a t ın.

2 yıl sınırlı garanti
D y s on 2 y ıllık s ın ır lı g aran t inin ş ar t lar ı ve ko ş ullar ı a ş a ğ ı d a b e lir t ilmi ş t ir. 
Ü lke nizd e k i D y s on g aran tör ünün a d ı ve a dre s bilgil e r i b u b e lg e nin 
b a ş ka bir k ı s m ın d a b e lir t ilmi ş t ir. L ü t f e n b u bilgil e r i g ös t e re n 
t abloya b a k ın.

Garanti kapsamında olan durumlar
•	 D y s on cih a z ın ı z ın h a t alı m alze m e, i ş çilik veya i ş l ev n e d e ni y l e k us ur lu 

oldu ğ u t e s pi t e dilir s e, ( D y s on’ın t a kdir in e b a ğ lı olara k) s a t ın alm a 
veya t e s lim a t t an s onra 2 y ıl için d e on ar ım ı veya d e ğ i ş t ir ilm e si (e ğ e r 
cih a z ın ı z ın h e r h an gi bir p arça s ı k ullan ıla bilir dur um d a d e ğ ils e ya d a 
ar t ık üre t ilmi yor s a D y s on, h a t alı ya d a k usur lu p arça y ı f onk si yon e l 
y e d e k bir p arça il e d e ğ i ş t ire c e k t ir).

•	 B u cih a z, A B d ı ş ın d a s a t ıld ı ğ ın d a: B u g aran t i, m a k in e ülke d ı ş ın d a 
k ullan ıld ı ğ ın d a g e ç e r lili ğ ini sürdür ür an ca k g aran t i yaln ı zca 
m a k in e nin s a t ın alın d ı ğ ı ülke d e k ullan ıla bilir. D ah a f a zla bilgi için 
lü t f e n D y s on il e il e t i ş im e g e çin.

•	 B u cih a z A B için d e s a t ıld ı ğ ın d a: B u g aran t i, m a k in e ülke d ı ş ın d a 
k ullan ıls a d a g e ç e r lili ğ ini s ürdür ür. B u g aran t i, (i) cih a z ın s a t ın 
alın d ı ğ ı ülke d e veya (ii) m a k in e A lm anya, Av us t ur ya, B e lçika, 
B ir l e ş ik K rallık , D anim ar ka, F inlan di ya, Frans a, H ollan d a, İr lan d a, 
İs p anya, İs ve ç, İs v içre, İt al ya, N or ve ç ve Polonya’d a s a t ın alın d ı y s a 
b u ülke l e r in h e r h an gi bir in d e, s öz konus u ülke d e a y n ı g e r ilim 
d e ğ e r i y l e s a t ılm a s ı ko ş ulu y la, k ullan ıla bilir. D ah a f a zla bilgi için 
lü t f e n D y s on il e il e t i ş im e g e çin.

Garanti kapsaminda olmayan durumlar
D y s on a ş a ğ ı d a k i dur umlard a ür ünün on ar ım, b a k ım ve d e ğ i ş imini 
g aran t i e t m ez:
•	 Ö n e r il e n m a k in e b a k ım ın ın g e rç e k l e ş t ir ilm e m e si n e d e ni y l e 

olu ş an h a s ar lar.
•	 Ka za h a s ar ı, ihm alkar k ullan ım veya b a k ım, hor k ullan ım, cih a z ın 

dik ka t siz bir ş e k ild e veya D y s on Kullan ı c ı k ıla v uz un a u ygun olm a yan 
bir ş e k ild e k ullan ım ve b a k ım ın d an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.

•	 Cih a z ın t a s ar lan d ı ğ ı k ullan ım am a c ın ın d ı ş ın d a k ullan ılm a s ı.
•	 G ünlük 2 s a a t olara k b e lir l e n e n ‘nor m al k ullan ım s üre si’nin 

üze r in d e k ullan ım.
•	 Cih a z ın güze llik s alonlar ın d a veya k u a f ör l e rd e k ullan ılm a s ı.
•	 D y s on t alim a t lar ın a u ygun olara k t a k ılm a yan veya m on t e e dilm ey e n 

p arçalar ın k ullan ım ın d an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.
•	 D y s on or ijin al y e d e k p arça ve a k s e su ar lar ın ın k ullan ılm am a s ın d an 

ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar.
•	 H a t alı m on t ajd an ka y n a k lan an h a s ar lar ( D y s on t ara f ın d an ya p ılan 

m on t aj h ar iç).
•	 D y s on veya y e t k ili t e msilcisin d e n b a ş ka t ara f larca g e rç e k l e ş t ir il e n 

b a k ım ve t amira t i ş l e ml e r i.
•	 N or m al a ş ınm a ve y ıp ranm a (ör. sig or t a v s .).
G aran t i ka ps am ı y la ilgili s or u ve t e re d dü t l e r iniz için lü t f e n 
D y s on'ı ara y ın.

m A üzerinde olmayan bir kaçak akım 
rölesi (K A R) takılması tavsiye edilir. 
Tavsiye almak için yetkili elek trik 
kurulumcunuza danışın.

9.	 Bu cihazı, saç kurutmak harici başka 
bir amaç için kullanmayın.

10.	 Fişi veya cihazın herhangi bir kısmını 
ıslak elle tutmayın.

11.	 Fişi prizden çıkarırken kablosundan 
çekerek çıkarmayın. Prizden 
çıkarmak için kablodan değil, 
fiş ten tutun. Uzatma kablosuyla 
birlik te kullanmayın.

12.	 Kabloyu gerdirmeyin veya gerilime 
maruz kalabileceği bir yere koymayın. 
Kabloyu sıcak yüzeylerden uzak tutun 
ve cihazın etrafına sarmayın.

13.	 Cihazın hiçbir parçasında herhangi bir 
yağ, temizlik malzemesi, parlatıcı veya 
oda spreyi kullanmayın.

14.	 Bakım ya da onarım gerek tiğinde 
D yson Des tek Hat tı ile ir tibata geçin. 
Cihazı sökmeyin; cihazın yanlış şekilde 
montajı elek trik çarpmasına ya da 
yangına neden olabilir.

15.	 Cihazın çalışması gerek tiği gibi 
çalışmaması, şiddetli bir darbeye 
maruz kalması, yere düşmesi, zarar 
görmesi, dış or tamlarda bırakılması 
veya suya düşmesi halinde, cihaz 
kesinlikle kullanılmamalı ve D yson 
Des tek Hat tı ile ir tibata geçilmelidir.
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UA
ВА Ж ЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА 
ТЕ ХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
ПЕРШ НІЖ ВИКОРИС ТОВУВАТИ 
ПРИЛ А Д , ПРОЧИТА ЙТЕ ВСІ ІНС ТРУК ЦІЇ 
ТА ЗАС ТЕРЕ ЖНІ М А РК УВА ННЯ У 
ВА ШОМУ ПОСІБНИК У КОРИС Т УВАЧ А 
ТА Н А ПРИЛ А ДІ

Під час корис т у вання е лек тричним 
приладом с лід завж ди дотриму ватись 
базови х за ходів бе зпеки, зок рема:

ПОПЕРЕ Д ЖЕННЯ
ПРИЛ А Д І ПУЛЬТ ДИС ТА НЦІЙНОГО 
К ЕРУВА ННЯ МІС Т ЯТЬ М А ГНІТИ

1.	 Тримайте подалі від імплантовани х 
ме дични х прис троїв, таки х 
як кардіос тимулятори чи 
де фібрилятори, оскільки сильні 
магнітні поля мож у ть вплину ти на 
робот у ци х прис троїв. Мож ливий 
також вплив на к ре дитні 
картки та е лек тронні засоби 
зберігання інф ормаці ї.

ПОПЕРЕ Д ЖЕННЯ
ЦІ ПОПЕРЕ Д ЖЕННЯ С ТОСУЮТЬСЯ 
ПРИЛ А ДУ, А ТА КОЖ — ДЕ ЦЕ 
ЗАС ТОСУЄТЬСЯ —  ВСІХ ІНС ТРУМЕНТІВ, 
ДОПОМІЖНИ Х ПРИС ТРОЇВ, 
ЗА Р ЯДНИ Х ПРИС ТРОЇВ А БО 
МЕРЕ ЖЕВИ Х ПЕРЕ ХІДНИК ІВ.

ЩОБ ЗМЕНШИТИ РИЗИК ПОЖЕ ЖІ, 
ВРА ЖЕННЯ С ТРУМОМ А БО ТРА ВМИ:

2.	 Діти віком 8 років і с тарше, особи з 
обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними 
або розумовими мож ливос тями 

Garanti kapsamı özeti
•	 G aran t i süre ci, ür ünü s a t ın alm a t ar ihin d e n i t ib are n b a ş lar. Eğ e r 

ür ün alım t ar ihin d e n s onra t e s lim e dildi y s e, g aran t i s üre ci t e s lim 
t ar ihin d e n i t ib are n g e ç e r lidir.

•	 D y s on cih a z ın ı za g aran t i ka ps am ın d a h e r h an gi bir i ş l e m 
u ygulanm a d an ön c e, ür ünü s a t ın ald ı ğ ın ı z ı g ös t e re n ev ra k lar ı 
y e t k ili y e s unm an ı z g e re k ir. ( H e m or ijin al h e m d e s onra d an ve r il e n 
t üm ev ra k lar). İlgili ev ra k lar ın t e min e dil e m e m e si dur umun d a 
ya p ılan i ş l e m ü cre t e t a bi ola ca k t ır. L ü t f e n f a t ura veya t e s lim a t 
f i ş ini s a k la y ın.

•	 D e ğ i ş t ir il e n p arça D y s on’d a kala cak t ır.
•	 Cih a z ın s a t ın alın d ı ğ ı ülke nin y e re l kanunlar ın a g öre g e re k li 

olm a d ıkça D y s on cih a z ın ı z ın g aran t i ka ps am ın d a on ar ım ı veya 
d e ğ i ş t ir ilm e si g aran t i s üre sini uza t m a ya cak t ır.

•	 B u g aran t i, t üke t ici olara k s ahip oldu ğ unuz h a k lara ila ve a van t ajlar 
s a ğ lam a k la bir lik t e, b u h a k lard an h e r h an gi bir isini olums uz yön d e 
e t k il e m ez ve cih a z ı is t e r d o ğ r u d an D y s on’d an is t e r ü çün cü bir 
t ara f t an s a t ın alm ı ş olun g e ç e r lili ğ ini kor ur.

Önemli veri koruma bilgileri
D y s on cih a z ın ı z ı ka yd e t t ir ir ke n:
•	 Cih a z ın ı z ı ka yd e t m e k ve g aran t inizi d e s t e k l e m e mizi s a ğ lam a k için 

bize t e m e l il e t i ş im bilgil e r inizi ve r m e niz g e re k ir.
•	 Ka y ı t oldu ğ unuzd a, t ara f ım ı zca sizinl e il e t i ş im e g e çilm e sini 

is t ey ip is t e m e di ğ inizi s e ç e bilir siniz. D y s on'd an il e t i ş iml e r i alm a y ı 
t e rcih e d e r s e niz, size öze l t e k li f l e r imizin a y r ın t ılar ın ı ve e n s on 
y e nilik l e r imize d air h a b e r l e r g ön d e re c e ğ iz.

•	 B ilgil e r iniz hiçbir zam an ü çün cü ş ah ı s lar la p a y la ş ılm a z ve biziml e 
p a y la ş t ı ğ ın ı z bilgil e r, s a d e c e in t e r n e t si t e miz, p r i va c y.d y s on.
com a dre sin d e b ulun an gizlilik p oli t ikalar ım ı zd a t an ımlan an 
ş e k ild e k ullan ılır.
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або особи, яким брак ує досвіду та 
знань, мож у ть викорис тову вати цей 
прилад D yson тільки під наглядом 
або якщо вони отримали від 
відповідальної людини вказівки 
щодо бе зпечного викорис тання 
приладу й усвідом люють пов’язаний 
із цим ризик. Не дозволяйте дітям 
гратис я з приладом. Діти не повинні 
чис тити та обс лу гову вати прилад 
бе з нагляду.

3.	 Не викорис тову йте прилад як 
іграшк у. Наглядайте за дітьми, 
якщо вони перебу вають пору ч із 
працюючим приладом. Експлуатація 
приладу дітьми мож лива лише за 
умови пос тійного нагляду дорос ли х. 
Наглядайте за тим, щоб діти не 
гралис я з приладом.

4.	 ПОПЕРЕ Д ЖЕННЯ: Прис трій 
не можна викорис тову вати 
пору ч з ваннами, ду шовими 
кабінами, басейнами або іншими 
конс тру кціями, що міс тять воду.

5.	 Якщо кабе ль жив лення 
пошкод жено, його має 
замінити або від ремонт у вати 
виробник, у повнова жений ним 
сервісний агент або особа з 
аналогічною кваліфікацією, щоб 
у никну ти небе зпеки.

6.	 Цей прилад обладнано за х исним 
відсічним прис троє м, який не 
дозволяє приладу перегріватис я 
та самос тійно не повертає тьс я 
до первинного с тану. Якщо 
ваш прилад вимкну вс я чере з 
перевищення температ у ри, вимкніть 
його з розетки е лек тромережі та 
дайте охолону ти.

7.	 ЗАУВА ЖЕННЯ. Щоб у никну ти 

небе зпеки чере з ненавмисне 
скидання с тану теплового відсічного 
ре ле, не можна живити прилад 
чере з зовнішний перемикач, 
як- от таймер,  або під'є дну вати 
його до конт у ру, який рег улярно 
вмикає та вимикає компанія-
пос тачальник е лек троенергі ї.

8.	 Коли ви корис т ує те с я приладом у 
ванній, вимикайте його од разу піс ля 
викорис тання, оскільки прис у тніс ть 
води с тановить загрозу навіть коли 
прилад вимкнено. Д ля додаткового 
за х ис т у під час викорис тання у 
ванній кімнаті рекомендовано 
вс тановити на конт у р жив лення 
ванної кімнати прис трій за х исного 
вимикання (ПЗВ) із залишковим 
робочим с трумом не більше ніж 30 
м А. За порадою звертайте с я до 
кваліфікованого е лек трика.

9.	 Не викорис тову йте прилад д ля 
будь-яки х інши х цілей, аніж 
вис у шу вання волосс я.

10.	 Не торкайте с я вилки або будь-
якої іншої деталі приладу 
мок рими ру ками.

11.	 Не тягніть кабе ль, щоб від’є днати 
прилад від е лек тромережі. 
Щоб від’є днати прилад від 
е лек тромережі, берітьс я за 
штепсе льну вилк у, а не за 
кабе ль. Не викорис тову йте 
подовж у вальний кабе ль.

12.	 Не роз тяг у йте кабе ль та не 
наванта ж у йте його. Тримайте 
кабе ль подалі від нагрівальни х 
поверхонь та не обертайте кабе ль 
навколо прис трою.

13.	 Не наносьте на прилад будь-які 
мас тила, очищу вачі, поліру вальні 
засоби або освіж у вачі повітря.

14.	 Звертайте с я до с лу ж би підтримки 
D yson за потреби прове дення 
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В и х і д п о в і т р я, м е т а л е в е к і л ь ц е, н а с а д к и 
т а д і л я н к и, я к і з а б а р в л е н о ч е р в о н и м , 
м ож у т ь с т а в а т и г а р я ч и м и п і д ч а с 
в и ко р и с т а н н я. Д а й т е ї м о х о л о н у т и, 
п е р ш н і ж р о б и т и щ о с ь і з п р и л а д о м.

Догляд за пристроєм Dyson
•	 Н е в и ко н у й т е жо д н и х р о бі т і з т е х н іч н о г о о б с л у г о в у в а н н я 

а б о р е м о н т у, щ о в і д р і з н я ю т ь с я в і д о п и с а н о г о в ц ь о му 
п о с і б н и к у з в и ко р и с т а н н я а б о ко н с ул ьт а ц і ї, н а д а н о ї в с л у ж бі 
п і д т р и м к и D y s on.

•	 П е р ш н і ж п о ч а т и у с у в а т и п р о б л е м и з п р и л а д о м , з а в ж д и 
в і д к л ю ч а й т е в и л к у в і д р о з е т к и. Я к щ о п р и л а д н е п р а ц ю є, 
с п о ч а т к у п е р е в і р т е, ч и п о с т а ч а є т ь с я е л е к т р ож и в л е н н я д о 
р о з е т к и т а ч и в с т а в л е н о в н е ї в и л к у н а л е ж н и м ч и н о м.

Відомості про утилізацію
•	 П р о д у к ц і ю ко м п а н і ї D y s on в и г о т о в л е н о з в и с о ко я к і с н и х 

м а т е р і а л і в, п р и д а т н и х д л я в т о р и н н о ї п е р е р о б к и. З д а в а й т е її н а 
п е р е р о б к у, я к щ о є т а ка м ож л и в і с т ь.

•	 Ц е м а р к у в а н н я о з н а ч а є, щ о в и р і б н е м ож н а у т и л і з у в а т и 
р а з о м з і н ш и м и п о б у т о в и м и в і д х о д а м и н а т е р и т о р і ї 
ЄС. Б е з ко н т р о л ь н а у т и л і з а ц і я м оже з а в д а т и ш ко д и 
н а в ко л и ш н ь о му с е р е д о в и щ у а б о з д о р о в’ю л ю д е й, т о му 
с т а в т е с я д о ц ь о г о в і д п о в і д а л ь н о, с п р и я ю ч и с т а л о му 
п о в т о р н о му в и ко р и с т а н н ю м а т е р і а л ь н и х р е с у р с і в. Щ о б 
п о в е р н у т и в и ко р и с т а н и й п р и с т р ій, с ко р и с т а й т е с я с и с т е м а м и 
п о в е р н е н н я т а з б о р у а б о з в'я ж і т ь с я з м а г а з и н о м , д е в и 
п р и д б а л и ц е й в и р і б. В о н и з м ож у т ь п р и й н я т и й о г о д л я 
е ко л о г іч н о б е з п е ч н о ї у т и л і з а ц і ї.

•	 Ут и л і з у в а т и п р и л а д п і с л я з а к і н ч е н н я т е р м і н у е кс п л у а т а ц і ї т р е б а 
з у р а х у в а н н я м м і с ц е в и х р о з п о р я д же н ь а б о н о р м а т и в н и х а к т і в.

Обмежена дворічна гарантія
Н и ж ч е в и з н а ч е н о у м о в и 2- р іч н о ї о б м е же н о ї г а р а н т і ї ко м п а н і ї 
D y s on. Ві д о м о с т і п р о н а з в у т а а д р е с у п р е д с т а в н и ка D y s on і з 

Д ода т ков і в і домо с т і

обс лу гову вання або ремонт у. 
Не розбирайте прилад , оскільки 
неправильний демонта ж може 
спричинити у ра ження е лек тричним 
с трумом або пожеж у.

15.	 Якщо прилад не працює належним 
чином, зазнав сильного удару, 
падіння, пошкод ження, бу в 
залишений поза приміщенням або 
впав у воду, не викорис тову йте 
його та звернітьс я до с лу ж би 
підтримки D yson.

г а р а н т ій н и х п и т а н ь д л я в а ш о ї к р а ї н и н а в е д е н о в і н ш и х р о з д і л а х 
ц ь о г о д о к у м е н т а. Д и в. т а б л и ц ю з т а к и м и в і д о м о с т я м и.

На що поширюється гарантія
•	 Ре м о н т а б о з а м і н а п р и л а д у D y s on (н а р о з с у д ко м п а н і ї D y s on) 

з д ій с н ю є т ь с я, я к щ о п р о т я г о м 2 р о к і в в і д д а т и п о к у п к и а б о 
д о с т а в к и в и я в и т ь с я, щ о п р и л а д н е с п р а в н и й ч е р е з н е я к і с н і 
м а т е р і а л и, п р о ц е с в и г о т о в л е н н я а б о ф у н к ц і о н у в а н н я 
( я к щ о я ко ї с ь д е т а л і н е м а є в н а я в н о с т і а б о в о н а бі л ь ш е 
н е в и г о т о в л я є т ь с я, ко м п а н і я D y s on з а м і н и т ь її н а д е т а л ь, 
р і в н о ц і н н у з а ф у н к ц і о н а л ь н і с т ю).

•	 Я к щ о ц е й п р и с т р ій п р о д а є т ь с я в к р а ї н і, щ о н е в х о д и т ь д о 
с к л а д у ЄС, г а р а н т і я в в а жа т и м е т ь с я ч и н н о ю л и ш е з а у м о в и, щ о 
п р и с т р ій в и ко р и с т о в у є т ь с я з а ко р д о н о м , а л е с ко р и с т а т и с я н е ю 
м ож н а б у д е л и ш е в к р а ї н і, д е п р и д б а н о в и р і б. Щ о б о т р и м а т и 
д е т а л ь н і ш і в і д о м о с т і, з в е р н і т ь с я д о ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

•	 Я к щ о ц е й п р и с т р ій п р о д а є т ь с я в м е жа х ЄС, г а р а н т і я 
в в а жа т и м е т ь с я ч и н н о ю л и ш е з а у м о в и, щ о п р и с т р ій 
в и ко р и с т о в у є т ь с я з а ко р д о н о м. Ц ю г а р а н т і ю м ож н а 
з а с т о с у в а т и (i) у к р а ї н і, д е п р о д а н о п р и с т р ій, а б о, (ii) я к щ о 
п р и с т р ій п р и д б а н о в А в с т р і ї, Б е л ь г і ї, В е л и к ій Б р и т а н і ї, Д а н і ї, 
І р л а н д і ї, І с п а н і ї, І т а л і ї, Ні д е р л а н д а х , Ні м е ч ч и н і, Н о р в е г і ї, 
П о л ь щ і, Ф і н л я н д і ї, Ф р а н ц і ї, Ш в е й ц а р і ї ч и Ш в е ц і ї, у б у д ь -я к ій 
і з т а к и х к р а ї н з а у м о в и, щ о у в і д п о в і д н ій к р а ї н і п р о д а є т ь с я 
і д е н т и ч н а ц ь о му п р и с т р о ю м о д е л ь і з т а ко ю с а м о ю н о м і н а л ь н о ю 
н а п р у г о ю. Щ о б о т р и м а т и д е т а л ь н і ш і в і д о м о с т і, з в е р н і т ь с я д о 
ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

На що не надається гарантія
Га р а н т і я D y s on н е п о ш и р ю є т ь с я н а р е м о н т а б о з а м і н у п р и л а д у в 
п е р е л іч е н и х н и ж ч е в и п а д ка х .
•	 П о ш ко д же н н я, с п р и ч и н е н е н е в и ко н а н н я м р е ко м е н д а ц ій і з 

т е х н іч н о г о о б с л у г о в у в а н н я.
•	 В и п а д ко в і п о ш ко д же н н я, п о л о м к и, щ о с т а л и с я ч е р е з н е д б а л е 

ко р и с т у в а н н я а б о д о гл я д , н е к в а л і ф і ко в а н е в и ко р и с т а н н я, 
н е о б е р е ж н і с т ь, н е о б а ч н у е кс п л у а т а ц і ю т а в и ко р и с т а н н я 
п р и л а д у, я ке н е в і д п о в і д а є п р а в и л а м П о с і б н и ка з 
е кс п л у а т а ц і ї D y s on.

•	 В и ко р и с т а н н я п р и с т р о ю д л я б у д ь -я к и х і н ш и х ц і л е й, н і ж з а 
п р я м и м п р и з н а ч е н н я м.

•	 В и ко р и с т а н н я п р и с т р о ю д л я п р о ф е с ій н и х а б о 
ко м е рц ій н и х ц і л е й.

•	 В и ко р и с т а н н я п р и с т р о ю з а м е жа м и " з в и ч а й н о ї е кс п л у а т а ц і ї ", 
т о б т о бі л ь ш е н і ж п р о т я г о м д в о х г о д и н н а д о б у.

•	 В и ко р и с т а н н я д е т а л е й, щ о з і б р а н і а б о в с т а н о в л е н і з 
п о р у ш е н н я м і н с т р у к ц ій D y s on.

•	 В и ко р и с т а н н я н е о р и г і н а л ь н и х д е т а л е й і п р и л а д д я.
•	 Н е п р а в и л ь н е в с т а н о в л е н н я (о к р і м с и т у а ц ій, ко л и в с т а н о в л е н н я 

п р о в о д и л о с ь ф а х і в ц я м и ко м п а н і ї D y s on).
•	 Ре м о н т н і р о б о т и а б о м о д и ф і ка ц і ї, щ о в и ко н у ю т ь с я і н ш и м и 

с т о р о н а м и, н і ж ко м п а н і я D y s on а б о її в п о в н о в а же н і а г е н т и.
•	 З в и ч а й н и й ф і з и ч н и й з н о с (н а п р и к л а д , з а п о бі ж н и ка т о щ о).
Я к щ о у в а с з а л и ш и л и с я с у м н і в и щ о д о т о г о, щ о в х о д и т ь д о в а ш о ї 
г а р а н т і ї, з в'я ж і т ь с я з ко м п а н і є ю D y s on.

Сумарний огляд гарантійного покриття
•	 Д і я г а р а н т і ї п о ч и н а є т ь с я з д а т и п р и д б а н н я (а б о з д а т и 

п о с т а в к и, я к щ о т а ка д а т а є п і з н і ш о ю).
•	 В и м а є т е н а д а т и д о ка з п е р е д а ч і/п о к у п к и (п е р в и н н о г о 

п р и д б а н н я т а /а б о п е р е п р о д а ж у) п е р е д в и ко н а н н я м б у д ь -я к и х 
р о бі т, п о в’я з а н и х і з в а ш и м п р и с т р о є м D y s on. У р а з і в і д с у т н о с т і 
т а ко г о д о ка з у в и б у д е т е з о б о в’я з а н і о п л а т и т и п о с л у г и. 
З б е р і г а й т е к в и т а н ц і ю а б о н а к л а д н у.

•	 Ус і з а м і н е н і ко м п а н і є ю D y s on д е т а л і п е р е х о д я т ь у в л а с н і с т ь 
ко м п а н і ї D y s on.

•	 Ре м о н т а б о з а м і н а п р и с т р о ю D y s on з а г а р а н т і є ю н е є п і д с т а в о ю 
д л я п р о д о в же н н я г а р а н т ій н о г о т е р м і н у, я к щ о ц е н е в и з н а ч е н о 
м і с ц е в и м з а ко н о д а в с т в о м к р а ї н и, у я к ій п р о д а н о п р и с т р ій.

•	 Га р а н т і я н а д а є в а м д о д а т ко в і п е р е в а г и п о р і в н я н о і з з а ко н н и м и 
п р а в а м и с п ож и в а ч а, і жо д н и м ч и н о м н е з а ч і п а є ї х .
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Names and address details for the purposes of Dyson’s product guarantee
Namen und Adressdaten zum Zwecke der Dyson Produktgarantie
Nombres y dirección detallados a los efectos de la garantía del producto de 
Dyson
Noms et détails de l'adresse pour la garantie des produits Dyson
Nome e indirizzo ai fini della garanzia del prodotto Dyson
Namen en adresgegevens ten behoeve van de productgarantie van Dyson
Nazwy i dane adresowe do celów gwarancji produktu Dyson
Nomes e direcção detalhados para efeitos de garantia do produto Dyson
Наименования и адреса получения гарантийного обслуживания продукции 
Dyson
Jméno a adresa poskytovatele záruky společnosti Dyson
Meno a adresa poskytovateľa záruky spoločnosti Dyson
Ime in naslov, potrebni za garancijo izdelka Dyson.
Dyson ürün garantisi için ad ve adres detayları

Country
Land
País
Pays
Paese
Land
Kraj
Страна
Država

Guarantor name
Name des  
Garantiegebers
Nombre del garante
Nom du garant
Nome garante
Naam garantieverlener
Nazwa gwaranta
Наименование гаранта
Naziv ponudnika 
garancije

Guarantor address
Anschrift des Garantiegebers
Dirección del garante
Adresse du garant
Indirizzo garante
Adres garantieverlener
Adres gwaranta
Адрес гаранта
Naslov ponudnika garancije

A us t r ia D y s on A us t r ia G mb H Ro t hs childp la t z 3, 6.O G 
1020 W ie n 
A us t r ia

B e lgium D y s on Te chnolo g y B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139,  
1011 AC A ms t e rd am,  
N e t h e r lan d s

B os nia Te hno - M a g d.o.o. S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3 
10 0 0 0, Za gre b, 
Cro a t ia

B ulg ar ia Va s silia s I n t e r n a t ion al 
E O O D

B yalo Pol e 3 s t r. 
1618 
B ulg ar ia

Cro a t ia Te hno - M a g d.o.o. S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3 
10 0 0 0, Za gre b, 
Cro a t ia

Cy p r us T h e t a co Tra d e r s L t d 6, A re t is s t re e t, 
7101 A ra dip p o u I n dus t r ial 
A re a, L ar n a ca, 
Cy p r us

C ze ch 
R e p ub lic

D y s on Te chnolo g y B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139 
1011 AC A ms t e rd am,  
N e t h e r lan d s

D e nm ar k D y s on D e nm ar k A p S c /o M a zan t i- A n d e r s e n Kor s o 
J e ns e n 
A m alie g a d e 10 
125 6 Ko b e nh a v n K 
D e nm ar k

E s tonia UA B A r t e D om e s t ica Ve r k ių g. 25C 
V ilnius 0 8223 
L i t hu ania

F inlan d D y s on F inlan d OY C/O K PM G O y A b 
0 0101 H e lsink i 
F inlan d

Fran c e D y s on S A S 9 V illa P ie r re G inie r 
75 018 
PA R I S 
Fran c e

G e r m any D y s on G mb H L ich t s t ra ß e 4 3 e 
5 0 825 
Colo gn e 
G e r m any

G re e c e D amkalidis S . A . 4 4 Z e f y ro u S t r., 
Palaio Faliro, 
175 6 4, G re e c e

H un g ar y Ká vé & H ű t ő P rof i K f t. B u d a ör si ú t 4 6. 1118  
B u d a p e s t H un g ar y

Конфіденційність інформації
Пі д ч а с р е є с т р а ц і ї в и р о б у D y s on:
•	 Д л я р е є с т р а ц і ї в и р о б у в а м с л і д н а д а т и н а м о с н о в н і ко н т а к т і 

в і д о м о с т і д л я о т р и м а н н я п і д т р и м к и в р а м ка х г а р а н т і ї.
•	 Ре є с т р у ю ч и с ь, в и м а є т е м ож л и в і с т ь о б р а т и, ч и б а жа є т е 

в и о т р и му в а т и в і д н а с п о в і д о м л е н н я. Я к щ о в и о б е р е т е 
в а р і а н т з о т р и му в а н н я м п о в і д о м л е н ь в і д ко м п а н і ї D y s on, 
м и н а д с и л а т и м е м о в а м д е т а л ь н і в і д о м о с т і п р о с п е ц і а л ь н і 
п р о п о з и ц і ї т а н о в и н и щ о д о н а ш и х н а й о с т а н н і ш і х і н н о в а ц ій.

•	 М и н і ко л и н е п р о д а є м о і н ф о р м а ц і ю т р е т і м с т о р о н а м і 
в и ко р и с т о в у є м о н а д а н і в а м и в і д о м о с т і л и ш е в і д п о в і д н о 
д о п о л оже н ь п о л і т и к и ко н ф і д е н ц ій н о с т і, я к і р о з м і щ е н о н а 
н а ш о му с а й т і  
p r i va c y.d y s on.com.
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I re lan d D y s on I re lan d L imi t e d U ni t 2, B uildin g 4 Van t a g e 
C e n t ral 
C e n t ral Par k 
L e o p ard s tow n 
D ub lin 18 
I re lan d

I t al y D y s on S .r.l. M ilano ( M I ) P ia z za g a e 
A ul e n t i 4 Ca p 
2015 4 
M ilan

I s ra e l B N ZC Tra d e I mp or t &  
D is t r ib u t ion L t d.

6 O d e m S t. 
Pe t a ch T ik va 4951789 
I s ra e l

L a t v ia UA B A r t e D om e s t ica Ve r k ių g. 25C 
V ilnius 0 8223 
L i t hu ania

L i t hu ania UA B A r t e D om e s t ica Ve r k ių g. 25C 
V ilnius 0 8223 
L i t hu ania

N e t h e r lan d s D y s on Te chnolo g y B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139,  
1011 AC A ms t e rd am,  
N e t h e r lan d s

N or wa y D y s on N or wa y A S C/O K PM G L a w  
A d vo ka t f ir m a A S 
L an gn e s 9292 
Troms ø , N or wa y

Polan d C PM I n t e r n a t ion al  
Te l e b usin e s s S L

Edi f icio O no, Car re r d e 
L e p an t 35 0 
P lan t a 1a 
0 8 025 
B arc e lon a 
H is z p ania

Por t u g al D y s on Por t u g al,  
U nip e s s o al L DA

Ave nid a A n tónio A u gus to 
A guiar 122C 
L is b o a 10 5 0 - 0 4 6 
Por t u g al

Rom ania S k in M e dia S . R . L S t r. M e n d e l e ev 5, E t aj 2,  
B u cure s t i, S e c tor 1, 010 36 
Rom ania

S e r bia Te hno - M a g d.o.o. S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3 
10 0 0 0, Za gre b, 
Cro a t ia

S lova k ia D y s on Te chnolo g y B .V. D e Ruij t e r ka d e 139 
1011 AC A ms t e rd am,  
N e t h e r lan d

S love nia Te hno - M a g d.o.o. S la vons ka a ve nija 5 3 
10 0 0 0, Za gre b, 
Cro a t ia

S p ain D y s on S p ain S . L .U. Pa s e o d e R e col e tos 
37. 3 r P lan t a 
28 0 0 4  
M a dr id

S we d e n D y s on S we d e n A B Kun g s t rä d g ård s g a t an 10 
111 47 S to ck holm 
S we d e n

S w i t ze r lan d D y s on S A D y s on S A 
Kalan d e r p la t z 5 
C H - 8 0 45 Zür ich 
S chwe iz

Tur key D y s on Tur key 
El e k t r ik li 
U r unl e r T icare t 
L imi t e d Şir ke t i

İc e re nkoy M ah all e si 
U mu t S o ka k  
N o.10 -12 
Q uick Towe r 
A t a ş e hir 
İs t anb ul 3 4752, 
Tur key

U ni t e d 
K in g d om

D y s on L imi t e d Te t b ur y H ill 
M alm e s b ur y 
W il t s hire 
S N16 0 R P


